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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements contained or incorporated by reference in this document contain information that includes or is based on "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the
Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. These statements, including estimates of future revenues, future expenses, future net income and future net income per share,
contained in the section titled "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," which is included in this document, are subject to risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements include the
information concerning our possible or assumed results of operations. We have tried, whenever possible, to identify such statements by words such as "believes," "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "estimates," "plan," "projected,"
"forecast," "will," "may" or similar expressions. We have based these forward-looking statements on our current expectations and projections about the growth of our business, our financial performance and the development of our
industry. Because these statements reflect our current views concerning future events, these forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. Investors should note that many factors, as more fully described under the caption
"Risk Factors" in Item 1A. of this document and in Part I, Item 1A. under the caption "Risk Factors" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, supplement, and as otherwise enumerated herein, could
affect our future financial results and could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements contained or incorporated by reference in this document.

We do not undertake any obligation to update our forward-looking statements after the date of this document for any reason, even if new information becomes available or other events occur in the future, except as may be required
under applicable securities law. You are advised to consult any further disclosures we make on related subjects in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and with securities regulators in Canada on the
System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR). Also note that, in Item 1A. of this document and in Part I, Item 1A. under the caption "Risk Factors" of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2013, we provide a cautionary discussion of the risks, uncertainties and possibly inaccurate assumptions relevant to our business. These are factors that, individually or in the aggregate, we think could cause our actual results to differ
materially from expected and historical results. We note these factors for investors as permitted by Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Exchange Act. You should understand that it is not possible to predict or identify
all such factors. Consequently, you should not consider this to be a complete discussion of all potential risks or uncertainties.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.         Financial Statements
ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 
June 30, 

2014  
December 31, 

2013

ASSETS    
CURRENT ASSETS:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,427,244  $ 526,597
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 65,777  770,000
Marketable securities 46,279  —
Accounts receivable 875,932  725,827
Inventories, net 427,199  374,439
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 44,072  39,402
Income taxes receivable 67,305  —
Deferred income taxes 210,969  257,985
Assets held for sale (NOTE 3) —  160,257

Total current assets $ 3,164,777  $ 2,854,507
MARKETABLE SECURITIES 3,251  2,979
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 386,856  372,077
GOODWILL 3,533,150  1,372,832
OTHER INTANGIBLES, NET 2,671,908  1,872,926
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,436  —
OTHER ASSETS 200,528  96,535

TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,961,906  $ 6,571,856

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
CURRENT LIABILITIES:    

Accounts payable $ 275,262  $ 263,241
Accrued expenses 1,714,495  983,842
Current portion of long-term debt 185,631  414,929
Income taxes payable —  3,089
Deferred income taxes 847  —
Liabilities related to assets held for sale (NOTE 3) —  31,571

Total current liabilities $ 2,176,235  $ 1,696,672
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 229,240  310,764
LONG-TERM DEBT, LESS CURRENT PORTION, NET 4,229,895  3,323,844
OTHER LIABILITIES 481,916  655,360
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 12)  
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:    

Euro deferred shares, $0.01 par value; 4,000,000 shares authorized; 4,000,000 issued 54  —
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 and $0.01 par value; 1,000,000,000 and 350,000,000 shares authorized; 152,615,132 and 144,413,074 shares issued; 152,615,132 and 115,354,393 shares outstanding at
June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively 15  1,444
Additional paid-in capital 3,048,747  1,166,375
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (289,518)  126,234
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 48,191  (4,915)
Treasury stock, zero and 29,058,681 shares at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively —  (763,120)

Total Endo International plc shareholders’ equity $ 2,807,489  $ 526,018
Noncontrolling interests (NOTE 3) 37,131  59,198

Total shareholders’ equity $ 2,844,620  $ 585,216

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 9,961,906  $ 6,571,856

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

 REVENUES:        
Net pharmaceutical product sales $ 577,892  $ 584,303  $ 1,008,852  $ 1,120,047
Devices revenues 125,836  125,971  249,603  248,623
Other revenues 14,956  1,874  54,838  1,972

 TOTAL REVENUES $ 718,684  $ 712,148  $ 1,313,293  $ 1,370,642
 COSTS AND EXPENSES:        

Cost of revenues 345,739  273,413  597,700  527,794
Selling, general and administrative 171,609  244,302  398,313  471,534
Research and development 41,174  33,393  82,854  72,162
Litigation-related and other contingencies, net 35,954  59,971  662,105  128,203
Asset impairment charges —  2,849  —  3,949
Acquisition-related and integration items 19,618  1,825  64,887  2,383

 OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 104,590  $ 96,395  $ (492,566)  $ 164,617
 INTEREST EXPENSE, NET 52,181  42,334  105,579  86,610
 LOSS ON EXTINGUISHMENT OF DEBT 20,089  —  29,685  11,312
 OTHER INCOME, NET (6,828)  (16,700)  (12,860)  (34,969)
 INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX $ 39,148  $ 70,761  $ (614,970)  $ 101,664
 INCOME TAX 15,594  29,012  (199,827)  38,262
 INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 23,554  41,749  (415,143)  63,402
 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, NET OF TAX (NOTE 3) (3,168)  6,362  2,251  11,312
 CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 20,386  $ 48,111  $ (412,892)  $ 74,714

 Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests (774)  13,112  2,860  24,366

 NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC $ 21,160  $ 34,999  $ (415,752)  $ 50,348
 NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS—
BASIC:        

Continuing operations $ 0.16  $ 0.37  $ (2.96)  $ 0.57
Discontinued operations $ (0.02)  $ (0.06)  $ —  $ (0.12)

Basic $ 0.14  $ 0.31  $ (2.96)  $ 0.45
 NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS—
DILUTED:        

Continuing operations $ 0.15  $ 0.36  $ (2.96)  $ 0.55
Discontinued operations $ (0.02)  $ (0.06)  $ —  $ (0.11)

Diluted $ 0.13  $ 0.30  $ (2.96)  $ 0.44

 WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES:        
Basic 152,368  112,531  140,252  111,873
Diluted 163,369  117,221  140,252  115,205

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

 CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 20,386    $ 48,111    $ (412,892)    $ 74,714
 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), NET OF TAX:                

 Net unrealized gain (loss) on securities:                
Unrealized gains (losses) arising during the period $ 2,034    $ (327)    $ 1,694    $ 170   
Less: reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses realized in net
income (loss) —  2,034  —  (327)  —  1,694  —  170

Foreign currency translation gain (loss)   44,393    211    49,470    (2,969)
Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:                

Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges
arising during the period —    283    —    533   
Less: reclassification adjustments for cash flow hedges settled and
included in net income (loss) —  —  126  409  —  —  195  728

 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   $ 46,427    $ 293    $ 51,164    $ (2,071)
 CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   $ 66,813    $ 48,404    $ (361,728)    $ 72,643

Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (774)    13,112    2,860    24,366
Less: Other comprehensive (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (1,942)    —    (1,942)    —

 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO ENDO
INTERNATIONAL PLC   $ 69,529    $ 35,292    $ (362,646)    $ 48,277

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands)

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:    
Consolidated net (loss) income $ (412,892)  $ 74,714
Adjustments to reconcile consolidated net (loss) income to Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 152,818  135,051
Share-based compensation 14,376  22,753
Amortization of debt issuance costs and premium / discount 17,993  18,567
Provision for bad debts 980  1,857
Deferred income taxes (169,195)  5,832
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,017  2,049
Loss on extinguishment of debt 29,685  11,312
Asset impairment charges —  8,187
Gain on sale of business and other assets (2,718)  —

Changes in assets and liabilities which (used) provided cash:    
Accounts receivable (22,227)  (22,946)
Inventories 35,895  (73,185)
Prepaid and other assets 11,019  9,121
Accounts payable (83,991)  (133,199)
Accrued expenses 662,533  (94,975)
Other liabilities (194,067)  130,537
Income taxes payable/receivable (93,857)  21,356

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (52,631)  $ 117,031

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:    
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (40,398)  (37,469)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 19  440
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (203,088)  (3,645)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities 47,850  —
Proceeds from notes receivable, net 23,066  —
Patent acquisition costs and license fees (5,000)  (10,000)
Proceeds from sale of business, net 54,521  —
Settlement escrow 3,148  —
Decrease in restricted cash and cash equivalents 704,223  —
Other investing activities 4,000  (2,673)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ 588,341  $ (53,347)
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 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Proceeds from issuance of 2023 Notes 750,000  —
Proceeds from issuance of term loans 1,525,000  —
Principal payments on term loans (1,407,394)  (117,344)
Principal payments on other indebtedness, net (5,800)  (2,015)
Repurchase of convertible senior subordinated notes due 2015 (547,852)  —
Payments to settle common stock warrants (242,192)  —
Proceeds from the settlement of the hedge on convertible senior subordinated notes due 2015 302,113  —
Deferred financing fees (58,715)  (9,573)
Payment for contingent consideration —  (5,000)
Tax benefits of share awards 27,573  5,561
Payments of tax withholding for restricted shares (22,803)  (7,624)
Exercise of options 31,616  52,483
Payments related to the issuance of ordinary shares (4,800)  —
Issuance of ordinary shares related to the employee stock purchase plan 2,288  2,803
Cash distributions to noncontrolling interests (6,144)  (24,349)
Cash buy-out of noncontrolling interests, net of cash contributions (82)  (1,882)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities $ 342,808  $ (106,940)
Effect of foreign exchange rate 4,716  948
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 883,234  $ (42,308)
LESS: NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (17,413)  (5,968)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 900,647  $ (36,340)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 526,597  529,689

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 1,427,244  $ 493,349

SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:    
Purchases of property, plant and equipment financed by capital leases $ 578  $ 461
Acquisition financed by ordinary shares $ 2,844,279  $ —
Accrual for purchases of property, plant and equipment $ 4,423  $ 5,036

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of Endo International plc, which we refer to herein as the "Company", "Endo", "we", "our" or "us", have been prepared in accordance with United States
(U.S.) generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange Commission for interim financial
information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of
Endo and its subsidiaries, which are unaudited, include all normal and recurring adjustments considered necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial position as of June 30, 2014 and the results of our operations and our cash flows
for the periods presented. Operating results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2014. The year end Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet data as of December 31, 2013 was derived from the audited financial statements.

In prior periods, our consolidated financial statements present the accounts of Endo Health Solutions Inc. and all of its subsidiaries (EHSI). Endo International plc was incorporated in Ireland on October 31, 2013 as a private limited
company and re-registered effective February 18, 2014 as a public limited company. It was established for the purpose of facilitating the business combination between EHSI and Paladin Labs Inc. (Paladin). On February 28, 2014, we
became the successor registrant of EHSI and Paladin Labs Inc. in connection with the consummation of certain transactions further described elsewhere in our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. In addition, on February 28,
2014, the shares of Endo International plc began trading on the NASDAQ under the symbol "ENDP," the same symbol under which EHSI’s shares previously traded, and on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "ENL".
References throughout to "ordinary shares" refer to EHSI’s common shares, 350,000,000 authorized, par value $0.01 per share, prior to the consummation of the transactions and to Endo International plc's ordinary shares, 1,000,000,000
authorized, par value $0.0001 per share, subsequent to the consummation of the transactions. In addition, on February 11, 2014 the Company issued 4,000,000 euro deferred shares of $0.01 each at par.

References throughout to "we," "our," "us," the "Company" or "Endo" refer to financial information and transactions of Endo Health Solutions Inc. prior to February 28, 2014 and Endo International plc thereafter.

The information included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated Financial Statements and accompanying notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2013.

NOTE 2. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In April 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-08, “Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosures of Disposals of an Entity” (ASU 2014-08). ASU
2014-08 changes the requirements for reporting discontinued operations by limiting discontinued operations reporting to disposals of components of an entity that represent strategic shifts that have (or will have) a major effect on an
entity's operations and financial results. The disclosure requirements for discontinued operations under ASU 2014-08 will be expanded in order to provide users of financial statements with more information about the assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses of discontinued operations. ASU 2014-08 is effective on a prospective basis for (1) all disposals (or classifications as held for sale) of components of an entity that occur within annual periods beginning on or after
December 15, 2014, and interim periods within those years, and (2) all businesses that are classified as held for sale on acquisition that occur within annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 2014 and interim periods within those
years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on the Company's consolidated results of operations and financial position.

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (ASU 2014-09). ASU 2014-09 represents a comprehensive new revenue recognition model that requires a company to recognize revenue
to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services. This ASU sets forth a new five-
step revenue recognition model which replaces the prior revenue recognition guidance in its entirety and is intended to eliminate numerous industry-specific pieces of revenue recognition guidance that have historically existed. This ASU is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and interim reporting periods within that reporting period. Early adoption is not permitted. Accordingly, the Company will adopt this ASU on January 1, 2017.
Companies may use either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach to adopt this ASU. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2014-09 on the Company's consolidated results of operations and financial
position.
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NOTE 3. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On December 28, 2013, the Board approved a plan to sell the HealthTronics business and the Company entered into a definitive agreement to sell the business on January 9, 2014 to Altaris Capital Partners LLC for an upfront cash
payment of $85.0 million, subject to cash and other working capital adjustments. In addition, EHSI received rights to additional cash payments of up to $45.0 million based on the future operating performance of HealthTronics, of which
no value has been recognized in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated financial statements, for total potential consideration of up to $130.0 million. Additional cash payments, if any, will be recorded when earned. The sale was
completed on February 3, 2014.

As previously disclosed, prior to the sale, at September 30, 2013, the Company had determined that a sale of the HealthTronics business was more-likely-than-not to occur over the next twelve months. Accordingly, the Company
initiated an interim goodwill impairment analysis of the HealthTronics reporting units' goodwill balances as of September 30, 2013. The fair value of the Urology Services and HITS reporting units were estimated using a number of factors
including the fair value implied by the then ongoing sales process and previously prepared discounted cash flow analyses. As a result of this analysis, the Company determined that the net book value of both our Urology Services reporting
unit and our HITS reporting unit exceeded their estimated fair value. The Company prepared a preliminary analysis to estimate the amount of an impairment charge as of September 30, 2013, and determined that an impairment was
probable and reasonably estimable. The preliminary fair value assessments were performed by the Company taking into consideration a number of factors including the preliminary results of a hypothetical purchase price allocation. As a
result of the preliminary analysis, the Company recorded a combined estimated goodwill impairment charge of $38.0 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations during the three months ended September 30, 2013,
representing the difference between the estimated implied fair value of the HealthTronics reporting units' goodwill and their respective net book values. The Company finalized the impairment analysis in the fourth quarter of 2013 when it
recorded charges of $118.9 million to write down the book value of the reporting units' assets to fair value less costs to sell. Subsequently, during the six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company has recorded a net loss of approximately
$1.1 million, representing the carrying amount of the assets sold less the amount of the net proceeds received.

Until it was sold on February 3, 2014, the assets of this business segment, previously known as the HealthTronics segment, and related liabilities were classified as held for sale in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.
Depreciation and amortization expense were not recorded on assets held for sale. The operating results of this business segment are reported as Discontinued operations, net of tax in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
for all periods presented. Financial results are only related to disposed of or to-be-disposed of businesses.

The following table provides the operating results of Discontinued operations, net of tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Revenue $ —  $ 54,361  $ 14,442  $ 104,386
(Loss) income from discontinued operations before income taxes $ (2,677)  $ 3,384  $ 1,721  $ 9,026
Income taxes 491  (2,978)  (530)  (2,286)

Discontinued operations, net of tax $ (3,168)  $ 6,362  $ 2,251  $ 11,312

The following table provides the components of Assets held for sale and Liabilities related to assets held for sale as of December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 December 31, 2013

Current assets $ 69,131
Property, plant and equipment 23,461
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 58,761
Other assets 8,904

      Assets held for sale $ 160,257

Current liabilities $ 27,656
Long term debt, less current portion, net 3,354
Other liabilities 561

     Liabilities related to assets held for sale $ 31,571

The table above does not include noncontrolling interests related to HealthTronics of $59.2 million as of December 31, 2013.
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NOTE 4. RESTRUCTURING

June 2013 Restructuring Initiative

On June 4, 2013, the Board approved certain strategic, operational and organizational steps for EHSI to take to refocus its operations and enhance shareholder value. These actions were the result of a comprehensive assessment of
the Company's strengths and challenges, its cost structure and execution capabilities, and its most promising opportunities to drive future cash flow and earnings growth. The cost reduction initiatives included a reduction in headcount of
approximately 15% worldwide, streamlining of general and administrative expenses, optimizing commercial spend and refocusing research and development efforts.

As a result of the June 2013 restructuring initiative, the Company did not incur material expenses during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. During the three months ended June 30, 2013, the Company incurred
approximately $46.9 million of restructuring expenses primarily consisting of employee severance and other benefit-related costs. The Company anticipates there will be additional pre-tax restructuring expenses of $0.7 million, primarily
attributable to employee severance and other benefit-related costs which will be incurred throughout 2014. The majority of these restructuring costs are included in Selling, general and administrative expense in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The liability related to the June 2013 restructuring initiative totaled $2.7 million and $12.3 million at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively. This liability is included in Accrued expenses in the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets. The change in the liability relates primarily to cash payments made during 2014.

Of the $0.7 million of additional pre-tax restructuring expenses the Company expects to incur, $0.6 million relates to the Devices segment and $0.1 million relates to Corporate. Segment operating results do not include restructuring
expenses as segment performance is evaluated excluding such expenses. See further discussion in Note 6. Segment Results.

Other Restructuring Initiatives

During 2014 and 2013, EHSI and certain of its subsidiaries undertook certain other restructuring initiatives that were individually not material to the Company's Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for any of the periods
presented. On an aggregate basis, the Company recorded charges related to these initiatives totaling $5.7 million and $10.0 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, which primarily consisted of employee
severance and other benefit-related costs. The Company recorded charges related to these initiatives totaling $0.4 million and $5.6 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, which primarily related to
accelerated depreciation and asset impairment charges. Additionally, the Company recognized lease-exit costs of $7.8 million during the first quarter of 2013 upon the cease use dates of our Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania and Westbury, New
York properties. The majority of these costs are included in Selling, general and administrative expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The liability related to these initiatives totaled $13.4 million and $16.1 million at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively. This liability is included in Accrued expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
The change in the liability relates primarily to cash payments made during 2013, partially offset by the recognition of the expenses mentioned in the preceding paragraph.

NOTE 5. ACQUISITIONS

Paladin Labs Inc. Acquisition

On November 5, 2013, EHSI announced that it had reached a definitive agreement to acquire Paladin in a stock and cash transaction and, on February 28, 2014 (the Paladin Acquisition Date), the transaction closed and each of EHSI
and Paladin was acquired by Endo International plc, a newly-formed Irish holding company.

Under the terms of the transaction, former Paladin shareholders received 1.6331 shares of Endo International stock, or approximately 35.5 million shares, and C$1.16 in cash, for total consideration of $2.9 billion as of February 28,
2014. On the Paladin Acquisition Date, each then current EHSI shareholder received one ordinary share of Endo International plc for each share of EHSI common stock owned upon closing. Immediately following the closing of the
transaction, former EHSI shareholders owned approximately 79% of Endo International plc, and former Paladin shareholders owned approximately 21%.
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The acquisition consideration was as follows (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for per share amounts):

Number of Paladin shares paid through the delivery of Endo International common stock 20,765   
Exchange ratio 1.6331   
Number of shares of Endo International common stock—as exchanged* 33,912   
Endo common stock price on February 28, 2014 $ 80.00   
Fair value of common shares of Endo International issued to Paladin Shareholders*   $ 2,712,956
Number of Paladin shares paid in cash 20,765   
Per share cash consideration for Paladin shares (1) $ 1.09   
Cash distribution to Paladin shareholders*   22,647
Fair value of the vested portion of Paladin stock options outstanding—1.3 million at February 28, 2014 (2)   131,323

Total acquisition consideration   $ 2,866,926

__________
* Amounts do not recalculate due to rounding.
(1) Represents the cash consideration per the Arrangement Agreement of C$1.16 per Paladin share translated into U.S. dollars utilizing an exchange rate of $0.9402.
(2) Represents the fair value of vested Paladin stock option awards attributed to pre-combination services that were outstanding on the Paladin Acquisition Date.

Paladin is a specialty pharmaceutical company headquartered in Montreal, Canada, focused on acquiring or in-licensing innovative pharmaceutical products for the Canadian and world markets. Paladin's key products serve growing
drug markets including attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD), pain, urology and allergy. In addition to its Canadian operations, Paladin owns a controlling interest in Laboratorios Paladin de Mexico S.A. in Mexico and in
publicly traded Litha Healthcare Group Limited in South Africa.

Paladin’s stable and growing cash flows and strong Canadian franchise complement Endo's existing portfolio and further diversify Endo's pharmaceutical product mix and geographic reach. The Company believes the transaction
will generate operational and tax synergies and will create a financial platform to facilitate organic growth with broader options for future strategic activity.

While the Paladin acquisition was primarily equity based, Endo also made changes to its existing debt structure to complete the transaction. See Note 11. Debt.

The operating results of Paladin from and including February 28, 2014 are included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. The Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2014 reflect the acquisition of Paladin, effective February 28, 2014.

9



Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the Paladin Acquisition Date (in thousands):

 
February 28, 2014 (As initially

reported)  
Measurement period

adjustments  February 28, 2014 (As adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 113,571  $ —  $ 113,571
Marketable securities 89,420  —  89,420
Accounts receivable 93,832  3,260  97,092
Inventories 62,095  1,100  63,195
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,605  —  32,605
Deferred income tax assets, current 11,719  (210)  11,509
Property, plant and equipment 7,299  —  7,299
Intangible assets 676,000  (30,000)  646,000
Other assets 56,289  1,256  57,545

Total identifiable assets $ 1,142,830  $ (24,594)  $ 1,118,236
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 124,321  $ 4,205  $ 128,526
Income taxes payable 22,524  203  22,727
Deferred income taxes 160,620  (13,236)  147,384
Debt 23,826  —  23,826
Other liabilities 9,578  —  9,578

Total liabilities assumed $ 340,869  $ (8,828)  $ 332,041
Net identifiable assets acquired $ 801,961  $ (15,766)  $ 786,195

Noncontrolling interests $ (69,600)  $ 29,000  $ (40,600)
Goodwill 2,134,565  (13,234)  2,121,331
Net assets acquired $ 2,866,926  $ —  $ 2,866,926

The estimated fair value of the Paladin assets acquired and liabilities assumed are provisional as of June 30, 2014 and are based on information that is currently available to the Company. Additional information is being gathered to
finalize these provisional measurements, particularly with respect to certain acquired equity and cost method investments, property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, contingent assets and liabilities, deferred income taxes and
noncontrolling interests. Accordingly, the measurement of the Paladin assets acquired and liabilities assumed may change significantly upon finalization of the Company’s valuations and completion of the purchase price allocation, both of
which are expected to occur no later than one year from the acquisition date.

The Company expects multiple reporting units to benefit, directly or indirectly, from the synergies arising from the Paladin acquisition and related transactions. As a result, as of June 30, 2014, the Company has provisionally assigned
the goodwill arising from the Paladin acquisition to multiple reporting units across each of its reportable segments. This assignment was based on the relative incremental benefit expected to be realized by each impacted reporting unit. The
Company is continuing to assess the amount of goodwill assigned to each reporting unit and the underlying allocation methodology used to assign this goodwill. Refer to Note 9. Goodwill and Other Intangibles for the preliminary
allocation of Paladin-related goodwill by reportable segment.
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The valuation of the intangible assets acquired and related amortization periods are as follows:

 
Valuation 

(in millions)  
Amortization 

Period 
(in years)  

Developed Technology:    
Canada Base Prescription $ 345.0  12
Canada OTC 40.0  11
Canada Other 65.0  11
Litha 60.0  12
Latin America 5.0  15
Licenses not renewed 4.5  3

Total $ 519.5  
In Process Research & Development (IPR&D):    

Serelaxin $ 115.0  n/a
Other 11.5  n/a

Total $ 126.5  n/a
Total other intangible assets $ 646.0  n/a

The preliminary fair values of the developed technology and IPR&D assets were estimated using a discounted present value income approach. Under this method, an intangible asset’s fair value is equal to the present value of the
incremental after-tax cash flows (excess earnings) attributable solely to the intangible asset over its remaining useful life. To calculate fair value, the Company used cash flows discounted at rates ranging from 9.5% to 15.0%, which were
considered appropriate given the inherent risks associated with each type of asset. The Company believes that the level and timing of cash flows appropriately reflect market participant assumptions. This analysis is preliminary and is
subject to further adjustment as additional information becomes available.

The goodwill recognized is attributable primarily to strategic and synergistic opportunities related to existing pharmaceutical businesses, expected corporate synergies, the assembled workforce of Paladin and other factors. The
amount of goodwill deductible for income tax purposes associated with the Paladin acquisition is not expected to be material. However, this expectation is preliminary and is subject to further adjustment as additional information becomes
available and as additional analyses are performed.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are related primarily to the difference between the book basis and tax basis of identifiable intangible assets.

The Company did not recognize acquisition-related transaction costs associated with the Paladin acquisition during the three months ended June 30, 2014. The Company recognized acquisition-related transaction costs associated
with the Paladin acquisition during the six months ended June 30, 2014 totaling $33.4 million. These costs, which related primarily to bank fees, legal and accounting services, and fees for other professional services, are included in
Acquisition-related and integration items in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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The amounts of Paladin Revenue and Net income attributable to Endo International plc included in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations from and including February 28, 2014 to June 30, 2014 are as
follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Revenue $ 96,910
Net income attributable to Endo International plc $ 671
Basic net income per share $ —
Diluted net income per share $ —

The following supplemental unaudited pro forma information presents the financial results as if the acquisition of Paladin had occurred on January 1, 2013 for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2013. This supplemental pro forma information has been prepared for comparative purposes and does not purport to be indicative of what would have occurred had the acquisition been made on January 1, 2013, nor are they
indicative of any future results.

 
Six Months Ended June 30,

2014  
Three Months Ended June

30, 2013  
Six Months Ended June 30,

2013

Unaudited pro forma consolidated results (in thousands, except per share data):      
Revenue $ 1,356,293  $ 832,189  $ 1,607,708
Net (loss) income attributable to Endo International plc $ (427,356)  $ 46,002  $ 48,395
Basic net (loss) income per share $ (3.05)  $ 0.41  $ 0.43
Diluted net (loss) income per share $ (3.05)  $ 0.39  $ 0.42

These amounts have been calculated after applying the Company’s accounting policies and adjusting the results of Paladin to reflect factually supportable adjustments that give effect to events that are directly attributable to the
Paladin Acquisition, including borrowings to finance the acquisition as well as the additional amortization that would have been charged assuming the fair value adjustments, primarily to intangible assets, had been applied on January 1,
2013, together with the consequential tax effects.

The Company has determined that U.S. shareholders of Endo will generally recognize gain (but not loss) on the
Endo shareholders’ exchange of EHSI common stock for Endo plc ordinary shares in the merger (Endo Share Exchange).  This determination is based on various factors described in the registration statement, including the upward
movement of the Endo stock price following signing of the arrangement agreement and the aggregate estimated tax basis of the Endo shareholders in the Endo common stock at the time of the Endo Share Exchange.  Due to these factors
the conditions necessary to prevent the application of Section 367(a) to the merger were not satisfied, and, as a result, the Endo Share Exchange will be a taxable transaction for U.S. federal income tax purposes effective February 28, 2014
whereby U.S. shareholders of Endo will generally recognize gain (but not loss) on the Endo Share Exchange. With respect to each U.S. shareholder, such gain will generally equal the excess of the fair market value of the Endo plc ordinary
shares received over such holder’s adjusted tax basis in the shares of Endo common stock exchanged therefor. The Company has accrued approximately $55.3 million of expense related to the reimbursement of director's and certain
employees' excise tax liabilities pursuant to Section 4985 of the Internal Revenue Code.

Boca Pharmacal LLC Acquisition

On August 28, 2013, the Company announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Boca Pharmacal LLC (Boca), a specialty generics company that focuses on niche areas, commercializing and developing
products in categories that include controlled substances, semisolids and solutions. On February 3, 2014, the Company announced that it had completed the acquisition of Boca for approximately $232.7 million in cash.

The preliminary fair values of the net identifiable assets acquired totaled approximately $221.8 million, resulting in goodwill of approximately $10.8 million, which was assigned to our U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals segment. The
amount of net identifiable assets acquired in connection with the Boca acquisition includes approximately $165.9 million of identifiable intangible assets, including $105.2 million of developed technology to be amortized over an average
life of approximately 14 years and $60.7 million of IPR&D. The estimated fair values of the Boca net assets acquired are provisional as of June 30, 2014 and are based on information that is currently available to the Company. Additional
information is being gathered to finalize these provisional measurements. Accordingly, the measurement of the Boca assets acquired and liabilities assumed may change upon finalization of the Company’s valuations and completion of the
purchase price allocation, both of which are expected to occur no later than one year from the acquisition date.
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The operating results of Boca from and including February 3, 2014 are included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. The Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2014 reflect the acquisition of Boca, effective February 3, 2014.

Sumavel® DosePro® 

On April 24, 2014, the Company announced that it had acquired worldwide rights to Sumavel® DosePro® (Sumavel) for subcutaneous use, a needle-free delivery system for sumatriptan, from Zogenix, Inc. The Company closed the
acquisition of Sumavel on May 19, 2014 and is accounting for this transaction as a business combination in accordance with the relevant accounting literature.

The Company acquired the product for consideration of $93.4 million, consisting of an upfront payment of $89.7 million and contingent cash consideration with an acquisition-date fair value of $3.7 million. Refer to Note 7. Fair
Value Measurements for further discussion of this contingent consideration. In addition, the Company provided Zogenix, Inc. with a $7.0 million non-interest bearing loan due 2023 for working capital needs and it assumed an existing
third-party royalty obligation on net sales. Sumavel® is a prescription medicine given with a needle-free delivery system to treat adults who have been diagnosed with acute migraine or cluster headaches.

The preliminary fair values of the net identifiable assets acquired totaled approximately $90.4 million, resulting in goodwill of approximately $3.0 million, which was assigned to our U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals segment. The
amount of net identifiable assets acquired in connection with the Sumavel® acquisition includes approximately $84.4 million of identifiable developed technology intangible assets to be amortized over an average life of approximately 13
years. The estimated fair values of the Sumavel net assets acquired are provisional as of June 30, 2014 and are based on information that is currently available to the Company. Additional information is being gathered to finalize these
provisional measurements. Accordingly, the measurement of the Sumavel assets acquired and liabilities assumed may change upon finalization of the Company’s valuations and completion of the purchase price allocation, both of which
are expected to occur no later than one year from the acquisition date.

The operating results of Sumavel from and including May 19, 2014 are included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. The Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2014 reflect the acquisition of Sumavel, effective May 19, 2014.

NOTE 6. SEGMENT RESULTS

Concurrent with the February 28, 2014 acquisition of Paladin, the Company changed the names of its reportable segments. This change to our segments had no impact on the Company’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements for all periods presented. In addition, the International Pharmaceuticals segment was added, which is comprised solely of the operations of the acquired Paladin business.

The four reportable business segments in which the Company now operates are: (1) U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals (f/k/a Endo Pharmaceuticals), (2) U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals (f/k/a Qualitest), (3) Devices (f/k/a AMS) and (4)
International Pharmaceuticals. These segments reflect the level at which executive management regularly reviews financial information to assess performance and to make decisions about resources to be allocated. Each segment derives
revenue from the sales or licensing of its respective products and is discussed in more detail below.

We evaluate segment performance based on each segment’s adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax, which we define as income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax before certain upfront
and milestone payments to partners, acquisition-related and integration items, cost reduction and integration-related initiatives, asset impairment charges, amortization of intangible assets related to marketed products and customer
relationships, inventory step-up recorded as part of our acquisitions, non-cash interest expense, litigation-related and other contingent matters and certain other items that the Company believes do not reflect its core operating performance.

Certain of the corporate general and administrative expenses incurred by the Company are not attributable to any specific segment. Accordingly, these costs are not allocated to any of the Company's segments and are included in the
results below as "Corporate unallocated". The Company's consolidated adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax is equal to the combined results of each of its segment less these unallocated corporate costs.

U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals

Our U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals segment includes a variety of branded prescription products related to treating and managing pain as well as our urology, endocrinology and oncology products. The marketed products that are
included in this segment include Lidoderm®, Opana® ER, Voltaren® Gel, Percocet®, Frova®, Fortesta® Gel, Supprelin® LA, Vantas®, Valstar® and AveedTM.
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U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals

Our U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals segment has historically focused on selective generics related to pain that have one or more barriers to market entry, such as complex formulation, regulatory or legal challenges or difficulty in raw
material sourcing. The product offerings of this segment include products in the pain management, urology, CNS disorders, immunosuppression, oncology, women’s health and hypertension markets, among others. Additionally, in May
2014, we launched an authorized generic lidocaine patch 5% (referred to as "Lidoderm® authorized generic").

Devices

Our Devices segment focuses on providing technology solutions to physicians treating men’s and women’s pelvic health conditions and operates in the following business lines: men’s health, women’s health, and benign prostatic
hyperplasia (BPH or prostate health) therapy. AMS distributes devices through its direct sales force and independent sales representatives in the U.S., Canada, Australia and Western Europe. Additionally, We distribute devices through
foreign independent distributors, primarily in Europe, Asia, and South America, who then sell the products to medical institutions. None of our customers or distributors accounted for 10% or more of our total revenues during the three and
six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. Foreign subsidiary sales are predominantly to customers in Canada, Australia and Western Europe.

International Pharmaceuticals

Our International Pharmaceuticals segment includes a variety of specialty pharmaceutical products for the Canadian and world markets, which we acquired from Paladin. Paladin's key products serve growing drug markets including
ADHD, pain, urology and allergy. Foreign subsidiary sales are predominantly to customers in Canada and South Africa.

The following represents selected information for the Company’s reportable segments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Net revenues to external customers:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 248,547  $ 415,647  $ 482,712  $ 773,236
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 272,213  170,530  484,068  348,783
Devices (1) 125,836  125,971  249,603  248,623
International Pharmaceuticals (2) 72,088  —  96,910  —

Total net revenues to external customers $ 718,684  $ 712,148  $ 1,313,293  $ 1,370,642
        

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 130,416  $ 236,014  $ 264,833  $ 410,421
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 105,234  45,978  179,031  93,090
Devices 37,734  36,047  77,439  67,691
International Pharmaceuticals 22,602  —  31,897  —
Corporate unallocated (70,246)  (73,649)  (149,437)  (156,666)

__________
(1) The following table displays our Devices segment revenue by geography for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Devices:        
United States $ 79,642  $ 79,240  $ 157,101  $ 157,607
International 46,194  46,731  92,502  91,016

Total Devices revenues $ 125,836  $ 125,971  $ 249,603  $ 248,623

(2) Revenues generated by our International Pharmaceuticals segment are primarily attributable to Canada and South Africa.
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The table below provides reconciliations of our segment adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax to our consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax, which is determined in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Total segment adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax: $ 295,986  $ 318,039  $ 553,200  $ 571,202
Corporate unallocated costs (70,246)  (73,649)  (149,437)  (156,666)
Upfront and milestone payments to partners (10,350)  (5,398)  (21,505)  (7,972)
Asset impairment charges —  (2,849)  —  (3,949)
Acquisition-related and integration items (1) (19,618)  (1,825)  (64,887)  (2,383)
Separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives (2) (11,463)  (51,562)  (11,740)  (65,256)
Excise tax (3) 4,700  —  (55,300)  —
Amortization of intangible assets (68,273)  (51,089)  (123,467)  (98,339)
Inventory step-up (19,144)  —  (22,725)  —
Non-cash interest expense (3,346)  (5,662)  (9,315)  (11,112)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (20,089)  —  (29,685)  (11,312)
Watson litigation settlement income, net —  16,545  —  35,772
Certain litigation-related charges, net (4) (32,859)  (72,837)  (673,959)  (149,369)
Charge related to the non-recoverability of certain non-trade receivables (10,000)  —  (10,000)  —
Net gain on sale of certain early-stage drug discovery and development assets 3,850  —  3,850  —
Other income, net —  1,048  —  1,048

Total consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax $ 39,148  $ 70,761  $ (614,970)  $ 101,664
__________

(1) Acquisition-related and integration-items include costs directly associated with the closing of certain acquisitions, changes in the fair value of contingent consideration and the costs of integration activities related to both current
and prior period acquisitions.

(2) Separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives include employee separation costs of $4.1 million and $9.0 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, compared to $39.7 million and $41.1
million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively. Refer to Note 4. Restructuring for discussion of our material restructuring initiatives. These amounts are partially offset by changes in estimates related to
certain cost reduction initiative accruals. Additionally, the amount of separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 includes an expense recorded upon the cease use date
of our Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania and Westbury, New York properties in the first quarter of 2013, representing the liability for our remaining obligations under the respective lease agreements of $7.2 million. These expenses were
primarily recorded as Selling, general and administrative and Research and development expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(3) This amount represents charges related to the expense for the reimbursement of director's and certain employee's excise tax liabilities pursuant to Section 4985 of the Internal Revenue Code, which we had previously estimated to be
$60.0 million in the first quarter of 2014.

(4) These amounts include charges for Litigation-related and other contingencies, net, consisting primarily of mesh-related product liability charges, as well as mesh litigation-related defense costs for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2014 and 2013.
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The following represents additional selected financial information for our reportable segments for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Depreciation expense:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 4,374  $ 4,410  $ 8,411  $ 10,715
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 4,339  3,269  11,908  6,439
Devices 2,442  2,853  4,528  5,655
International Pharmaceuticals 350  —  491  —
Corporate unallocated 2,119  1,729  4,013  4,194

Total depreciation expense $ 13,624  $ 12,261  $ 29,351  $ 27,003

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Amortization expense:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 17,739  $ 24,847  $ 38,462  $ 46,127
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 20,156  10,881  38,770  21,762
Devices 15,513  15,512  31,037  30,751
International Pharmaceuticals 11,198  —  15,198  —

Total amortization expense $ 64,606  $ 51,240  $ 123,467  $ 98,640

Interest income and expense are considered corporate items and are not allocated to our segments. Asset information is not accounted for at the segment level and consequently is not reviewed or included within our internal
management reporting. Therefore, the Company has not disclosed asset information for each reportable segment.

NOTE 7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Financial Instruments

The financial instruments recorded in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, marketable securities, equity and cost method
investments, accounts payable and accrued expenses, acquisition-related contingent consideration and debt obligations. Included in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents are money market funds representing a
type of mutual fund required by law to invest in low-risk securities (for example, U.S. government bonds, U.S. Treasury Bills and commercial paper). Money market funds are structured to maintain the fund’s net asset value at $1.00 per
unit, which assists in providing adequate liquidity upon demand by the holder. Money market funds pay dividends that generally reflect short-term interest rates. Thus, only the dividend yield fluctuates. Also included in cash and cash
equivalents are investments in guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) with original maturities of fewer than three months. GICs are interest-bearing Canadian deposit securities with defined maturities and are redeemable on demand.
Due to their short-term maturity, the carrying amounts of non-restricted and restricted cash and cash equivalents (including money market funds and GICs with original maturities of fewer than three months), accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair values.

At the time of purchase, we classify our marketable securities as either available-for-sale securities or trading securities, depending on our intent at that time. Available-for-sale and trading securities are carried at fair value with
unrealized holding gains and losses recorded within other comprehensive income or net income, respectively. Fair value is determined based on a variety of approaches as described in more detail below. The Company reviews unrealized
losses associated with available-for-sale securities to determine the classification as a “temporary” or “other-than-temporary” impairment. A temporary impairment results in an unrealized loss being recorded in other comprehensive
income. An impairment that is viewed as other-than-temporary is recognized in net income. The Company considers various factors in determining the classification, including the length of time and extent to which the fair value has been
less than the Company’s cost basis, the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer or investee, and the Company’s ability to hold the investment for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in market
value.
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The following table presents the carrying amounts and estimated fair values of our other financial instruments at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 June 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

 
Carrying 
Amount  Fair Value  

Carrying 
Amount  Fair Value

Current assets:        
Guaranteed investment certificates—original maturities of three months or more $ 21,351  $ 21,351  $ —  $ —
Commercial paper 11,993  11,993  —  —
Bonds 10,118  10,118  —  —
Equity securities 2,817  2,817  —  —
Current portion of loans receivable 287  287  —  —

Long-term assets:        
Equity securities $ 3,251  $ 3,251  $ 2,979  $ 2,979
Loans receivable from joint venture 10,576  10,576  —  —
Other loans receivable, less current portion 14,838  14,838  —  —
Equity and cost method investments 46,783  N/A  15,654  N/A

Current liabilities:        
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—short-term $ 7,608  $ 7,608  $ 3,878  $ 3,878
Current portion of 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015, net 131,729  137,272  345,421  372,481
Current portion of New Term Loan A Facility Due 2019 44,687  44,687  —  —
Current portion of New Term Loan B Facility Due 2021 4,250  4,250  —  —
Current portion of Term Loan A Facility Due 2018 —  —  69,375  69,375
3.25% AMS Convertible Notes due 2036 22  22  22  22
4.00% AMS Convertible Notes due 2041 105  105  111  111
Current portion of Paladin debt 4,838  4,838  —  —
Minimum Voltaren® Gel royalties due to Novartis—short-term 22,075  22,075  28,935  28,935

Long-term liabilities:        
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—long-term $ 895  $ 895  $ 869  $ 869
New Term Loan A Facility Due 2019, less current portion 1,045,000  1,045,526  —  —
New Term Loan B Facility Due 2021, less current portion 419,688  419,450  —  —
Term Loan A Facility Due 2018, less current portion —  —  1,266,094  1,265,970
Term Loan B Facility Due 2018 —  —  60,550  60,686
7.00% Senior Notes Due 2019 499,875  535,804  500,000  536,563
7.00% Senior Notes Due 2020, net 397,538  430,250  397,200  430,500
7.25% Senior Notes Due 2022 400,000  434,250  400,000  431,750
5.75% Senior Notes Due 2022 700,000  717,938  700,000  703,500
5.375% Senior Notes Due 2023 750,000  749,531  —  —
Paladin debt, less current portion 17,794  17,852  —  —
Minimum Voltaren® Gel royalties due to Novartis—long-term —  —  7,392  7,392

Fair value guidance establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value. These tiers include:
• Level 1—Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
• Level 2—Inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be

corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
• Level 3—Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.
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Our investments in GICs, commercial paper and bonds mature throughout 2014 and prior to June 30, 2015 and are held with highly rated financial institutions. Our investments in GICs with original maturities of three months or
more are included within marketable securities in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. They are carried at the deposited value, which is a reasonable approximation of fair value, and are considered to be valued using Level 2
inputs within the fair value hierarchy. Our investments in commercial paper are based on broker quotes provided by our portfolio managers. We consider these investments to be valued using Level 2 inputs within the fair value hierarchy.
Our investments in bonds consist of both corporate and Canadian government bonds and are valued using broker quotes, representing Level 2 measurements within the fair value hierarchy.

Our loans receivable at June 30, 2014 relate primarily to loans totaling $10.6 million to our joint venture owned through our Litha Healthcare Group Limited subsidiary. The joint venture investment is further described below. The
majority of this amount is secured by certain of the assets of our joint venture. The fair values of these loans were based on anticipated cash flows, which approximate the carrying amount, and were classified in Level 2 measurements in
the fair value hierarchy.

Equity securities consist of investments in the stock of publicly traded companies, the values of which are based on quoted market prices and thus represent Level 1 measurements within the fair value hierarchy, as defined above.
These securities are not held to support current operations and are therefore classified as non-current assets. Equity securities are included in marketable securities in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013.

We have various investments which we account for using the equity or cost method of accounting, including a $24.1 million joint venture investment in the Biologicals and Vaccines Institute of Southern Africa (Pty) Limited, owned
through our Litha Healthcare Group Limited subsidiary, which is accounted for as an equity method investment. The fair value of the equity method and cost method investments is not readily available nor have we estimated the fair value
of these investments and disclosure is not required. The Company is not aware of any identified events or changes in circumstances that would have a significant adverse effect on the carrying value of any of our equity or cost method
investments included in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.

Acquisition-related contingent consideration is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using unobservable inputs, hence these instruments represent Level 3 measurements within the fair value hierarchy. See Recurring Fair Value
Measurements below for additional information on the fair value methodology used for the acquisition-related contingent consideration.

The fair value of our 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes (Convertible Notes) is based on an income approach, which incorporates certain inputs and assumptions, including scheduled coupon and principal payments, the
conversion feature inherent in the Convertible Notes, the put feature inherent in the Convertible Notes, and share price volatility assumptions based on historic volatility of the Company’s ordinary shares and other factors. These fair value
measurements are based on significant inputs not observable in the market and thus represent Level 3 measurements within the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of the various term loan facilities and senior notes were based on market quotes and transactions proximate to the valuation date. Based on this valuation methodology, we determined these debt instruments represent
Level 2 measurements within the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of the Minimum Voltaren® Gel royalties due to Novartis were determined using an income approach (present value technique) taking into consideration the level and timing of expected cash flows and an assumed
discount rate. These assumptions are based on significant inputs not observable in the market and thus represent Level 3 measurements within the fair value hierarchy. The liability is currently being accreted up to the expected minimum
payments, less payments made to date. We believe the carrying amount of this minimum royalty guarantee at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 represents a reasonable approximation of the price that would be paid to transfer the
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Accordingly, the carrying value approximates fair value as of June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013.
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Recurring Fair Value Measurements

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

 Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date using:

June 30, 2014

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets (Level 1)  

Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs (Level 2)   
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs (Level 3)  Total

Assets:        
Money market funds $ 40,000  $ —  $ —  $ 40,000
Guaranteed investment certificates—original maturities of fewer than three months —  22,430  —  22,430
Guaranteed investment certificates—original maturities of three months or more —  21,351  —  21,351
Commercial paper —  11,993  —  11,993
Bonds —  10,118  —  10,118
Equity securities 6,068  —  —  6,068

Total $ 46,068  $ 65,892  $ —  $ 111,960

Liabilities:        
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—short-term $ —  $ —  $ 7,608  $ 7,608
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—long-term —  —  895  895

Total $ —  $ —  $ 8,503  $ 8,503
 

 Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date using:

December 31, 2013

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets (Level 1)  

Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs (Level 2)  
Significant 

Unobservable 
Inputs (Level 3)  Total

Assets:        
Money market funds $ 843,390  $ —  $ —  $ 843,390
Equity securities 2,979  —  —  2,979

Total $ 846,369  $ —  $ —  $ 846,369

Liabilities:        
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—short-term $ —  $ —  $ 3,878  $ 3,878
Acquisition-related contingent consideration—long-term —  —  869  869

Total $ —  $ —  $ 4,747  $ 4,747

Acquisition-Related Contingent Consideration

The fair value of the Teva Contingent Consideration assumed in connection with the November 30, 2010 acquisition of Generics International (US Parent), Inc. (doing business as Qualitest Pharmaceuticals) by our Endo
Pharmaceuticals Inc. (EPI) subsidiary was estimated based on a probability-weighted discounted cash flow model (income approach). The increase in the balance primarily relates to the changes in the fair value of the liability, primarily
reflecting changes to the present value assumptions associated with our valuation model. For further discussion, refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 3, 2014.

During the second quarter of 2014, in connection with our acquisition of Sumavel®, we entered into an agreement to make contingent cash consideration payments to the former owner of Sumavel® of between zero and $20.0 million,
based on certain factors relating primarily to the financial performance of Sumavel®. At the acquisition date, we estimated the fair value of this obligation to be $3.7 million based on a probability-weighted discounted cash flow model
(income approach).
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Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following table presents changes to the Company’s liability for acquisition-related contingent consideration, which is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 June 30, 2014  June 30, 2013  June 30, 2014  June 30, 2013

Beginning of period $ 4,759  $ 3,964  $ 4,747  $ 8,924
Amounts acquired or (settled) 3,700  —  3,700  (5,000)
Transfers (in) and/or out of Level 3 —  —  —  —
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings 44  60  56  100

End of period $ 8,503  $ 4,024  $ 8,503  $ 4,024

The following is a summary of available-for-sale securities held by the Company at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 Available-for-sale  

 
Amortized 

Cost   
Gross 

Unrealized 
Gains  

Gross 
Unrealized 

(Losses)  Fair Value  

June 30, 2014        
Money market funds $ 40,000  $ —  $ —  $ 40,000
Guaranteed investment certificates—original maturities of fewer than three months 22,430  —  —  22,430

Total included in cash and cash equivalents $ 62,430  $ —  $ —  $ 62,430
Guaranteed investment certificates—original maturities of three months or more $ 21,351  $ —  $ —  $ 21,351
Commercial paper 11,974  19  —  11,993
Bonds 10,178  —  (60)  10,118
Equity securities 3,843  —  (1,026)  2,817

Total other short-term available-for-sale securities $ 47,346  $ 19  $ (1,086)  $ 46,279
Equity securities $ 1,766  $ 1,485  $ —  $ 3,251

Long-term available-for-sale securities $ 1,766  $ 1,485  $ —  $ 3,251

 Available-for-sale  

 
Amortized 

Cost  
Gross 

Unrealized 
Gains  

Gross 
Unrealized 
(Losses)   Fair Value  

December 31, 2013        
Money market funds $ 843,390  $ —  $ —  $ 843,390

Total included in cash and cash equivalents $ 73,390  $ —  $ —  $ 73,390
Total included in restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 770,000  $ —  $ —  $ 770,000

Equity securities $ 1,766  $ 1,213  $ —  $ 2,979
Long-term available-for-sale securities $ 1,766  $ 1,213  $ —  $ 2,979

At June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the unrealized loss positions related to our investments in marketable securities were not material, individually or in the aggregate.
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NOTE 8. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of the following at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 June 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

Raw materials $ 134,487  $ 101,790
Work-in-process 32,118  51,100
Finished goods 260,594  221,549

Total $ 427,199  $ 374,439

Inventory amounts in the table above are shown net of obsolescence. Our reserve for obsolescence is not material to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and therefore has not been separately disclosed.

NOTE 9. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES

Goodwill

Changes in the carrying amount of our goodwill for the six months ended June 30, 2014 were as follows:  

 Carrying Amount

 U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals  U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals  Devices  International Pharmaceuticals  Total Consolidated

Balance as of December 31, 2013:          
Goodwill $ 290,793  $ 275,201  $ 1,795,366  $ —  $ 2,361,360
Accumulated impairment losses —  —  (988,528)  —  (988,528)

 $ 290,793  $ 275,201  $ 806,838  $ —  $ 1,372,832
Goodwill acquired during the period 816,376  464,205  27,156  828,205  2,135,942
Effect of currency translation —  —  131  24,245  24,376
Balance as of June 30, 2014:          

Goodwill 1,107,169  739,406  1,822,653  852,450  4,521,678
Accumulated impairment losses —  —  (988,528)  —  (988,528)

 $ 1,107,169  $ 739,406  $ 834,125  $ 852,450  $ 3,533,150
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Other Intangible Assets

The following is a summary of other intangibles held by the Company at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 June 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

 Gross Carrying Amount  Accumulated Amortization  Net Carrying Amount  Gross Carrying Amount  
Accumulated
Amortization  Net Carrying Amount

Indefinite-lived intangibles:            
In-process research and development $ 230,284  $ —  $ 230,284  $ 73,400  $ —  $ 73,400
Total indefinite-lived intangibles $ 230,284  $ —  $ 230,284  $ 73,400  $ —  $ 73,400

Definite-lived intangibles:            
Licenses (weighted average life of 9 years) $ 626,867  $ (392,609)  $ 234,258  $ 587,127  $ (357,439)  $ 229,688
Customer relationships (weighted average life of 16 years) 158,347  (30,622)  127,725  158,258  (25,574)  132,684
Tradenames (weighted average life of 24 years) 77,000  (11,747)  65,253  77,000  (9,934)  67,066
Developed technology (weighted average life of 15 years) 2,446,763  (432,375)  2,014,388  1,720,428  (350,340)  1,370,088
Total definite-lived intangibles (weighted average life of 14 years) $ 3,308,977  $ (867,353)  $ 2,441,624  $ 2,542,813  $ (743,287)  $ 1,799,526

Total other intangibles $ 3,539,261  $ (867,353)  $ 2,671,908  $ 2,616,213  $ (743,287)  $ 1,872,926

Changes in the gross carrying amount of our other intangibles for the six months ended June 30, 2014 were as follows (in thousands):

 
Gross 

Carrying 
Amount  

December 31, 2013 $ 2,616,213
Aveed™ approval milestone 5,000
Paladin acquisition 646,000
Boca acquisition 165,900
Sumavel acquisition 84,400
Effect of currency translation 21,748

June 30, 2014 $ 3,539,261

The December 31, 2013 amounts above related to both the gross amount and related accumulated amortization for license intangible assets within the Other Intangible Assets summary and the total other intangible gross amount
within the Gross Carrying Amount roll-forward have been revised from amounts previously disclosed within our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
March 3, 2014. The purpose of this revision was to remove approximately $47.1 million from both the gross amount and corresponding accumulated amortization for intangible assets that were fully amortized as of December 31, 2013.
These adjustments had no impact on the reported net other intangible assets and the revision did not impact the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) or Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013.
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NOTE 10. LICENSE AND COLLABORATION AGREEMENTS

Our subsidiaries have entered into certain license, collaboration and discovery agreements with third parties for the development of pain management and other products. These agreements require our subsidiaries to share in the
development costs of such products and grant marketing rights to our subsidiaries for such products.

Our subsidiaries have also licensed from universities, corporations and other similar institutions, rights to certain technologies or intellectual property, generally in the field of pain management. They are generally required to make
upfront payments as well as other payments upon successful completion of regulatory or sales milestones. In addition, these agreements generally require our subsidiaries to pay royalties on sales of the products arising from these
agreements. These agreements generally permit our subsidiaries to terminate the agreement with no significant continuing obligation.

For additional disclosure of our subsidiaries' material license and collaboration agreements at December 31, 2013, refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014.

Commercial Products

Novartis AG and Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.

As previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, our subsidiary Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. (EPI) is party to a License and Supply Agreement (the Voltaren® Gel Agreement) with
and among Novartis AG and Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. (Novartis) to obtain the exclusive U.S. marketing rights for the prescription medicine Voltaren® Gel (Voltaren® Gel or the Licensed Product). Voltaren® Gel royalties incurred
during the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 were $15.0 million and $15.0 million, respectively, representing minimum royalties pursuant to the Voltaren® Gel Agreement.

Also as previously disclosed, EPI is required to incur a minimum amount of annual advertising and promotional expenses (A&P Expenditures) on the commercialization of the Licensed Product, which may be reduced under certain
circumstances including Novartis’s failure to supply the Licensed Product. During the period beginning on July 1, 2013 and extending through June 30, 2014, EPI agreed to spend approximately $5.9 million on A&P Expenditures. In
subsequent Agreement Years, the minimum A&P Expenditures set forth in the Voltaren® Gel Agreement are determined based on a percentage of net sales of Voltaren® Gel, which may be reduced under certain circumstances, including
Novartis’s failure to supply Voltaren® Gel. Amounts incurred for such A&P Expenditures were $4.1 million and $3.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

BayerSchering

As previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, our Endo Pharmaceuticals Solutions Inc. subsidiary licensed exclusive U.S. rights from Schering AG, Germany, now
BayerSchering Pharma AG (BayerSchering) to market AveedTM (the BayerSchering Agreement). On March 6, 2014, we announced that the FDA approved AveedTM for the treatment of hypogonadism (commonly known as Low-T) in adult
men, which is associated with a deficiency or absence of the male hormone testosterone. AveedTM became available in early March. Upon approval, EPSI made a milestone payment of $5.0 million to BayerSchering. The approval
milestone was recorded as an intangible asset and is being amortized into Cost of revenues on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. In the future, EPSI could be obligated to pay milestones of up to approximately $17.5 million
based on continued market exclusivity of AveedTM or upon certain future sales milestones.

Products in Development

BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

As previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, in January 2012, EPI signed a worldwide license and development agreement (the BioDelivery Agreement) with BioDelivery
Sciences International, Inc. (BioDelivery) for the exclusive rights to develop and commercialize BEMA® buprenorphine. During each of the first and second quarters of 2014, $10.0 million of milestones were incurred related to the
achievement of certain clinical milestones and were recorded as Research and development expense. If BEMA® buprenorphine is approved, EPI will pay royalties based on net sales of BEMA® buprenorphine and could be obligated to pay
additional commercial and regulatory milestones of up to approximately $115.0 million.
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NOTE 11. DEBT

The following is a summary of the Company's total indebtedness at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 
June 30, 

2014  
December 31, 

2013

1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due 2015 $ 138,769  $ 379,500
Unamortized discount on 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due 2015 (7,040)  (34,079)

1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due 2015, net $ 131,729  $ 345,421
7.00% Senior Notes due 2019 $ 499,875  $ 500,000
7.00% Senior Notes due 2020 400,000  400,000

Unamortized initial purchaser’s discount (2,462)  (2,800)
7.00% Senior Notes due 2020, net $ 397,538  $ 397,200
7.25% Senior Notes due 2022 $ 400,000  $ 400,000
5.75% Senior Notes due 2022 700,000  700,000
5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 750,000  —
3.25% AMS Convertible Notes due 2036 22  22
4.00% AMS Convertible Notes due 2041 105  111
Term Loan A Facility Due 2019 1,089,687  —
Term Loan B Facility Due 2021 423,938  —
Term Loan A Facility Due 2018 —  1,335,469
Term Loan B Facility Due 2018 —  60,550
Paladin debt 22,632  —
Total long-term debt, net $ 4,415,526  $ 3,738,773
Less current portion, net $ 185,631  $ 414,929

Total long-term debt, less current portion, net $ 4,229,895  $ 3,323,844

Credit Facility

Upon closing of the Paladin acquisition on February 28, 2014, the Company entered into a credit facility with Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch and Royal Bank of Canada and certain other lenders, which replaced Endo’s prior
credit facility. The prior credit facility was terminated and canceled, with the outstanding indebtedness of $1.4 billion repaid and all liens terminated and released. The initial borrowings under the credit facility consisted of a five-year
senior secured Term Loan A facility of $1.1 billion, a seven-year senior secured Term Loan B facility of $425.0 million, and a five-year revolving credit facility with an initial borrowing capacity of up to $750.0 million, substantially all of
which is available. The credit facility contains an uncommitted expansion provision which permits up to $1.0 billion (or an unlimited amount if the secured leverage ratio, as defined in the credit facility, is less than or equal to 2.75x) of
additional revolving or term loan commitments from one or more of the lenders under the credit facility or other lenders.

Under the credit facility, $50.0 million is available for letters of credit and up to $50.0 million is available for swing line loans on same-day notice, both of which may be increased to up to $75.0 million, subject to consents as
described in the credit facility. The borrowers’ obligations under the credit facility are guaranteed by all of Endo’s direct and indirect wholly-owned material restricted subsidiaries and secured by substantially all of the borrowers’ assets
and those of the guarantors.

The credit facility contains affirmative and negative covenants that the Company believes to be usual and customary for a senior secured credit agreement. The negative covenants include, among other things, limitations on capital
expenditures, asset sales, mergers and acquisitions, indebtedness, liens, dividends, investments and transactions with the Company’s affiliates. As of June 30, 2014, we are in compliance with all covenants in our credit facility.

As set forth in the new credit agreement, borrowings incur interest at an amount equal to a rate calculated based on the type of borrowing and the Company’s leverage ratio, as defined in the new credit agreement. For the Term Loan
A facility and revolving credit facility, the Company could elect to pay interest based on an adjusted London Inter-Bank Offer Rate (LIBOR) plus between 1.50% and 2.25% or an Alternate Base Rate (as defined in the new credit
agreement) plus between 0.50% and 1.25%. For the Term Loan B Facility, the Company could elect to pay interest based on an adjusted LIBOR (with a floor of 0.75%) plus 2.50% or an Alternate Base Rate plus 1.50%. The Company will
pay a commitment fee of between 30 to 50 basis points, payable quarterly, on the average daily unused amount of the revolving credit facility.

24



Table of Contents

In connection with our entering into the credit agreement, we incurred new debt issuance costs of approximately $27.7 million, $26.7 million of which was deferred and is being amortized over the term of the credit facility. The
remaining debt issuance costs of $1.0 million and previously deferred debt issuance costs of $8.6 million associated with the prior credit facility were charged to expense. These expenses were included in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations as a Loss on extinguishment of debt.

In addition, in connection with the Paladin transaction, the Company assumed approximately $23.8 million of previously existing debt entered into by Paladin's subsidiary, Litha Healthcare Group Limited.

On December 2, 2013, following the completion of consent solicitations, Endo, certain guarantors party thereto and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, entered into supplemental indentures to the 2019, 2020 and
2022 Notes Indentures, providing, among other things, that the Paladin transaction will not constitute a change of control under the Indentures.

On March 26, 2013, we made a prepayment of $100.0 million on our then existing Term Loan B facility. In accordance with the applicable accounting guidance for debt modifications and extinguishments, approximately $2.2
million of the remaining unamortized financing costs was written off in connection with this prepayment and included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as a Loss on extinguishment of debt.

On March 26, 2013, we entered into an amendment and restatement agreement, pursuant to which we amended and restated our then existing credit agreement to extend its term by approximately two years and modify its covenants
to provide us with greater financial and operating flexibility. Until it was replaced by the credit facility entered into in connection with the Paladin acquisition, the amended and restated agreement (the 2013 Credit Agreement) extended the
maturity dates of our $500.0 million revolving credit facility and our Term Loan A facility which, at the time of the amendment and restatement, had a remaining principal balance of $1.4 billion, to March 15, 2018. The 2013 Credit
Agreement provided the Company with greater flexibility under certain of its affirmative and negative covenants, including, without limitation, the designation of unrestricted subsidiaries, capital expenditures, asset sales, indebtedness and
restricted payments.

The 2013 Credit Agreement kept in place the Company’s Term Loan B facility which had a maturity of June 17, 2018 and, at the time of the amendment and restatement, had a remaining principal balance of $60.6 million. The 2013
Credit Agreement also permitted additional revolving or term loan commitments up to $500.0 million (or an unlimited amount in certain circumstances) from one or more of the existing lenders or other lenders with the consent of the
Administrative Agent without the need for consent from any of the existing lenders under our credit facility.

In connection with the 2013 Credit Agreement, we incurred new debt issuance costs of approximately $8.1 million, $7.6 million of which was deferred and was to be amortized over the term of the 2013 Credit Agreement. The
remaining $0.5 million and previously deferred debt issuance costs of $8.6 million associated with the 2011 Credit Agreement were charged to expense upon the amendment and restatement of the 2013 Credit Agreement. These expenses
were included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as a Loss on extinguishment of debt.

5.375% Senior Notes Due 2023

On June 30, 2014, we issued, through a private placement, $750.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (the 2023 Notes) at an issue price of par. Because the notes were not initially registered, the
notes were offered only in transactions that were exempt from registration under the Securities Act or the securities laws of any other jurisdiction. Accordingly, we offered the notes in the United States only to "qualified institutional
buyers" (as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act) and outside the United States to non-U.S. persons in compliance with Regulation S under the Securities Act. The 2023 Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and
are guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries. Interest on the 2023 Notes is payable semiannually in arrears on January 15 and July 15 of each year, beginning on January 15, 2015. The 2023
Notes will mature on January 15, 2023, subject to earlier repurchase or redemption in accordance with the terms of the Indenture incorporated by reference herein. We received proceeds of $750.0 million from the issuance. Costs
associated with this offering, including costs related to investment bankers, of $12.6 million were deferred and are included in Other assets on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Endo issued the 2023 Notes for general corporate
purposes, which may include acquisitions, including the acquisition of DAVA.

1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015

At June 30, 2014, our indebtedness included 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015. In May 2014, we repurchased approximately $240.7 million aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes for
approximately $548.2 million, including accrued interest, thereby reducing the outstanding principal amount to approximately $138.8 million. In connection with this repurchase, we charged $14.8 million to expense, representing the
difference between the fair value of the repurchased debt component and its carrying amount, as well as third-party costs related to the transaction. The expense was included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as a
Loss on extinguishment of debt. Additionally, we recorded a decrease to Additional paid-in capital in the amount of $309.7 million, representing the fair value of the equity component of the repurchased Convertible Notes.
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The Convertible Notes became convertible at the option of holders beginning October 1, 2013. The conversion right was triggered on September 17, 2013, when the closing sale price of the Company's stock on the NASDAQ Stock
Exchange exceeded $37.96 (130% of the conversion price of $29.20) for the 20th trading day in the 30 consecutive trading days ending on September 30, 2013 and the remaining balance of the Convertible Notes remains convertible at
June 30, 2014. We are permitted to deliver cash, ordinary shares or a combination of cash and shares, at our election, to satisfy any future conversions of the Convertible Notes. It is our current intention to settle the remaining principal
amount of any conversion consideration in cash. Holders of the remaining Convertible Notes may also surrender their notes for conversion after October 15, 2014 at any time prior to the close of business on the second business day
immediately preceding the stated maturity date. Accordingly, the Company will treat the remaining Convertible Notes as short-term in nature hereafter. In the event that a holder exercises the right to convert his Convertible Notes, the
Company will write-off a ratable portion of the associated debt issuance costs.

Concurrently with the issuance of the Convertible Notes, we entered into a privately negotiated convertible note hedge transaction with affiliates of the initial purchasers. Pursuant to the hedge transaction we purchased
approximately 13.0 million ordinary share call options intended to reduce the potential dilution to our ordinary shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes by effectively increasing the initial conversion price of the Convertible Notes
to $40.00 per share, representing a 61.1% conversion premium over the closing price of our ordinary shares on April 9, 2008 of $24.85 per share. Also, as part of the note hedge transaction, we sold warrants to affiliates of certain of the
initial purchasers whereby they had the option to purchase up to approximately 13.0 million of our ordinary shares at an initial strike price of $40.00 per share.

In connection with the May 2014 Convertible Notes repurchase activity, we entered into agreements with the note hedge counterparty to settle a portion of the call options and warrants. In connection with this agreement, we settled
call options representing the right to purchase approximately 8.2 million ordinary shares for total cash consideration paid by the counterparty of $302.1 million, which was recorded as an increase to Additional paid-in capital. The
remaining call options, which allow us to purchase up to approximately an additional 4.8 million of our ordinary shares at a strike price of $29.20 per share, expire on April 15, 2015 and must be net-share settled. We also settled
approximately 8.2 million of warrants for cash consideration paid by EHSI of $242.2 million, which was recorded as a reduction to Additional paid-in capital. Subsequent to this transaction, the holders of the remaining warrants have the
option to purchase up to approximately 4.8 million of our ordinary shares at strike price of $40.00 per share. The remaining warrants expire on various dates from July 14, 2015 through October 6, 2015 and must be net-share settled. The
remaining warrants have a dilutive effect on our net income per share to the extent that the price of our ordinary shares exceeds the strike price of the warrants at exercise.

As discussed in Note 18. Net Income (Loss) Per Share, in periods in which our ordinary shares price exceeds the conversion price of the Convertible Notes or the strike price of the warrants, we include the effects of the additional
shares that may be issued in our diluted net income (loss) per share calculation using the treasury stock method.

Offer to Exchange

On May 6, 2014, the Company announced the settlement of EHSI's private placement offers to exchange any and all of the outstanding unsecured 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019 (the 2019 Existing EHSI Notes), 7.00% Senior Notes
due 2020 (the 2020 Existing EHSI Notes) and 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022 (the 2022 Existing EHSI Notes and, together with the 2019 Existing EHSI Notes and 2020 Existing EHSI Notes, the Existing EHSI Notes) issued by EHSI, for
new unsecured 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019 (the 2019 New Endo Finance Notes), 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020 (the 2020 New Endo Finance Notes) and 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022 (the 2022 New Endo Finance Notes and, together
with the 2019 New Endo Finance Notes and 2020 New Endo Finance Notes, the New Endo Finance Notes), respectively, issued by Endo Finance LLC and Endo Finco Inc. and guaranteed by Endo Limited and certain of its direct and
indirect subsidiaries, and the related solicitations of consents to amend the Existing EHSI Notes and the indentures governing the Existing EHSI Notes. Consents were solicited in respect of the indentures governing each series of the
Existing EHSI Notes to approve proposed amendments that, among other things, (i) deleted in their entirety substantially all the restrictive covenants in each indenture, (ii) modified the covenants regarding mergers and consolidations, and
(iii) eliminated certain events of default.

EHSI accepted all $482.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2019 Existing EHSI Notes, $393.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2020 Existing EHSI Notes and $396.3 million in aggregate principal amount of
the 2022 Existing EHSI Notes validly tendered for exchange and not validly withdrawn in the exchange offers. The final settlement took place on May 6, 2014, and a total of $481.9 million of 2019 New Endo Finance Notes was issued in
exchange for such tendered 2019 Existing EHSI Notes, $393.0 million of 2020 New Endo Finance Notes was issued in exchange for such tendered 2020 Existing EHSI Notes and $396.3 million of 2022 New Endo Finance Notes was
issued in exchange for such tendered 2022 Existing EHSI Notes. A total of $18.0 million aggregate principal amount of 2019 Existing EHSI Notes, $7.0 million aggregate principal amount of 2020 Existing EHSI Notes and $3.7 million
aggregate principal amount of 2022 Existing EHSI Notes remained outstanding after settlement of the exchange offers.

The exchange offers were made only to eligible holders, and the New Endo Finance Notes were offered in reliance on exemptions from registration under the Securities Act. In connection with the issuance of the New Endo Finance
Notes, Endo Finance LLC, Endo Finco Inc. and the guarantors of the New Endo Finance Notes entered into registration rights agreements with respect to
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each series of New Endo Finance Notes. Under the registration rights agreements, Endo Finance LLC, Endo Finco Inc. and the guarantors of the New Endo Finance Notes will be required to use their commercially reasonable efforts to (i)
file with the SEC by March 31, 2015 an exchange offer registration statement pursuant to which they will offer, in exchange for each series of the New Endo Finance Notes, new notes having terms substantially identical in all material
respects to those of the New Endo Finance Notes (except the new notes will not contain terms with respect to transfer restrictions) (the A/B Exchange Offers), (ii) complete the A/B Exchange Offers by July 31, 2015 and, under specified
circumstances, (iii) file a shelf registration statement with the SEC covering resales of the New Endo Finance Notes. Endo Finance LLC and Endo Finco Inc. may be required to pay additional interest on the New Endo Finance Notes if
they fail to comply with the registration and exchange requirements set forth in the registration rights agreements.

On April 17, 2014, EHSI entered into a supplemental indenture with respect to each series of the Existing EHSI Notes to effect the proposed amendments. Such proposed amendments became operative on May 6, 2014, upon
settlement of the exchange offers and consent solicitations. The aggregate consent payment paid in connection with the consent solicitations was approximately $11.7 million, which was recorded as debt issuance costs. In connection with
these transactions, we also charged $5.3 million to expense related to fees paid to third parties related to the exchange offer. This amount was included in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as a Loss on extinguishment
of debt.

Other than as described above, there have been no material changes to our other indebtedness from what was disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014.

NOTE 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Manufacturing, Supply and Other Service Agreements

Our subsidiaries contract with various third party manufacturers, suppliers and service providers to provide raw materials used in our subsidiaries' products and semi-finished and finished goods, as well as certain packaging and
labeling services. The most significant of these agreements are with Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. and Novartis AG (collectively, Novartis), Teikoku Seiyaku Co., Ltd., Noramco, Inc., Grünenthal GmbH, Sharp Corporation, and UPS
Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. If, for any reason, our subsidiaries are unable to obtain sufficient quantities of any of the finished goods or raw materials or components required for their products or services needed to conduct their business,
it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

In addition to the manufacturing and supply agreements described above, our subsidiaries have agreements with various companies for clinical development services. Although we have no reason to believe that the parties to these
agreements will not meet their obligations, failure by any of these third parties to honor their contractual obligations may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

For additional discussion of our material manufacturing, supply and other service agreements at December 31, 2013, refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014.

Teikoku Seiyaku Co., Ltd.

Pursuant to the terms of EPI's agreement (the Teikoku Agreement) with Teikoku Seiyaku Co. Ltd. (Teikoku), which has previously been disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, during
the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, we recorded $7.2 million and $24.7 million of royalties to Teikoku, respectively. These amounts were included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as Cost of revenues.
At June 30, 2014, $7.2 million is recorded as a royalty payable and included in Accounts payable in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

The Teikoku Agreement, as amended, will expire on December 31, 2021, unless terminated in accordance with its terms. Either party may terminate the Teikoku Agreement, upon 30 days' written notice, in the event that EPI fails to
purchase an annual minimum quantity for each calendar year through 2021. In addition, Teikoku has the right to terminate its exclusivity obligations upon the occurrence of certain concurrent events, including the launch of a second non-
Teikoku generic equivalent to Lidoderm®, excluding Endo’s authorized generic of Lidoderm®.

Grünenthal GMBH (Grünenthal)

Pursuant to the terms of EPI's December 2007 License, Development and Supply Agreement with Grünenthal (the Grünenthal Agreement), which has previously been disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2013, EPI's payments to Grünenthal during the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 totaled $16.1 million and $17.1 million, respectively. These payments are recorded in Cost of revenues in our Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Legal Proceedings

We and certain of our subsidiaries are involved in various claims, legal proceedings and governmental investigations that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of our business, including relating to product liability,
intellectual property, regulatory compliance and commercial matters. While we cannot predict the outcome of these ongoing legal proceedings and we and our subsidiaries intend to defend vigorously our and their position, an adverse
outcome in any of these proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our current and future financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

In view of the inherent difficulty of predicting the outcome of these various claims, legal proceedings and governmental investigations, particularly where there are many claimants, each with their own unique circumstances that give
rise to their alleged claims, seeking indeterminate damages, and given the various stages of our proceedings, we and our subsidiaries are unable to predict the outcome of certain of these matters or the ultimate legal and financial liability,
and at this time cannot reasonably estimate the possible loss or range of loss for these matters. Accordingly, there are certain claims, legal proceedings and governmental investigations listed below in which we and certain of our
subsidiaries are involved where a loss is reasonably possible in future periods and for which we have not accrued a related liability. In addition, it is reasonably possible that a future loss could exceed the related accrued liability and could
have a material adverse effect on our current and future financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

As of June 30, 2014, the Company's reserve for loss contingencies totaled approximately $1.20 billion, the majority of which is related to the Company's product liability accrual for all known pending and estimated future claims
related to vaginal mesh cases. The increase in our reserve reflects management’s ongoing assessment of our entire product liability portfolio, including the vaginal mesh cases, the status of the Company’s ongoing settlement discussions
related to the remaining cases included in the vaginal mesh litigation, the complex nature of this type of litigation and the inherent uncertainty as to the costs of resolving the remainder of the mesh litigation.

As of June 30, 2014, the Company's product liability accrual for vaginal mesh cases totaled $1.17 billion for all known pending and estimated future claims related to vaginal mesh cases. The expense related to this accrual during the
six months ended June 30, 2014 was $658.1 million, which was recorded in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as Litigation-related and other contingencies, net. Although the Company believes there is a reasonable
possibility that a loss in excess of the amount recognized exists, we are unable to estimate the possible loss or range of loss in excess of the amount recognized at this time. In most product liability litigations of this nature, plaintiffs allege a
wide variety of claims, ranging from allegations of serious injury caused by the products to efforts to obtain compensation notwithstanding the absence of any significant injury. Given the wide range of alleged injuries and the early stage of
this litigation, as evidenced in part by the fact that AMS has not yet received or had the opportunity to review complete information regarding all plaintiffs and their medical conditions, the Company and AMS are unable to fully evaluate
the remaining claims at this time.

Product Liability

We and certain of our subsidiaries have been named as defendants in numerous lawsuits in various federal and state courts, as well as in Canada and other countries outside the United States, alleging personal injury resulting from
the use of certain of our products and the products of our subsidiaries. These matters are described in more detail below.

The Company believes that certain settlements and judgments, as well as legal defense costs, relating to product liability matters are or may be covered in whole or in part under its product liability insurance policies with a limited
number of insurance carriers. In certain circumstances, insurance carriers reserve their rights with respect to coverage, or contest or deny coverage. The Company and its subsidiaries intend to contest vigorously all such disputes with
respect to their insurance coverage and to enforce their rights under the terms of these insurance policies, and accordingly, the Company will record receivables with respect to amounts due under these policies, only when the resolution of
any dispute has been reached and realization of the potential claim for recovery is considered probable. Amounts recovered under the Company's product liability insurance policies may be less than the stated coverage limits and may not
be adequate to cover damages and/or costs relating to claims. In addition, there is no guarantee that insurers will pay claims or that coverage will otherwise be available.

Vaginal Mesh Cases. On October 20, 2008, the FDA issued a Public Health Notification regarding potential complications associated with transvaginal placement of surgical mesh to treat pelvic organ prolapse (POP) and stress
urinary incontinence (SUI). The notification provides recommendations and encourages physicians to seek specialized training in mesh procedures, to advise their patients about the risks associated with these procedures and to be diligent
in diagnosing and reporting complications.

In July 2011, the FDA issued an update to the October 2008 Public Health Notification regarding mesh to further advise the public and the medical community of the potential complications associated with transvaginal placement of
surgical mesh to treat POP and SUI. In this July 2011 update, the FDA maintained that adverse events are not rare, as previously reported, and questioned the relative effectiveness of transvaginal mesh as a treatment for POP as compared
to non-mesh surgical repair. The July 2011 notification continued to encourage physicians to seek specialized training in mesh procedures, to consider and to advise their patients about the risks associated with these procedures and to be
diligent in diagnosing and reporting complications. The FDA also convened an

28



Table of Contents

advisory panel which met on September 8-9, 2011 to further address the safety and effectiveness of transvaginal surgical mesh used to treat POP and SUI. At the conclusion of the meetings, the advisory panel recommended reclassifying
transvaginal mesh products used to treat POP to Class III devices (premarket approval) and recommended that manufacturers of these products be required to conduct additional post-market surveillance studies. The advisory panel
recommended that transvaginal surgical mesh products used to treat SUI remain as Class II devices. Regarding retropubic and transobturator (TOT) slings, the advisory panel recommended that no additional post-market surveillance
studies are necessary. Regarding mini-slings, the advisory panel recommended premarket studies for new devices and additional post-market surveillance studies.

On January 3, 2012, the FDA ordered manufacturers of transvaginal surgical mesh used for POP and of single incision mini-slings for urinary incontinence, such as our subsidiary AMS, to conduct post-market safety studies and to
monitor adverse event rates relating to the use of these products. AMS received a total of nineteen class-wide post-market study orders regarding its pelvic floor repair and mini-sling products; however, the FDA agreed to place sixteen of
these study orders on hold for a variety of reasons. Three of these post-market study orders remain active and AMS is continuing the process of complying with these orders. In these orders, the FDA also noted that it is still considering the
recommendation of the September 9, 2011 advisory committee that urogynecological surgical mesh for transvaginal repair of POP be reclassified from Class II to Class III.

On April 29, 2014, the FDA issued a statement proposing to reclassify surgical mesh for transvaginal pelvic organ prolapse repair from Class II to Class III. Further, the FDA proposed to reclassify urogynecologic surgical mesh
instrumentation from Class I to Class II, and to establish special controls for surgical instrumentation for use with urogynecologic surgical mesh. The FDA stated that it was proposing these changes based on the tentative determination that
general controls by themselves are insufficient to provide reasonable assurance of the safety and effectiveness of these devices. This proposal is subject to a 90 day comment period.

Since 2008, AMS, and more recently, in certain cases the Company or certain of its subsidiaries, have been named as defendants in multiple lawsuits in various federal and state courts, as well as in Canada, Scotland, and the UK
alleging personal injury resulting from the use of transvaginal surgical mesh products designed to treat POP and SUI. Plaintiffs in these suits allege various personal injuries including chronic pain, incontinence and inability to control
bowel function and permanent deformities. On February 7, 2012, a multidistrict litigation (MDL) was formed, and cases pending in federal courts are now consolidated in the Southern District of West Virginia as part of MDL No. 2325.
Similar cases in various state courts around the country are also currently pending. As of July 29, 2014, approximately 25,000 filed mesh cases are currently pending against AMS and/or the Company or certain of its subsidiaries, some of
which may have been filed on behalf of multiple plaintiffs, and a minority of which seek class action certification. In addition, other cases have been served upon AMS pursuant to a tolling agreement order issued in the MDL in May 2013.
Any complaint properly served on AMS from the effective date of that order on May 15, 2013 through October 1, 2013, and ultimately filed with the court by February 14, 2014 is deemed filed as of the service date. Some of these cases
served pursuant to the tolling agreement have been timely filed with the court. Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions. The majority of the currently pending cases are in the
MDL. The Company cannot predict the ultimate number of cases to be filed against it with certainty and we expect that more cases may be filed in subsequent periods.

On June 14, 2013, AMS and certain plaintiffs' counsel representing mesh-related product liability claimants entered into a definitive Master Settlement Agreement (the June 2013 MSA) regarding a set inventory of filed and unfiled
mesh cases handled or controlled by the participating counsel. The June 2013 MSA was entered into solely by way of compromise and settlement and is not in any way an admission of liability or fault by the Company or AMS. Under the
terms of the June 2013 MSA, AMS paid $54.5 million in July 2013 into a settlement fund held in escrow by a mutually agreed upon escrow agent. The June 2013 MSA establishes a claims administration process that includes guidelines
and procedures for administering the settlement. Distribution of funds to any individual is conditioned upon a full release and a dismissal with prejudice of the entire action or claim as to all AMS parties and affiliates. Prior to receiving an
award, an individual claimant shall represent and warrant that liens, assignment rights, or other claims that are identified in the claims administration process have been or will be satisfied by the individual claimant. The amount of
settlement awards to participating claimants, the claims evaluation process and procedures used in conjunction with award distributions, and the negotiations leading to the settlement shall be kept confidential by all parties and their
counsel. The Company has agreed with plaintiffs’ counsel involved in this settlement that a sufficient number of releases have been submitted to permit the parties to proceed with a distribution of funds from the escrow. Accordingly,
approximately $43.0 million was released from the escrow fund during the fourth quarter of 2013. Following the receipt of certain additional releases, approximately $3.1 million was released from the escrow fund during the first quarter
of 2014. The remaining $8.4 million is expected to be released in August, 2014.

On April 30, 2014, AMS and certain plaintiffs’ counsel representing mesh-related product liability claimants entered into various agreements in principle regarding settling up to approximately 20,000 filed and unfiled mesh claims
handled or controlled by the participating counsel, which are separate and distinct from the counsel participating in the June 14, 2013 Master Settlement Agreement described above. These agreements in principle were entered into solely
by way of compromise and settlement and are not in any way an admission of liability or fault by the Company or AMS. Under the terms of these agreements, AMS has agreed to pay up to an aggregate total of $830.0 million. On June 12,
2014, AMS agreed to resolve approximately 1,700 additional mesh claims as part of the inventory of one of the plaintiffs’ counsel with whom an agreement in principle was announced on April 30, 2014. In addition, in July 2014, AMS
entered into an agreement in principle to resolve a certain inventory of mesh claims handled or controlled
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by another plaintiffs’ counsel for a total additional commitment of $22.0 million. As with prior settlements, this agreement was entered into solely by way of compromise and settlement and was not in any way an admission of liability or
fault by the Company or AMS. Including the settlements entered into during 2014, AMS has agreed to make future payments up to a total of approximately $920.0 million. Of the amounts settled prior to June 30, 2014, approximately $850
million is expected to be paid by June 30, 2015 and is classified as Accrued expenses in the June 30, 2014 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, with the remainder to be paid over time.

All of these settlements, including the additional approximately 1,700 claims and the claims subject to the July 2014 agreement in principle, are subject to a process that includes guidelines and procedures for administering the
settlements and the release of funds. An essential element of these settlements will be participation by the vast majority of claims represented by each law firm. If certain participation thresholds are not met, then AMS will have the right to
terminate the settlement with that law firm. To the extent fewer than all claims participate, the total settlement payment will be reduced by an agreed-upon amount for each such non-participating claim.

Distribution of funds to any individual claimant is conditioned upon a full release and a dismissal of the entire action or claim as to all AMS parties and affiliates. Prior to receiving funds, an individual claimant must represent and
warrant that liens, assignment rights, or other claims that are identified in the claims administration process have been or will be satisfied by the individual claimant. The amount of settlement awards to participating claimants, the claims
evaluation process and procedures used in conjunction with award distributions, and the negotiations leading to the settlement must be kept confidential by all parties and their counsel.

AMS and the Company intend to contest vigorously all currently remaining pending cases and any future cases that may be brought, if any, and to continue to explore other options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company
and AMS. However, it is not possible at this time to determine with certainty the ultimate outcome of these matters or the effect of potential future claims. We will continue to monitor each related legal claim and adjust the accrual for new
information and further developments. Nevertheless, we believe it is possible that the outcomes of such cases could result in losses in excess of insurance reimbursement levels that could have a material adverse effect on our business,
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

In addition, we have been contacted regarding a civil investigation that has been initiated by a number of state attorneys general into mesh products, including transvaginal surgical mesh products designed to treat POP and SUI. In
November 2013, we received a subpoena relating to this investigation from the state of California, and have subsequently received additional subpoenas from other states. We are cooperating fully with this investigation. At this time, we
cannot predict or determine the outcome of this investigation or reasonably estimate the amount or range of amounts of fines or penalties, if any, that might result from a settlement or an adverse outcome from this investigation.

MCP Cases. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals, and in certain cases the Company or certain of its subsidiaries, along with several other pharmaceutical manufacturers, have been named as defendants in numerous lawsuits in various federal
and state courts alleging personal injury resulting from the use of the prescription medicine metoclopramide. Plaintiffs in these suits allege various personal injuries including tardive dyskinesia, other movement disorders and death.
Qualitest Pharmaceuticals and the Company intend to contest all of these cases vigorously and to explore other options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company and Qualitest Pharmaceuticals.

Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any additional litigation will be brought
against the Company or its subsidiaries. As of July 29, 2014, approximately 600 MCP cases, some of which may have been filed on behalf of multiple plaintiffs, are currently pending against Qualitest Pharmaceuticals and/or the Company.

The Company and its subsidiaries have reached an agreement in principle with certain plaintiffs’ counsel in an effort to reach resolution of substantially all of the pending MCP cases. The agreement in principle was entered into
solely by way of compromise and settlement and is not in any way an admission of liability or fault by the Company or any of its subsidiaries. An essential element of these settlements will be participation by the vast majority of plaintiffs
involved in pending litigation. If certain participation thresholds are not met, the Company will have the right to terminate the agreements.

Distribution of funds to any individual plaintiff will be conditioned upon, among other things a full release and a dismissal with prejudice of the entire action or claim as to the Company and/or each of its subsidiaries. Prior to
receiving an award, an individual claimant shall represent and warrant that liens, assignment rights, or other claims that are identified in the claims administration process have been or will be satisfied by the individual claimant. The
amount of settlement awards to participating plaintiffs, claimants, the claims evaluation process and procedures used in conjunction with award distributions, and the negotiations leading to the settlement shall be kept confidential by all
parties and their counsel. The cost of this settlement has been incorporated into the increase in our product liability reserve.

Propoxyphene Cases. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals and, in certain cases, the Company or certain of its subsidiaries, along with several other pharmaceutical manufacturers, have been named as defendants in numerous lawsuits
originally filed in various federal and state courts alleging personal injury resulting from the use of prescription pain medicines containing propoxyphene. Plaintiffs in

30



Table of Contents

these suits allege various personal injuries including cardiac impairment, damage and death. In August 2011, a multidistrict litigation (MDL) was formed, and certain transferable cases pending in federal court were coordinated in the
Eastern District of Kentucky as part of MDL No. 2226. On March 5, 2012 and June 22, 2012, pursuant to a standing show cause order, the MDL Judge dismissed with prejudice certain claims against generic manufacturers, including
Qualitest Pharmaceuticals and the Company. Certain plaintiffs appealed those decisions to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit. On June 27, 2014, the Sixth Circuit affirmed the dismissal of the cases that had been pending as part
of a consolidated appeal. In November 2012, additional cases were filed in various California state courts, and removed to corresponding federal courts. Many of these cases have already been remanded, although appeals are being
pursued. A coordinated proceeding was formed in Los Angeles. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals and the Company intend to contest all of these cases vigorously and to explore other options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company and
Qualitest Pharmaceuticals. Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any additional
litigation will be brought against the Company or its subsidiaries. As of July 29, 2014, approximately 40 propoxyphene cases, some of which may have been filed on behalf of multiple plaintiffs, are currently pending against Qualitest
Pharmaceuticals and/or the Company.

Testosterone Cases. EPI, and in certain cases the Company or certain of its subsidiaries, along with other pharmaceutical manufacturers, has been named as defendants in lawsuits alleging personal injury resulting from the use of
prescription medications containing testosterone, including Fortesta® Gel. Plaintiffs in these suits allege various personal injuries including pulmonary embolism, stroke, and other vascular and/or cardiac injuries. In June 2014, an MDL
was formed to include claims involving all testosterone replacement therapies filed against EPI and other manufacturers of such products, and certain transferable cases pending in federal court were coordinated in the Northern District of
Illinois as part of MDL No.2545. Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions, and cases brought in federal court will be transferred to the Northern District of Illinois as tag-along
actions to MDL 2545. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any such additional litigation will be brought against the Company or EPI, but EPI intends to contest the litigation vigorously and
to explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of EPI and the Company. As of July 29, 2014, approximately 5 cases are currently pending against EPI, including a class action complaint filed in Canada.

Department of Health and Human Services Subpoena and Related Matters

As previously reported, in January 2007 and April 2011, the Company received subpoenas issued by the Office of the Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS-OIG) and the United States
Department of Justice (DOJ), respectively. The subpoenas requested documents relating to Lidoderm® (lidocaine patch 5%), focused primarily on the sale, marketing and promotion of Lidoderm®. As previously reported, the Company
resolved potential claims of the federal government and numerous states related to potential claims regarding the sale, marketing and promotion of Lidoderm®.

In September 2013, the State of Louisiana filed a Petition for Civil Penalties and Damages against the Company and its subsidiary, EPI in the Nineteenth Judicial District for the Parish of East Baton Rouge alleging that EPI and the
Company engaged in unlawful marketing of Lidoderm® in the State of Louisiana. See State of Louisiana v. Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc. et al., C624672 (19th Jud. Dist. La.). The State seeks civil fines, civil monetary penalties, damages,
injunctive relief, attorneys' fees and costs under various causes of action. Without admitting liability or wrongdoing, in February 2014, EPI and the State of Louisiana reached an agreement to resolve this case for a total of $1.4 million plus
attorney's fees. The case was dismissed on July 1, 2014.

As previously reported, EPI is in the process of responding to a Civil Investigative Demand issued by the State of Texas relating to Lidoderm® (lidocaine patch 5%), focused primarily on the sale, marketing and promotion of
Lidoderm® in Texas. EPI and the Company are cooperating with the State’s investigation. At this time, the Company cannot predict or determine the outcome of this matter but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of
EPI and the Company.

Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any such litigation will be brought against
the Company or its subsidiaries.

Qualitest Pharmaceuticals Civil Investigative Demands

In April 2013, the Company's subsidiaries, EPI and Qualitest, received Civil Investigative Demands (CIDs) from the U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York. The CIDs request documents and information
regarding the manufacture and sale of chewable fluoride tablets and other products sold by Qualitest. EPI and Qualitest are cooperating with the government's investigation. At this time, EPI and Qualitest cannot predict or determine the
outcome of this matter or reasonably estimate the amount or range of amounts of fines and penalties, if any, that might result from an adverse outcome but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of EPI and the Company.

Unapproved Drug Litigation

In September 2013, the State of Louisiana filed a Petition for Damages against EPI, Qualitest and Boca and over 50 other pharmaceutical companies alleging the defendants or their subsidiaries marketed products that were not
approved by the FDA. See
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State of Louisiana v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., et al., C624522 (19th Jud. Dist. La.). The State of Louisiana seeks damages, fines, penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs under various causes of action.

EPI, Qualitest and Boca intend to contest the above case vigorously and to explore other options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company, EPI, Qualitest and Boca. Litigation similar to that described above may also be
brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any such litigation will be brought against the Company or its subsidiaries.

Opioid-Related Litigations, Subpoenas and Document Requests

In March 2013, the Company received an Investigative Subpoena from the Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago seeking documents and information regarding the sales and marketing of opioids, including Opana®. Following
discussion with the Company, in May 2013, the Corporation Counsel for the city of Chicago served the Company with a revised Investigative Subpoena seeking the same documents and information. In June 2014, Corporation Counsel for
the City of Chicago filed suit in Illinois state court against multiple defendants, including the Company, for alleged violations of city ordinances and other laws relating to defendants’ alleged opioid sales and marketing practices. On June
12, 2014, the case was removed to the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. Plaintiffs initially moved to remand the case to state court but, on July 8, 2014, withdrew their motion to remand. Plaintiff seeks
declaratory relief, restitution, civil penalties (including treble damages), an injunction, and attorneys’ fees and costs.

In May 2014, a lawsuit was filed in California Superior Court (Orange County) in the name of the People of the State of California, acting by and through County Counsel for Santa Clara County and the Orange County District
Attorney, against multiple defendants, including the Company. The complaint was amended on June 9, 2014, to include allegations against EPI, among other changes. The amended complaint asserts violations of California’s statutory
Unfair Competition and False Advertising laws, as well as asserting a claim for public nuisance, based on alleged misrepresentations in connection with sales and marketing of opioids, including Opana®. On July 14, 2014, the case was
removed to the United States District Court for the Central District of California. Plaintiff seeks declaratory relief, restitution, civil penalties (including treble damages), abatement, an injunction, and attorneys’ fees and costs.

In September 2013, the Company received a subpoena from the State of New York Office of Attorney General seeking documents and information regarding the sales and marketing of Opana®. In January 2014, the Company
received a set of informal document requests from the Office of the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania seeking documents and information regarding the sales and marketing of Opana® ER.

The Company is cooperating with the State of New York Office of Attorney General and the Office of the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in their respective investigations. With respect to both the
litigations brought on behalf of the City of Chicago and the People of the State of California, the Company intends to contest those matters vigorously and to explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company. At this
time, the Company cannot predict the outcome of these investigations or litigations or reasonably estimate the amount or range of amounts of fines and penalties restitution, or other type of relief, if any, that might result from any adverse
outcome but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of EPI and the Company.

Antitrust Litigation and Investigation

Multiple direct and indirect purchasers of Lidoderm® have filed a number of cases against EPI and co-defendants Teikoku Seiyaku Col, LTD, Teikoku Pharma USA, Inc. (collectively Teikoku) and Actavis plc., f/k/a as Watson
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and a number of its subsidiaries (collectively Actavis). The complaints in these cases generally allege that Endo, Teikoku and Actavis entered into an anticompetitive conspiracy to restrain trade through the settlement
of patent infringement litigation concerning U.S. Patent No. 5,827,529 (the ’529 patent). Some of the complaints also allege that Teikoku wrongfully listed the ‘529 patent in the Orange Book as related to Lidoderm®, that Endo and Teikoku
commenced sham patent litigation against Actavis and that Endo abused the FDA citizen petition process by filing a citizen petition and amendments solely to interfere with generic companies’ efforts to obtain FDA approval of their
versions of Lidoderm®. The cases allege violations of Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2) and various state antitrust and consumer protection statutes. These cases generally seek damages, treble damages, disgorgement
of profits, restitution, injunctive relief and attorneys’ fees.

The United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1407, issued an order on April 3, 2014, transferring these cases as In Re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation, MDL No. 2521, to the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California for coordinated or consolidated pretrial proceedings before Judge William H. Orrick.

Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions, and cases brought in federal court will be transferred to the Northern District of California as tag-along actions to In Re
Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation.

On June 13, 2014, pursuant to a case management order entered by Judge Orrick, the direct and indirect purchasers each filed consolidated amended class complaints. In addition, one indirect purchaser filed a separate
complaint. Defendants recently filed motions
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to dismiss each of the operative complaints, and we expect to receive responses from plaintiffs in the near term. However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any of this litigation, or whether any additional litigation will be brought
against the Company or EPI.

Multiple direct and indirect purchasers of Opana® ER have filed cases against EHSI, EPI, Penwest Pharmaceuticals Co., and Impax Laboratories Inc. in multiple federal courts. These cases generally allege that the agreement reached
by EPI and Impax to settle patent infringement litigation concerning multiple patents pertaining to Opana® ER and EPI’s introduction of the re-formulation of Opana® ER violated antitrust laws. The complaints allege violations of Sections
1 and 2 of the Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2), various state antitrust and consumer protection statutes, as well as state common law. These cases generally seek damages, treble damages, disgorgement of profits, restitution, injunctive
relief and attorneys’ fees, and some allege that they will seek to represent classes of direct and indirect purchasers of Opana® ER. Litigation similar to that described above may also be brought by other plaintiffs in various jurisdictions.
However, we cannot predict the timing or outcome of any such litigation, or whether any such litigation will be brought against the Company or EPI.

At this time, the Company cannot predict the outcome of either the antitrust litigation involving Opana® or Lidoderm® or reasonably estimate the amount or range of amounts of fines, penalties, restitution, or other type of relief, if
any, that might result from any adverse outcome, but the Company intends to contest the litigation vigorously and to explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of EPI and the Company.

On February 25, 2014, the Company's subsidiary, EPI received a Civil Investigative Demand (the February 25 CID) from the United States Federal Trade Commission (the FTC). The FTC issued a second Civil Investigative Demand
to EPI on March 25, 2014 (the March 25 CID). The February 25 CID requests documents and information concerning EPI's Settlement Agreements with Actavis and Impax settling the Opana® ER patent litigation, EPI's Development and
Co-Promotion Agreement with Impax, and its Settlement Agreement with Actavis settling the Lidoderm® patent litigation, as well as information concerning the marketing and sales of Opana® ER and Lidoderm®. The March 25 CID
requests documents and information concerning EPI's acquisition of U.S. Patent No. 7,852,482 (the '482 patent), as well as additional information concerning certain litigation relating to, and the marketing and sales of Opana® ER. EPI
intends to fully cooperate with the FTC's investigation. At this time, EPI cannot predict or determine the outcome of this investigation or reasonably estimate the amount or range of amounts of fines and penalties, if any, that might result
from an adverse outcome but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of EPI and the Company.

Paragraph IV Certifications on Lidoderm® 

As previously reported, the Company's subsidiary, EPI and the holders of the Lidoderm® New Drug Application and relevant patents, Teikoku Seiyaku Co., Ltd., and Teikoku Pharma USA, Inc. (collectively, Teikoku) received a
Paragraph IV Certification Notice under 21 U.S.C. 355(j) (a Paragraph IV Notice) from Watson Laboratories, Inc. (now doing business as Actavis, Inc. and referred to herein as Watson or Actavis) advising of its filing of an ANDA for a
generic version of Lidoderm® (lidocaine topical patch 5%), which resulted in litigation under the Hatch-Waxman Act.

On May 28, 2012, EPI entered into a Settlement and License Agreement (the Watson Settlement Agreement) among EPI and Teikoku, on the one hand, and Watson, on the other hand. The Watson Settlement Agreement settled all
ongoing patent litigation among the parties relating to Watson’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Under the terms of the Watson Settlement Agreement, the parties dismissed their respective claims and counterclaims without prejudice. As
part of the settlement, Watson agreed not to challenge the validity or enforceability of EPI’s and Teikoku’s patents relating to Lidoderm® with respect to Watson’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Watson received FDA approval of its generic
version of Lidoderm® in August 2012 and began selling its generic version of Lidoderm® on September 16, 2013 (the Start Date) pursuant to a license granted by EPI and Teikoku under the Watson Settlement Agreement. The license to
Watson was exclusive as to EPI’s launch of an authorized generic version of Lidoderm® until May 1, 2014. EPI received an at market royalty equal to 25% of the gross profit generated on Watson's sales of its generic version of Lidoderm®

during its period of exclusivity. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, we recorded Watson royalty income of $13.1 million and $51.3 million, respectively, which is included in Other revenues in our Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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As of June 30, 2014, there is no remaining liability associated with our Patent litigation settlement and, during the six months ended June 30, 2014, there was no related activity recorded in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, the net impact of the Watson Settlement Agreement recorded in Other income, net consisted of the amounts shown below (in thousands):

 
Three Months Ended June 30,

2013  Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Litigation settlement liability relieved during the quarter $ 29,056  $ 60,988
Cost of product shipped to Watson's wholesaler affiliate (4,011)  (8,419)
Estimated gross-to-net liabilities on product shipped to Watson's wholesaler affiliate (10,505)  (21,006)
Rebate on product shipped to Watson's wholesaler affiliate 2,005  4,209

Net gain included in Other income, net $ 16,545  $ 35,772

As previously reported, in January 2011, EPI and Teikoku received a Paragraph IV Notice from Mylan Technologies Inc. (Mylan) advising of its filing of an ANDA for a generic version of Lidoderm®. The Paragraph IV Notice refers
to U.S. Patent Nos. 5,827,529 and 5,741,510, which cover the formulation of Lidoderm® under the Hatch-Waxman Act. The patent expired on March 30, 2014. This suit is no longer pending. On October 4, 2013, the Company dismissed
the suit against Mylan.

On May 16, 2012, EPI and Teikoku received a Paragraph IV Notice from Noven Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Noven) advising of its filing of an ANDA for a generic version of Lidoderm®, which resulting in litigation under the Hatch-
Waxman Act. On April 15, 2014, EPI entered into a Settlement and License Agreement (the Noven Settlement Agreement) among EPI and Teikoku, on the one hand, and Noven, on the other hand. The Noven Settlement Agreement settled
all ongoing patent litigation among the parties relating to Noven’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Under the terms of the Noven Settlement Agreement, the parties dismissed their respective claims and counterclaims without prejudice. As
part of the settlement, Noven agreed not to challenge the validity or enforceability of EPI’s and Teikoku’s patents relating to Lidoderm® with respect to Noven’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Under the terms of the Noven Settlement
Agreement, should Noven receive FDA approval, Noven may begin selling its generic version of Lidoderm® on March 1, 2015, or earlier under certain circumstances pursuant to a license granted by EPI and Teikoku under the Noven
Settlement Agreement.

On May 24, 2012, EPI and Teikoku received a Paragraph IV Notice from TWi Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (TWi) advising of its filing of an ANDA for a generic version of Lidoderm®, which resulted in litigation under the Hatch-Waxman
Act.

On April 18, 2014, EPI entered into a Settlement and License Agreement (the TWi Settlement Agreement) among EPI and Teikoku, on the one hand, and TWi, on the other hand. The TWi Settlement Agreement settled all ongoing
patent litigation among the parties relating to TWi’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Under the terms of the TWi Settlement Agreement, the parties dismissed their respective claims and counterclaims without prejudice. As part of the
settlement, TWi agreed not to challenge the validity or enforceability of EPI’s and Teikoku’s patents relating to Lidoderm® with respect to TWi’s generic version of Lidoderm®. Under the terms of the TWi Settlement Agreement, Should
TWi receive FDA approval, TWi may begin selling its generic version of Lidoderm® on March 1, 2015, or earlier under certain circumstances pursuant to a license granted by EPI and Teikoku under the TWi Settlement Agreement.

In addition to the above litigation, it is possible that another generic manufacturer may also seek to launch a generic version of Lidoderm® and challenge the applicable patents.

Paragraph IV Certifications on Opana® ER

As previously reported, starting in December 2007 through December 2011, EPI received Paragraph IV Notices from various generic drug manufacturers, including Impax Laboratories, Inc. (Impax), Actavis South Atlantic LLC
(Actavis), Sandoz, Inc. (Sandoz), Barr Laboratories, Inc. (Teva), Watson Laboratories, Inc. (Watson), Roxane Laboratories, Inc. (Roxane) and most recently, Ranbaxy Inc. (Ranbaxy) advising of the filing by each such company of an
ANDA for a generic version of the non-crush-resistant formulation of Opana® ER (oxymorphone hydrochloride extended-release tablets CII). To date, EPI settled all of the Paragraph IV litigation relating to the non-crush-resistant
formulation of Opana® ER other than those cases discussed in the next paragraph. Under the terms of the settlements, each generic manufacturer agreed not to challenge the validity or enforceability of patents relating to the non-crush-
resistant formulation of Opana® ER. As a result, Actavis launched its generic version of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER 7.5 and 15 mg tablets on July 15, 2011, and Impax launched its generic version of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER 5,
7.5, 10, 15, 20, 30 and 40 mg tablets on January 2, 2013. Pursuant to the terms of the respective settlement agreements, Sandoz, Teva, Watson, Roxane and Actavis were granted licenses to patents listed in the Orange Book at the time each
generic filed its ANDA.

In late 2012, two patents (US Patent Nos. 8,309,122 and 8,329,216) were issued to EPI covering Opana® ER. On December 11, 2012, EPI filed a Complaint against Actavis in U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York
for patent infringement based on its ANDA for a non-crush-resistant generic version of Opana® ER. Between May 22 and June 21, 2013, EPI filed similar suits in

34



Table of Contents

the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York against the following applicants for non-crush-resistant Opana® ER: Par Pharmaceuticals, Teva Pharmaceuticals, Mallinckrodt LLC, Sandoz Inc., Roxane Laboratories, and
Ranbaxy. Those suits allege infringement of US Patent Nos. 7,851,482, 8,309,122, and 8,329,216. In July 2013, Actavis and Roxane were granted FDA approval to market all strengths of their respective non-crush-resistant formulations of
Opana® ER. In June 2014, Mallinckrodt LLC was granted FDA approval to market all strengths of their respective non-crush-resistant formulations of Opana® ER. On August 1, 2013, EPI dismissed its suit against Teva Pharmaceuticals
based on its demonstration to EPI that it does not, at this time, intend to pursue an ANDA for non-crush-resistant Opana® ER. On October 18, 2013, EPI dismissed its suit against Sandoz Pharmaceuticals based on its demonstration to EPI
that it does not, at this time, intend to pursue an ANDA for non-crush-resistant Opana® ER. On December 18, 2013, EPI dismissed its suit against Mallinckrodt LLC based on a settlement allowing Mallinckrodt LLC to launch its non-
crush-resistant formulation of Opana ER in October 2017, under certain circumstances. On August 6, 2013, EPI filed motions for preliminary injunctions against Actavis and Roxane requesting the court enjoin Actavis and Roxane from
launching additional Opana® ER generics pending the outcome of the patent case. On September 12, 2013, the court denied the Company's motions for preliminary injunction. On that day, Actavis launched its generic version of non-crush-
resistant Opana® ER 5, 10, 20, 30 and 40 mg tablets. EPI has appealed the denial of a preliminary injunction. A hearing on the appeal was heard January 9, 2014. On March 31, 2014, the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit vacated
and remanded the district court ruling. The case will return to the district court for further proceedings.

EPI intends to defend vigorously its intellectual property rights and to pursue all available legal and regulatory avenues in defense of the non-crush-resistant formulation Opana® ER, including enforcement of the product’s intellectual
property rights and approved labeling. However, there can be no assurance that EPI will be successful. If EPI is unsuccessful, competitors that already have obtained, or are able to obtain, FDA approval of their products may be able to
launch their generic versions of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER prior to the applicable patents’ expirations. Additionally, we cannot predict or determine the timing or outcome of related litigation but will explore all options as appropriate
in the best interests of the Company and EPI. In addition to the above litigation, it is possible that another generic manufacturer may also seek to launch a generic version of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER and challenge the applicable
patents.

From September 21, 2012 through October 30, 2013, EPI and its partner Grünenthal received Paragraph IV Notices from each of Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. (Teva), Amneal Pharmaceuticals, LLC, Sandoz Inc., ThoRx
Laboratories, Inc. (ThoRx), Par Pharmaceuticals (Par), Actavis South Atlantic LLC (Actavis), Impax Pharmaceuticals (Impax) and Ranbaxy Laboratories Limited (Ranbaxy), advising of the filing by each such company of an ANDA for a
generic version of the formulation of Opana® ER designed to be crush-resistant. These Paragraph IV Notices refer to U.S. Patent Nos. 8,075,872, 8,114,383, 8,192,722, 7,851,482, 8,309,060, 8,309,122 and 8,329,216, which variously
cover the formulation of Opana® ER, a highly pure version of the active pharmaceutical ingredient and the release profile of Opana® ER. EPI filed lawsuits against each of these filers in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of
New York. Each lawsuit was filed within the 45-day deadline to invoke a 30-month stay of FDA approval pursuant to the Hatch-Waxman legislative scheme. EPI intends, and has been advised by Grünenthal that it too intends, to defend
vigorously the intellectual property rights covering the formulation of Opana® ER designed to be crush-resistant and to pursue all available legal and regulatory avenues in defense of crush-resistant Opana® ER, including enforcement of
the product's intellectual property rights and approved labeling. However, there can be no assurance that EPI and Grünenthal will be successful. If we are unsuccessful and Teva, Amneal, Sandoz, ThoRx, Par, Actavis or Impax is able to
obtain FDA approval of its product, generic versions of crush-resistant Opana® ER may be launched prior to the applicable patents' expirations in 2023 through 2029. Additionally, we cannot predict or determine the timing or outcome of
this defense but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company and EPI. In addition to the above litigation, it is possible that another generic manufacturer may also seek to launch a generic version of crush-
resistant Opana® ER and challenge the applicable patents.

Paragraph IV Certification on Fortesta® Gel

On January 18, 2013, EPI and its licensor Strakan Limited received a notice from Watson advising of the filing by Watson of an ANDA for a generic version of Fortesta® (testosterone) Gel. On February 28, 2013, EPI filed a lawsuit
against Watson in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall division. Because the suit was filed within the 45-day period under the Hatch-Waxman Act for filing a patent infringement action, we believe that it
triggered an automatic 30-month stay of approval under the Act. Trial has been set for February 2, 2015.

EPI intends, and has been advised by Strakan Limited that it too intends, to defend vigorously Fortesta® Gel and to pursue all available legal and regulatory avenues in defense of Fortesta® Gel, including enforcement of the product's
intellectual property rights and approved labeling. However, there can be no assurance that EPI and Strakan will be successful. If EPI and Strakan are unsuccessful and Watson is able to obtain FDA approval of its product, Watson may be
able to launch its generic version of Fortesta® Gel prior to the applicable patents' expirations in 2018. Additionally, we cannot predict or determine the timing or outcome of this litigation but will explore all options as appropriate in the
best interests of the Company. In addition to the above litigation, it is possible that another generic manufacturer may also seek to launch a generic version of Fortesta® Gel and challenge the applicable patents.
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Paragraph IV Certification on Frova® 

As previously reported, in July 2011, EPI and its licensor, Vernalis Development Limited received a notice from Mylan Technologies Inc. (Mylan) advising of the filing by Mylan of an ANDA for a generic version of Frova®

(frovatriptan succinate) 2.5 mg tablets. Mylan’s notice included a Paragraph IV Notice with respect to U.S. Patent Nos. 5,464,864, 5,561,603, 5,637,611, 5,827,871 and 5,962,501, which cover Frova®. These patents are listed in the FDA’s
Orange Book and either have expired or will expire by 2015. As a result of this Paragraph IV Notice, on August 16, 2011, EPI filed a lawsuit against Mylan in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware alleging infringement of
U.S. Patent Nos. 5,464,864, 5,637,611 and 5,827,871. Because the suit was filed within the 45-day period under the Hatch-Waxman Act for filing a patent infringement action, we believe that it triggered an automatic 30-month stay of
approval under the Act. On September 22, 2011, Mylan filed an Answer and Counterclaims, claiming the asserted patents are invalid or not infringed. A trial in this case was held starting November 12, 2013. On January 28, 2014, the U.S.
District Court for the District of Delaware issued a decision upholding the validity and infringement by Mylan of U.S. Patent No. 5,464,864. After the District court decision, Mylan moved to enforce a purported settlement entered into by
the parties. A hearing was held in the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware on March 18, 2014. As a result of that hearing, the court vacated the earlier decision, and held that Mylan and EPI settled the Frova litigation. The terms
of that settlement allow Mylan to sell Mylan’s generic frovatriptan succinate 2.5 mg tablets not earlier than four weeks prior to the expiration of U.S. Patent 5,464,864. The Company has appealed this decision.

EPI intends to continue to defend vigorously its intellectual property rights and to pursue all available legal and regulatory avenues in defense of Frova®, including enforcement of the product’s intellectual property rights and
approved labeling. However, there can be no assurance that EPI will be successful. If EPI is unsuccessful and Mylan is able to obtain FDA approval of its product, Mylan may be able to launch its generic version of Frova® prior to the
applicable patents’ expiration in 2015. Additionally, we cannot predict or determine the timing or outcome of this litigation but will explore all options as appropriate in the best interests of the Company and EPI. In addition to the above
litigation, it is possible that another generic manufacturer may also seek to launch a generic version of Frova® and challenge the applicable patents.

Other Legal Proceedings

In addition to the above proceedings, proceedings similar to those described above may also be brought in the future. Additionally, we and our subsidiaries are involved in, or have been involved in, arbitrations or various other legal
proceedings that arise from the normal course of our business. We cannot predict the timing or outcome of these claims and other proceedings. Currently, neither we nor our subsidiaries are involved in any other legal proceedings that we
expect to have a material effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

NOTE 13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

The following table presents the tax effects allocated to each component of Other comprehensive income for the three months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

 
Before- 

Tax 
Amount  Tax (Expense) Benefit  

Net-of-Tax 
Amount  

Before-Tax 
Amount   Tax Benefit (Expense)  

Net-of- 
Tax 

Amount  

 Net unrealized gain (loss) on securities:            
Unrealized gains (losses) arising during the period $ 2,352  $ (318)  $ 2,034  $ (521)  $ 194  $ (327)
Less: reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses realized in net income —  —  —  —  —  —
Net unrealized gains (losses) 2,352  (318)  2,034  (521)  194  (327)

 Foreign currency translation gain 44,404  (11)  44,393  191  20  211
 Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:            

Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges arising during the
period —  —  —  441  (158)  283

Less: reclassification adjustments for cash flow hedges settled and included in net income —  —  —  196  (70)  126
Net unrealized fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges —  —  —  637  (228)  409

 Other comprehensive income $ 46,756  $ (329)  $ 46,427  $ 307  $ (14)  $ 293
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The following table presents the tax effects allocated to each component of Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, (in thousands):

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

 
Before- 

Tax 
Amount  Tax (Expense) Benefit  

Net-of-Tax 
Amount   

Before-Tax 
Amount   Tax (Expense) Benefit  

Net-of- 
Tax 

Amount  

 Net unrealized gain on securities:            
Unrealized gains arising during the period $ 1,795  $ (101)  $ 1,694  $ 272  $ (102)  $ 170
Less: reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses realized in net (loss) income —  —  —  —  —  —
Net unrealized gains 1,795  (101)  1,694  272  (102)  170

 Foreign currency translation gain (loss) 49,484  (14)  49,470  (2,985)  16  (2,969)
 Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:            

Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges arising during the
period —  —  —  832  (299)  533

Less: reclassification adjustments for cash flow hedges settled and included in net (loss)
income —  —  —  304  (109)  195

Net unrealized fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges —  —  —  1,136  (408)  728

 Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 51,279  $ (115)  $ 51,164  $ (1,577)  $ (494)  $ (2,071)

Reclassifications adjustments out of Other comprehensive income (loss) are reflected in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as Other income, net.

The following is a summary of the accumulated balances related to each component of Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes, at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

 
June 30, 

2014  
December 31, 

2013

Net unrealized gains $ 2,292  $ 598
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) 46,219  (5,193)
Fair value adjustment on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (320)  (320)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) $ 48,191  $ (4,915)
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NOTE 14. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Changes in Shareholders' Equity

The following table displays a reconciliation of our beginning and ending balances in shareholders' equity for the six months ended June 30, 2014 (dollars in thousands):

 Attributable to: 

 
Endo 

International plc  
Noncontrolling 

interests   
Total 

Shareholders’ 
Equity

Shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2014 $ 526,018  $ 59,198  $ 585,216
Net (loss) income (415,752)  2,860  (412,892)
Other comprehensive income (loss) 53,106  (1,942)  51,164
Compensation related to share-based awards 14,376  —  14,376
Tax withholding for restricted shares (22,803)  —  (22,803)
Exercise of options 31,616  —  31,616
Distributions to noncontrolling interests —  (6,144)  (6,144)
Buy-out of noncontrolling interests, net of contributions —  (82)  (82)
Addition of Paladin noncontrolling interests due to acquisition —  40,600  40,600
Removal of HealthTronics, Inc. noncontrolling interests due to disposition —  (57,359)  (57,359)
Ordinary shares issued in connection with the Paladin acquisition 2,844,279  —  2,844,279
Repurchase of convertible senior subordinated notes due 2015 (309,737)  —  (309,737)
Settlement of common stock warrants (242,192)  —  (242,192)
Settlement of the hedge on convertible senior subordinated notes due 2015 302,113  —  302,113
Other 26,465  —  26,465

Shareholders’ equity at June 30, 2014 $ 2,807,489  $ 37,131  $ 2,844,620

As part of the reorganization upon consummation of the Paladin acquisition, EHSI Common stock and Treasury stock in the amounts of $1.5 million and $763.1 million, respectively, were retired and reclassified into Additional
paid-in capital.

The following table displays a reconciliation of our beginning and ending balances in shareholders' equity for the six months ended June 30, 2013 (dollars in thousands):

 Attributable to: 

 
Endo 

International plc  
Noncontrolling 

interests   
Total 

Shareholders’ 
Equity

Shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2013 $ 1,072,856  $ 60,350  $ 1,133,206
Net income 50,348  24,366  74,714
Other comprehensive loss (2,071)  —  (2,071)
Compensation related to share-based awards 22,753  —  22,753
Tax withholding for restricted shares (7,624)  —  (7,624)
Exercise of options 52,483  —  52,483
Ordinary shares issued from treasury, net of ordinary shares purchased 2,803  —  2,803
Distributions to noncontrolling interests —  (24,349)  (24,349)
Buy-out of noncontrolling interests, net of contributions —  (1,762)  (1,762)
Other 1,392  —  1,392

Shareholders’ equity at June 30, 2013 $ 1,192,940  $ 58,605  $ 1,251,545

Share-Based Compensation

The Company recognized share-based compensation expense of $6.8 million and $14.4 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, compared to $7.4 million and $22.8 million during the three and six
months ended June 30, 2013, respectively. As of June 30, 2014, the total remaining unrecognized compensation cost related to all non-vested share-based compensation awards and options amounted to $68.7 million.
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NOTE 15. COST OF REVENUES

The components of Cost of revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 were as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Cost of net pharmaceutical product sales $ 303,446  $ 234,553  $ 516,095  $ 451,820
Cost of device revenues 42,293  38,860  81,605  75,974
Total cost of revenues $ 345,739  $ 273,413  $ 597,700  $ 527,794

NOTE 16. OTHER INCOME, NET

The components of Other income, net for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Watson litigation settlement income, net $ —  $ (16,545)  $ —  $ (35,772)
Other (income) expense, net (6,828)  (155)  (12,860)  803

Other income, net $ (6,828)  $ (16,700)  $ (12,860)  $ (34,969)

See Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies for a discussion of the Watson litigation settlement income, net.

NOTE 17. INCOME TAXES

During the three months ended June 30, 2014, we recognized an income tax expense of $15.6 million on $39.1 million of income from continuing operations before income tax, compared to $29.0 million of tax expense on $70.8
million of income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The effective income tax rate was 39.8% in expense on the current period income from continuing operations before income tax during
the three months ended June 30, 2014, compared to an effective income tax rate of 41.0% in expense on income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The tax expense for the current period is
primarily related to income from continuing operations before income tax for the current period as well as limitations on the amount of loss that can be recognized on a year-to-date basis. Tax expense for the comparable 2013 period is
primarily related to income from continuing operations before income tax for the period.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, we recognized an income tax benefit of $199.8 million on $615.0 million of loss from continuing operations before income tax, compared to $38.3 million of tax expense on $101.7
million of income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The effective income tax rate was 32.5% in benefit on the current period loss from continuing operations before income tax during the
six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to an effective income tax rate of 37.6% in expense on income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The tax benefit for the current period is primarily
related to a loss from continuing operations before income tax, primarily resulting from mesh-related charges, and tax synergies from the Paladin acquisition. Income from continuing operations before income tax was the primary generator
of tax expense in the comparable prior period.
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NOTE 18. NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE

The following is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands, except per share data):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Numerator:        
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 23,554  $ 41,749  $ (415,143)  $ 63,402
Less: Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests (774)  —  (674)  —
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Endo International plc ordinary shareholders 24,328  41,749  (414,469)  63,402
Loss from discontinued operations attributable to Endo International plc ordinary shareholders, net of tax (3,168)  (6,750)  (1,283)  (13,054)

Net income (loss) attributable to Endo International plc ordinary shareholders $ 21,160  $ 34,999  $ (415,752)  $ 50,348

Denominator:        
For basic per share data—weighted average shares 152,368  112,531  140,252  111,873
Dilutive effect of ordinary share equivalents 2,282  2,251  —  2,102
Dilutive effect of 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes and warrants 8,719  2,439  —  1,230

For diluted per share data—weighted average shares 163,369  117,221  140,252  115,205

Basic net income (loss) per share data is computed based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted income (loss) per share data is computed based on the weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding and, if there is net income from continuing operations attributable to Endo International plc ordinary shareholders during the period, the dilutive impact of ordinary share equivalents outstanding during the
period. Ordinary share equivalents are measured under the treasury stock method.

Stock options and stock awards of 0.8 million and 2.6 million were excluded from the diluted share calculation for the three months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively, because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. All
stock options and stock awards were excluded from the diluted share calculation for the six months ended June 30, 2014 because their effect would have been anti-dilutive, as the Company was in a loss position. However, if the Company
was not in a loss position, stock options and stock awards of 0.6 million would have been excluded from the diluted share calculation for the six months ended June 30, 2014 because their effect would have been anti-dilutive. Stock options
and stock awards of 4.2 million were excluded from the diluted share calculation for the six months ended June 30, 2013 because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

The 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 are only included in the dilutive net income (loss) per share calculations using the treasury stock method during periods in which the average market price of our
ordinary shares was above the applicable conversion price of the Convertible Notes, or $29.20 per share and the impact would not be anti-dilutive. In these periods, under the treasury stock method, we calculated the number of shares
issuable under the terms of these notes based on the average market price of the shares during the period, and included that number in the total diluted shares outstanding for the period.

We have entered into convertible note hedge and warrant agreements that, in combination, have the economic effect of reducing the dilutive impact of the Convertible Notes. However, we separately analyze the impact of the
convertible note hedge and the warrant agreements on diluted weighted average shares outstanding. As a result, the purchases of the convertible note hedges are excluded because their impact would be anti-dilutive. The treasury stock
method is applied when the warrants are in-the-money with the proceeds from the exercise of the warrant used to repurchase shares based on the average stock price in the calculation of diluted weighted average shares. Until the warrants
are in-the-money, they have no impact to the diluted weighted average share calculation. The total number of shares that could potentially be included if the warrants were exercised is approximately 4.8 million at June 30, 2014.

The maximum incremental potential dilution of shares that could have occurred if our Convertible Notes and warrants were converted to ordinary shares was 9.5 million shares and 24.8 million shares for the six months ended
June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. These amounts were excluded from the diluted net income (loss) per share calculations for those respective periods.
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NOTE 19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015

In July 2014, the Company completed the repurchase of approximately $40.0 million of aggregate principal amount of its 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015, paid related accrued interest and settled a
proportionate amount of the associated warrants and call options. The related net consideration paid by the Company consisted of net cash payments of $27.2 million and the transfer of approximately 0.8 million shares.

Grupo Farmacéutico Somar Acquisition

On April 29, 2014, the Company, together with its Endo Netherlands B.V. subsidiary (Endo Dutch B.V.), entered into an agreement (the Somar Agreement) to purchase the entirety of the representative shares of the capital stock of
Grupo Farmacéutico Somar, Sociedad Anónima Promotora de Inversión de Capital Variable (Somar), a leading privately-owned specialty pharmaceuticals company based in Mexico City, for $268.8 million in cash consideration, subject to
a customary post-closing net working capital adjustment. On July 24, 2014, the Company completed the Somar acquisition. Somar generated revenues of approximately $100.0 million in 2013.

Board of Director Appointment

On July 29, 2014, the Registrant appointed Shane M. Cooke as a director of its Board of Directors, effective immediately. Mr. Cooke will be a member of the Registrant's Audit Committee and Transactions Committee.
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Item 2.        Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations describes the principal factors affecting the results of operations, liquidity and capital resources and critical accounting
estimates at Endo International plc (the "Company", "Endo", "we", "our" or" us"). This discussion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying quarterly unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and our Annual
Report on Form 10-K, for the year ended December 31, 2013 (Annual Report). Our Annual Report includes additional information about our significant accounting policies, practices and the transactions that underlie our financial results,
as well as a detailed discussion of the most significant risks and uncertainties associated with our financial and operating results. Except for the historical information contained in this Report, including the following discussion, this Report
contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. See "Forward-Looking Statements" beginning on page i of this Report.

In prior periods, our consolidated financial statements present the accounts of Endo Health Solutions Inc. and all of its subsidiaries (EHSI). Endo International plc was incorporated in Ireland on October 31, 2013 as a private limited
company and re-registered effective February 18, 2014 as a public limited company. It was established for the purpose of facilitating the business combination between EHSI and Paladin Labs Inc. (Paladin). On February 28, 2014, we
became the successor registrant of EHSI and Paladin Labs Inc. in connection with the consummation of certain transactions further described elsewhere in our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, on February 28, 2014, the shares of Endo International plc began trading on the NASDAQ under the symbol "ENDP," the same symbol under which EHSI’s shares previously traded, as well as
on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "ENL". References throughout to "ordinary shares" refer to EHSI’s common shares, 350,000,000 authorized, par value $0.01 per share, prior to the consummation of the transactions and to
Endo International plc's ordinary shares, 1,000,000,000 authorized, par value $0.0001 per share, subsequent to the consummation of the transactions. In addition, on February 11, 2014 the Company issued 4,000,000 euro deferred shares of
$0.01 each at par.

Until it was sold on February 3, 2014, the assets of our HealthTronics business segment, previously known as the HealthTronics segment, and related liabilities were classified as held for sale in the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet. The HealthTronics business segment's operating results are reported as Discontinued operations, net of tax in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for all periods presented.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The following key events and transactions occurred during the six months ended June 30, 2014 as discussed in further detail in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q:

• On August 28, 2013, EHSI announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Boca Pharmacal LLC (Boca), a specialty generics company that focuses on niche areas, commercializing and developing products in
categories that include controlled substances, semisolids and solutions. On February 3, 2014, EHSI announced that it had completed the acquisition of Boca for approximately $232.7 million in cash.

• On December 28, 2013, the Board of Directors of EHSI approved a plan to sell its HealthTronics business. On January 8, 2014, EHSI entered into a definitive agreement to sell its HealthTronics business and closed the sale on
February 3, 2014.

• On November 5, 2013, EHSI announced that it had reached a definitive arrangement agreement to acquire Paladin in a stock and cash transaction. The Paladin acquisition closed on February 28, 2014 for total consideration of $2.9
billion.

• Endo International plc was incorporated in Ireland on October 31, 2013 as a private limited company. It was established for the purpose of facilitating the business combination between EHSI and Paladin. On February 28, 2014,
pursuant to the arrangement agreement among EHSI, Endo International Limited, Endo Limited (formerly known as Sportwell II Limited), Endo U.S. Inc. (formerly known as ULU Acquisition Corp.), RDS Merger Sub, LLC
(Merger Sub), 8312214 Canada Inc. and Paladin Labs Inc. (Paladin) (a) Endo International Limited indirectly acquired all of the outstanding common shares of Paladin pursuant to a plan of arrangement under Canadian law (the
Arrangement); and (b) Merger Sub merged with and into Endo, with Endo as the surviving corporation in the merger (together with the arrangement agreement, the Transactions). Following consummation of the Transactions,
each of EHSI and Paladin became indirect wholly owned subsidiaries of Endo International Limited, which subsequently became registered as a public limited company (plc).

• On February 28, 2014, upon the closing of the Paladin acquisition, the Company entered into a new credit facility with Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch and Royal Bank of Canada and certain other lenders, which replaced
the Company’s existing credit facility. The credit facility consists of a five-year senior secured Term Loan A facility of $1.1 billion, a seven-year senior secured Term Loan B facility of $425.0 million, and a five-year revolving
credit facility with an initial borrowing capacity of up to $750.0 million.

• On March 6, 2014, the Company announced that the FDA had approved AveedTM, an injection for the treatment of hypogonadism (commonly known as Low-T) in adult men, which is associated with a deficiency or absence of the
male
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hormone testosterone. It became available in early March. AveedTM is approved with a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation System (REMS) requiring prescriber education and certification as well as restricted product distribution.

• On March 7, 2014, the Company announced that it had appointed Susan Hall, Ph.D. to the position of Executive Vice President, Chief Scientific Officer and Global Head of Research & Development and Quality, effective March
10, 2014. Dr. Hall is based in Dublin, Ireland at Endo's new global corporate headquarters. Dr. Hall replaced Dr. Ivan P. Gergel, who resigned from his position as Executive Vice President, Research & Development and Chief
Scientific Officer of the Company.

• On April 14, 2014, our AMS subsidiary received a Warning Letter from the FDA, dated April 10, 2014. The Warning Letter relates to the same matters as identified in the previously reported Form 483 Notice. The letter states that
the corrective actions which AMS reviewed with the FDA on March 20, 2014 appear to be adequate, but it goes on to state that many of the actions have not yet been completed and will need to be validated in a follow-up
inspection. AMS responded to the Warning Letter on April 25, 2014 and is continuing to implement its corrective action plan as agreed with the FDA. AMS is committed and expects to continue to make significant progress during
the remainder of 2014, with completion of the proposed corrective actions expected to occur by the end of 2015.

• On April 24, 2014, the Company announced that it had acquired worldwide rights to Sumavel® DosePro® (sumatriptan injection) for subcutaneous use, a needle-free delivery system for sumatriptan, from Zogenix, Inc. The
Company acquired the product for an upfront payment of $89.7 million, with additional cash payments to be made by the Company based on the achievement of certain commercial milestones. In addition, the Company assumed
an existing third-party royalty obligation on net sales. Sumavel® DosePro® is a prescription medicine given with a needle-free delivery system to treat adults who have been diagnosed with acute migraine or cluster headaches. The
Company closed this acquisition on May 19, 2014.

• On April 29, 2014, the Company, together with its Endo Netherlands B.V. subsidiary, entered into an agreement to purchase the entirety of the representative shares of the capital stock of Grupo Farmacéutico Somar, Sociedad
Anónima Promotora de Inversión de Capital Variable (Somar), a leading privately-owned specialty pharmaceuticals company based in Mexico City, for $268.8 million in cash consideration, subject to a customary post-closing net
working capital adjustment. On July 24, 2014, the Company completed the Somar acquisition. Somar generated revenues of approximately $100.0 million in 2013.

• On April 30, 2014, AMS and certain plaintiffs’ counsel representing mesh-related product liability claimants entered into various agreements in principle regarding settling up to approximately 20,000 filed and unfiled mesh claims
handled or controlled by the participating counsel. On June 12, 2014, AMS agreed to resolve an additional approximately 1,700 mesh claims as part of the inventory of one of the plaintiffs’ counsel with whom an agreement in
principle was announced on April 30, 2014. In addition, in July 2014, AMS entered into an agreement in principle to resolve a certain inventory of mesh claims handled or controlled by another plaintiffs’ counsel for a total
commitment of $22.0 million.

• In May 2014, the Company completed the repurchase of approximately $240.7 million aggregate principal amount of its 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015 and a proportionate amount of the associated
warrants and call options, for cash consideration of approximately $488.4 million, including accrued interest. After giving effect to this transaction, the remaining outstanding principal amount of these notes was
approximately $138.8 million.

• On June 2, 2014, the Company completed the sale of its branded pharmaceutical drug discovery platform to Asana BioSciences, LLC, an independent member of the Amneal Alliance of Companies. The deal includes an upfront
payment as well as milestones on the achievement of certain development objectives. The sale includes multiple early-stage drug discovery and development candidates in a variety of therapeutic areas, including oncology, pain
and inflammation, among others.

• On June 24, 2014, the Company's Generics International (US), Inc. subsidiary entered into a definitive agreement to acquire DAVA Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (DAVA), a privately-held company specializing in marketed, pre-launch
and pipeline generic pharmaceuticals based in Fort Lee, New Jersey, for $575.0 million in cash consideration, with additional cash consideration of up to $25.0 million contingent on the achievement of certain sales milestones.
DAVA’s strategically-focused generics portfolio includes thirteen on-market products in a variety of therapeutic categories. The transaction is subject to requisite regulatory approvals and customary closing conditions, and is
expected to be completed in the third quarter of 2014.

• During the second quarter of 2014, the Company entered into an indenture, dated as of June 30, 2014, between the Company and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, pursuant to which the Company issued $750.0
million in aggregate principal amount of 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (the 2023 Notes). Endo issued the 2023 Notes for general corporate purposes, which may include acquisitions, including the acquisition of DAVA.

• On July 7, 2014, the Company and BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc. (BioDelivery) announced positive top-line results from its pivotal Phase III efficacy study of BEMA® buprenorphine in opioid-experienced patients.
These results triggered a $10.0 million milestone payment from the Company to BioDelivery per its licensing agreement, which was included in Research and development expense in the second quarter.
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• During the second quarter of 2014, the Company determined that U.S. shareholders of Endo will generally recognize gain (but not loss) on the Endo shareholders’ exchange of EHSI common stock for Endo plc ordinary shares in
the merger (Endo Share Exchange).  This determination is based on various factors described in the registration statement, including the upward movement of the Endo stock price following signing of the arrangement agreement
and the aggregate estimated tax basis of the Endo shareholders in the Endo common stock at the time of the Endo Share Exchange.  Due to these factors the conditions necessary to prevent the application of Section 367(a) to the
merger were not satisfied, and, as a result, the Endo Share Exchange will be a taxable transaction for U.S. federal income tax purposes effective February 28, 2014 whereby U.S. shareholders of Endo will generally recognize gain
(but not loss) on the Endo Share Exchange. With respect to each U.S. shareholder, such gain will generally equal the excess of the fair market value of the Endo plc ordinary shares received over such holder’s adjusted tax basis in
the shares of Endo common stock exchanged therefor. The Company has accrued approximately $55.3 million of expense related to the reimbursement of director's and certain employees' excise tax liabilities pursuant to Section
4985 of the Internal Revenue Code.

• On July 29, 2014, the Registrant appointed Shane M. Cooke as a director of its Board of Directors, effective immediately. Mr. Cooke will be a member of the Registrant's Audit Committee and Transactions Committee.

• Following an FDA inspection of the tablet manufacturing facility in Huntsville, Alabama, that took place from July 28, 2014 through August 1, 2014, our subsidiary, Qualitest Pharmaceuticals, received a Form 483 Notice of
Inspectional Observations dated August 1, 2014, listing observations of the inspector focused on improper adherence to established processes and procedures. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals is currently drafting a comprehensive
response to the observations.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Our quarterly results have fluctuated in the past, and may continue to fluctuate. These fluctuations are primarily due to (1) the timing of mergers, acquisitions and other business development activity, (2) the timing of new product
launches, (3) purchasing patterns of our customers, (4) market acceptance of our products, (5) the impact of competitive products and products we recently acquired and (6) pricing of our products. These fluctuations are also attributable to
charges incurred for compensation related to share-based compensation, amortization of intangible assets, asset impairment charges and certain upfront, milestone and other payments made or accrued pursuant to acquisition or licensing
agreements.

Consolidated Results Review

Revenues. Revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2014 increased 1% to $718.7 million from the comparable 2013 period while revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 4% to $1.3 billion from the
comparable 2013 period. During the three months ended June 30, 2014, the revenue increase was primarily attributable to growth in our U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals segment and revenues related to our February 2014 acquisition of
Paladin. The increase was partially offset by decreased revenues from our U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals segment, driven mainly by decreased Lidoderm® revenues related to generic competition. During the six months ended June 30,
2014, the revenue decrease was primarily attributable to decreased revenues from our U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals segment, which was partially offset by growth in our U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals segment and revenues related to our
February 2014 acquisition of Paladin. A discussion of revenues by reportable segment is included below under the caption "Business Segment Results Review."

The following table displays our revenues by category and as a percentage of total revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (dollars in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

 $  %  $  %  $  %  $  %

Net pharmaceutical product sales $ 577,892  80  $ 584,303  82  $ 1,008,852  77  $ 1,120,047  82
Devices revenues 125,836  18  125,971  18  249,603  19  248,623  18
Other revenues 14,956  2  1,874  —  54,838  4  1,972  —
Total consolidated net revenues* $ 718,684  100  $ 712,148  100  $ 1,313,293  100  $ 1,370,642  100

 

__________
* Percentages may not add due to rounding.
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Gross margin, costs and expenses. The following table sets forth costs and expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (dollars in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

 $  % of Revenue  $  % of Revenue  $  % of Revenue  $  % of Revenue

Cost of revenues $ 345,739  48  $ 273,413  38  $ 597,700  46  $ 527,794  39
Selling, general and administrative 171,609  24  244,302  34  398,313  30  471,534  34
Research and development 41,174  6  33,393  5  82,854  6  72,162  5
Litigation-related and other contingencies, net 35,954  5  59,971  8  662,105  50  128,203  9
Asset impairment charges —  —  2,849  —  —  —  3,949  —
Acquisition-related and integration items 19,618  3  1,825  —  64,887  5  2,383  —

Total costs and expenses* $ 614,094  85  $ 615,753  86  $ 1,805,859  138  $ 1,206,025  88
 

__________
* Percentages may not add due to rounding.

Cost of revenues and gross margin. Cost of revenues for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 26% to $345.7 million and 13% to $597.7 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. These increases
were primarily attributable to increased intangible amortization and other costs as a result of the acquisitions of Paladin, Boca and Sumavel and increased variable costs as a result of growth in generic pharmaceutical product sales. These
increases were partially offset by a decrease in costs related to a decline in pharmaceutical product sales. Gross margins for the three months ended June 30, 2014 decreased to 52% from 62% in the comparable 2013 period. Gross margins
for the six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased to 54% from 61% in the comparable 2013 period. These decreases were primarily attributable to growth in lower margin generic pharmaceutical product sales and a decline in higher
margin branded pharmaceutical product sales.

Selling, general and administrative expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 30% to $171.6 million and 16% to $398.3 million, respectively, from the
comparable 2013 periods. These decreases were primarily attributable to cost savings resulting from ongoing cost reduction initiatives and a decrease in severance expense related to the June 2013 restructuring initiative, partially offset by
$55.3 million in expense for the reimbursement of director's and certain employee's excise tax liabilities pursuant to Section 4985 of the Internal Revenue Code. These liabilities resulted from the shareholder gain from the merger between
Endo and Paladin.

Research and development expenses. Research and development (R&D) expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 23% to $41.2 million and 15% to $82.9 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013
periods. These increases were primarily driven by $10.0 million of milestone charges incurred during each of the first and second quarters of 2014 related to the achievement of certain BEMA® buprenorphine clinical milestones and an
increase in expenses related to generic pharmaceutical products, partially offset by decreases to branded pharmaceutical product expenses as we focused our efforts on key products in development.

Litigation-related and other contingencies, net. Charges for Litigation-related and other contingencies, net for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 totaled $36.0 million and $662.1 million, respectively, compared to $60.0
million and $128.2 million, respectively, in the comparable 2013 period. These amounts relate to charges associated with certain of the legal proceedings and other contingent matters that are described in more detail in Note 12.
Commitments and Contingencies of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Asset impairment charges. There were no Asset impairment charges for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to $2.8 million and $3.9 million, respectively, in the comparable 2013 periods.

Acquisition-related and integration items. Acquisition-related and integration items for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 totaled $19.6 million in expense and $64.9 million in expense, respectively, compared to $1.8
million in expense and $2.4 million in expense, respectively, in the comparable 2013 periods. These increases were primarily due to costs associated with our acquisitions of Paladin and Boca, which closed during the first quarter of 2014,
as well as Sumavel, which closed during the second quarter of 2014.
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Interest expense, net. The components of Interest expense, net for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Interest expense $ 53,483  $ 42,951  $ 107,661  $ 87,243
Interest income (1,302)  (617)  (2,082)  (633)

Interest expense, net $ 52,181  $ 42,334  $ 105,579  $ 86,610

Interest expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 totaled $53.5 million and $107.7 million, respectively, compared to $43.0 million and $87.2 million, respectively, in the comparable 2013 periods. These increases
were primarily due to increases in our average total indebtedness to $4.2 billion during the three months ended June 30, 2014 from $3.1 billion in the comparable 2013 period and to $4.1 billion during the six months ended June 30, 2014
from $3.1 billion in the comparable 2013 period.

Loss on extinguishment of debt. Loss on extinguishment of debt totaled $20.1 million and $29.7 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, compared to zero and $11.3 million, respectively, in the
comparable 2013 periods. The increase during the three months ended June 30, 2014 was primarily due to costs of $14.8 million incurred when the Company repurchased approximately $240.7 million aggregate principal amount of its
1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015 and settled a proportionate amount of the associated warrants and call options. These costs represented the difference between the fair value of the repurchased debt component and
its carrying amount, as well as third-party costs related to the transaction. The increase during the six months ended June 30, 2014 was primarily due to costs incurred as part of the 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes settlement
mentioned above and due to debt issuance costs of $9.6 million being charged to expense when we entered into a new credit facility in the first quarter of 2014.

Other income, net. Other income, net totaled $6.8 million of income and $12.9 million of income during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, compared to $16.7 million of income and $35.0 million of
income, respectively, in the comparable 2013 periods. Approximately $16.5 million and $35.8 million of income was recognized and included in Other income, net during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively, related
to the Watson Settlement Agreement, which did not reoccur in 2014. For a complete description of the accounting for the Watson Settlement Agreement, see Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies of the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Income tax. During the three months ended June 30, 2014, we recognized an income tax expense of $15.6 million on $39.1 million of income from continuing operations before income tax, compared to $29.0 million of tax expense
on $70.8 million of income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The effective income tax rate was 39.8% in expense on the current period income from continuing operations before income tax
during the three months ended June 30, 2014, compared to an effective income tax rate of 41.0% in expense on income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The tax expense for the current
period is primarily related to income from continuing operations before income tax for the current period as well as limitations on the amount of loss that can be recognized on a year-to-date basis. Tax expense for the comparable 2013
period is primarily related to income from continuing operations before income tax for the period.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, we recognized an income tax benefit of $199.8 million on $615.0 million of loss from continuing operations before income tax, compared to $38.3 million of tax expense on $101.7
million of income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The effective income tax rate was 32.5% in benefit on the current period loss from continuing operations before income tax during the
six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to an effective income tax rate of 37.6% in expense on income from continuing operations before income tax during the comparable 2013 period. The tax benefit for the current period is primarily
related to a loss from continuing operations before income tax, primarily resulting from mesh-related charges, and tax synergies from the Paladin acquisition. Income from continuing operations before income tax was the primary generator
of tax expense in the comparable prior period.

Discontinued operations, net of tax. As a result of the Company's decision to sell its HealthTronics business, the operating results of this business are reported as Discontinued operations, net of tax in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations for all periods presented. The results of our discontinued operations totaled $3.2 million of loss and $2.3 million of income, net of tax, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to $6.4 million of
income and $11.3 million of income, net of tax, during the comparable 2013 period.

The decrease in Discontinued operations, net of tax was mainly related to a partial period of HealthTronics results during the six months ended June 30, 2014, with no ongoing business operations during the three months ended
June 30, 2014, as the HealthTronics business was sold on February 3, 2014. This compared to a full period in each of the comparable 2013 periods.
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Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests. The Company, through Paladin and its subsidiaries, owns majority controlling interests in certain entities. Additionally, prior to the sale of our HealthTronics business in
February 2014, HealthTronics, Inc. owned interests in various partnerships and limited liability corporations where HealthTronics, Inc., as the general partner or managing member, exercised effective control. Accordingly, in accordance
with the accounting consolidation principles, we consolidate various entities which neither we nor our subsidiaries own 100%. Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests relates to the portion of the net income of these
entities not attributable, directly or indirectly, to our ownership interests. Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interests totaled $0.8 million of loss and $2.9 million of income during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014,
respectively, compared to $13.1 million of income and $24.4 million of income, respectively, in the comparable 2013 periods. These fluctuations from 2013 related primarily to a partial period of HealthTronics results during the six months
ended June 30, 2014, with no ongoing business operations during the three months ended June 30, 2014, as the HealthTronics business was sold on February 3, 2014. This compared to a full period in each of the comparable 2013 periods.

Business Segment Results Review

The Company has four reportable segments: (1) U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals (f/k/a Endo Pharmaceuticals), (2) U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals (f/k/a Qualitest), (3) Devices (f/k/a AMS) and (4) International Pharmaceuticals. These
segments reflect the level at which executive management regularly reviews financial information to assess performance and to make decisions about resources to be allocated. Each segment derives revenue from the sales or licensing of its
respective products and is discussed in more detail below.

Concurrent with the February 28, 2014 acquisition of Paladin, the Company changed the names of its reportable segments. This change to our segments had no impact on the Company’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements for all periods presented. In addition, the International Pharmaceuticals segment was added, which is comprised solely of the operations of the acquired Paladin business.

We evaluate segment performance based on each segment’s adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax, a financial measure not determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which we define as income (loss)
from continuing operations before income tax before certain upfront and milestone payments to partners, acquisition-related and integration items, cost reduction and integration-related initiatives, asset impairment charges, amortization of
intangible assets related to marketed products and customer relationships, inventory step-up recorded as part of our acquisitions, non-cash interest expense, litigation-related and other contingent matters and certain other items that the
Company believes do not reflect its core operating performance.

Certain of the corporate general and administrative expenses incurred by the Company are not attributable to any specific segment. Accordingly, these costs are not allocated to any of the Company's segments and are included in the
results below as "Corporate unallocated". The Company's consolidated adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax is equal to the combined results of each of its segment less these unallocated corporate costs.

We refer to adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax in making operating decisions because we believe it provides meaningful supplemental information regarding the Company’s operational
performance. For instance, we believe that this measure facilitates its internal comparisons to its historical operating results and comparisons to competitors’ results. The Company believes this measure is useful to investors in allowing for
greater transparency related to supplemental information used by us in our financial and operational decision-making. In addition, we have historically reported similar financial measures to our investors and believe that the inclusion of
comparative numbers provides consistency in our financial reporting at this time. Further, we believe that adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax may be useful to investors as we are aware that certain of our
significant shareholders utilize adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax to evaluate our financial performance. Finally, adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax is utilized in the
calculation of adjusted diluted net income per share, which is used by the Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors in assessing the performance and compensation of substantially all of our employees, including our
executive officers.

There are limitations to using financial measures such as adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax. Other companies in our industry may define adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax differently than we do. As a result, it may be difficult to use adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax or similarly named adjusted financial measures that other companies may use to compare the
performance of those companies to our performance. Because of these limitations, adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax should not be considered as a measure of the income generated by our business or
discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business. The Company compensates for these limitations by providing reconciliations of our segment adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax to our
consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax, which is determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP and included in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

For a description of each of our reportable segments, refer to Note 6. Segment Results in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Revenues. The following table displays our revenue by reportable segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):  

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Net revenues to external customers:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 248,547  $ 415,647  $ 482,712  $ 773,236
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 272,213  170,530  484,068  348,783
Devices (1) 125,836  125,971  249,603  248,623
International Pharmaceuticals (2) 72,088  —  96,910  —

Total net revenues to external customers $ 718,684  $ 712,148  $ 1,313,293  $ 1,370,642
__________

(1) The following table displays our Devices segment revenue by geography (in thousands).

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Devices:        
United States $ 79,642  $ 79,240  $ 157,101  $ 157,607
International 46,194  46,731  92,502  91,016

Total Devices revenues $ 125,836  $ 125,971  $ 249,603  $ 248,623

(2) Revenues generated by our International Pharmaceuticals segment are primarily attributable to Canada and South Africa.

U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals. The following table displays the significant components of our U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals revenues to external customers for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (dollars in
thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Lidoderm® $ 43,002  $ 229,656  $ 76,082  $ 416,680
Opana® ER 54,109  57,951  101,062  114,278
Voltaren® Gel 45,797  42,783  83,356  78,893
Percocet® 31,543  25,950  60,523  52,568
Other brands 74,096  59,307  161,689  110,817

Total U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals* $ 248,547  $ 415,647  $ 482,712  $ 773,236
 

__________
* Percentages may not add due to rounding.

Lidoderm® 

Net sales of Lidoderm® for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 81% to $43.0 million and 82% to $76.1 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. Net sales were negatively impacted by the
September 16, 2013 launch of Actavis's lidocaine patch 5%, a generic version of Lidoderm®. In May 2014, the Company's U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals segment launched its authorized generic of Lidoderm®.

Opana® ER

Net Sales of Opana® ER for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 7% to $54.1 million and 12% to $101.1 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. Net sales were negatively impacted as Impax and
Actavis launched generic versions of the non-crush-resistant formulation Opana® ER on January 2, 2013 and September 12, 2013.

In late 2012, two patents covering Opana® ER were issued to our subsidiary Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. (EPI). On December 11, 2012, EPI filed a Complaint against Actavis in U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New
York for patent infringement based on its ANDA for a non-crush-resistant generic version of Opana® ER. Between May 22 and June 21, 2013, EPI filed similar suits in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York against
the following applicants for non-crush-resistant Opana® ER: Par Pharmaceuticals, Teva Pharmaceuticals, Mallinckrodt LLC, Sandoz Inc., Roxane Laboratories, and Ranbaxy. In July 2013, Actavis and Roxane were granted FDA approval
to market all strengths of their respective non-crush-resistant formulations of Opana® ER. On August 1, 2013, EPI dismissed its suit against Teva Pharmaceuticals based on its demonstration to EPI that it does not, at this time, intend to
pursue an ANDA for non-crush-resistant Opana® ER. On August 6, 2013, EPI filed motions for preliminary injunctions
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against Actavis and Roxane requesting the court enjoin Actavis and Roxane from launching additional Opana® ER generics pending the outcome of the patent case. On September 12, 2013, the court denied the Company's motions for
preliminary injunction. On that day, Actavis launched its generic version of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER 5, 10, 20, 30 and 40 mg tablets. EPI has appealed the denial of a preliminary injunction. A hearing on the appeal was heard
January 9, 2014. On March 31, 2014, the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit vacated and remanded the district court ruling. The case will return to the district court for further proceedings. If these lawsuits are unsuccessful and we are
unable to defend our non-crush-resistant formulation of Opana® ER from one or more additional generic competitors, our revenues could decline further to the extent additional manufacturers obtain FDA approval for, and are able to
launch, their respective formulations of non-crush-resistant Opana® ER.

Voltaren® Gel

Net Sales of Voltaren® Gel for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 7% to $45.8 million and 6% to $83.4 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. These increases were primarily attributable to
increased volumes resulting from an increased sales and marketing emphasis on the product. Subject to FDA approval, we believe one or more competing products could potentially enter the market as early as the second half of 2014,
negatively impacting future sales of Voltaren® Gel.

Percocet® 

Net sales of Percocet® for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 22% to $31.5 million and 15% to $60.5 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. These increases were primarily attributable to price
increases, partially offset by reduced volumes.

Other brands

Net sales of EPI's other branded products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 25% to $74.1 million and 46% to $161.7 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. These increases were primarily
attributable to the increase in royalty income from Actavis, under the terms of the Watson Settlement Agreement, based on Actavis's gross profit generated on sales of its generic version of Lidoderm®, which commenced on September 16,
2013 and ceased in May 2014, upon Endo's launch of its Lidoderm® authorized generic.

U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals. Net sales of our generic products for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 60% to $272.2 million and 39% to $484.1 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods. These
increases were primarily attributable to the acquisition of Boca, which we acquired on February 3, 2014, and the May 2014 launch of our authorized generic of Lidoderm®. Also contributing to these increases was an increase in demand for
generic pain products.

Devices. Revenues from our Devices segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 were consistent with the comparable 2013 periods. Revenue declines in AMS's women's health business during both the three and six
months ended June 30, 2014 were generally offset with the combined results of AMS's men's health and BPH lines. The declines in AMS's women's health business relate primarily to a reduction in mesh procedural volumes, particularly as
to pelvic organ prolapse (POP) repair procedures. This reduction in mesh procedural volumes is likely in response to a July 2011 update to the October 2008 Public Health Notification issued by the FDA to further advise the public and
medical community regarding potential complications associated with transvaginal placement of surgical mesh to treat POP and stress urinary incontinence (SUI), as well as to the attorney advertising associated with transvaginal mesh
litigation.

International Pharmaceuticals. Revenues from our International Pharmaceuticals segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 relate to the revenues of Paladin, which we acquired on February 28, 2014.

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax. The following table displays our adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax by reportable segment for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax:        
U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals $ 130,416  $ 236,014  $ 264,833  $ 410,421
U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals 105,234  45,978  179,031  93,090
Devices 37,734  36,047  77,439  67,691
International Pharmaceuticals 22,602  —  31,897  —
Corporate unallocated (70,246)  (73,649)  (149,437)  (156,666)
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U.S. Branded Pharmaceuticals. Adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 45% to $130.4 million and 35% to $264.8 million, respectively, from the
comparable 2013 periods. These decreases were primarily attributable to decreased revenues, partially offset by cost reductions realized in connection with the June 2013 restructuring initiative and other cost reduction initiatives.

U.S. Generic Pharmaceuticals. Adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 129% to $105.2 million and 92% to $179.0 million, respectively, from the
comparable 2013 periods. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, revenues increased and selling, general and administrative expenses decreased, primarily with respect to general and administrative expense. Additionally,
gross margins associated with this segment improved, primarily as a result of pricing increases.

Devices. Adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 increased 5% to $37.7 million and 14% to $77.4 million, respectively, from the comparable 2013 periods.
These increases were primarily attributable to cost reductions realized in connection with the June 2013 restructuring initiative and other cost reduction initiatives.

International Pharmaceuticals. Adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax from our International Pharmaceuticals segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 related primarily to the results
Paladin, which we acquired on February 28, 2014.

Corporate unallocated. Corporate unallocated adjusted loss from continuing operations before income tax for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 decreased 5% to $70.2 million and 5% to $149.4 million, respectively,
from the comparable 2013 periods. These decreases were primarily attributable to decreased general and administrative and research and development costs, primarily resulting from the June 2013 restructuring initiative and other cost
reduction initiatives. The decreases were partially offset by the previously discussed increases in interest expense.

Reconciliation to GAAP. The table below provides reconciliations of our segment adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax to our consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax,
which is determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013  2014  2013

Total segment adjusted income from continuing operations before income tax: $ 295,986  $ 318,039  $ 553,200  $ 571,202
Corporate unallocated costs (70,246)  (73,649)  (149,437)  (156,666)
Upfront and milestone payments to partners (10,350)  (5,398)  (21,505)  (7,972)
Asset impairment charges —  (2,849)  —  (3,949)
Acquisition-related and integration items (1) (19,618)  (1,825)  (64,887)  (2,383)
Separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives (2) (11,463)  (51,562)  (11,740)  (65,256)
Excise tax (3) 4,700  —  (55,300)  —
Amortization of intangible assets (68,273)  (51,089)  (123,467)  (98,339)
Inventory step-up (19,144)  —  (22,725)  —
Non-cash interest expense (3,346)  (5,662)  (9,315)  (11,112)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (20,089)  —  (29,685)  (11,312)
Watson litigation settlement income, net —  16,545  —  35,772
Certain litigation-related charges, net (4) (32,859)  (72,837)  (673,959)  (149,369)
Charge related to the non-recoverability of certain non-trade receivables (10,000)  —  (10,000)  —
Net gain on sale of certain early-stage drug discovery and development assets 3,850  —  3,850  —
Other income, net —  1,048  —  1,048

Total consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax $ 39,148  $ 70,761  $ (614,970)  $ 101,664
__________

(1) Acquisition-related and integration-items include costs directly associated with the closing of certain acquisitions, changes in the fair value of contingent consideration and the costs of integration activities related to both current
and prior period acquisitions.
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(2) Separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives include employee separation costs of $4.1 million and $9.0 million during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, compared to $39.7 million and $41.1
million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, respectively. Refer to Note 4. Restructuring for discussion of our material restructuring initiatives. These amounts are partially offset by changes in estimates related to
certain cost reduction initiative accruals. Additionally, the amount of separation benefits and other cost reduction initiatives during the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 includes an expense recorded upon the cease use date
of our Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania and Westbury, New York properties in the first quarter of 2013, representing the liability for our remaining obligations under the respective lease agreements of $7.2 million. These expenses were
primarily recorded as Selling, general and administrative and Research and development expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

(3) This amount represents charges related to the expense for the reimbursement of director's and certain employee's excise tax liabilities pursuant to Section 4985 of the Internal Revenue Code, which we had previously estimated to be
$60.0 million in the first quarter of 2014.

(4) These amounts include charges for Litigation-related and other contingencies, net, consisting primarily of mesh-related product liability charges, as well as mesh litigation-related defense costs for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2014 and 2013.

2014 Outlook.

We estimate that our 2014 total revenues will be between $2.72 billion and $2.80 billion. This estimate is based on our expectation of growth for company revenues from our core products and acquisitions. The revenue outlook
includes our recent acquisitions of Boca Pharmacal, LLC, Paladin Labs Inc, Sumavel® DosePro® and Grupo Farmacéutico Somar. Gross profit as a percentage of total revenues is expected to decrease when compared to 2013 primarily as a
result of the simultaneous growth in lower margin generic pharmaceutical product sales and decline in higher margin branded pharmaceutical sales in 2014. The continued implementation of a lean operating model is expected to lead to a
year-over-year decrease in operating expenses. The Company announced a series of cost reduction initiatives in June 2013 as part of the implementation of the new operating model that included a reduction of worldwide headcount,
streamlining of general and administrative expenses, optimization of commercial spend and refocusing research and development efforts onto lower-risk projects and higher-return investments. The Company also intends to seek growth
both internally and through acquisitions. There can be no assurance that the Company will achieve these results.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our principal source of liquidity is cash generated from operations. Our principal liquidity requirements are for working capital for operations, licenses, milestone payments, capital expenditures and debt service payments. The
Company continues to maintain a sufficient level of working capital, which was approximately $1.0 billion at June 30, 2014 compared to $1.2 billion at December 31, 2013. Working capital at June 30, 2014 includes $65.8 million of
restricted cash and cash equivalents which is held to provide certain covered individuals with a payment with respect to the excise tax on the Paladin transaction, so that, on a net after-tax basis, they would be in the same position as if no
such excise tax was incurred. In addition, we have historically had broad access to financial markets that provide liquidity. Cash and cash equivalents, which primarily consisted of bank deposits, time deposits, money market accounts
and/or investments in guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) with original maturities of less than three months, totaled approximately $1.4 billion at June 30, 2014 compared to $526.6 million at December 31, 2013.

In 2014, we expect that sales of our subsidiaries' current portfolios of products will allow us to continue to generate positive cash flow from operations. We expect cash generated from operations together with our cash, cash
equivalents and unused revolving credit facility to be sufficient to cover cash needs for working capital and general corporate purposes, certain contingent liabilities, payment of contractual obligations, principal and interest payments on
our indebtedness, capital expenditures, ordinary share repurchases and any regulatory and/or sales milestones that may become due.

We depend on patents or other forms of intellectual property protection for most of our branded pharmaceutical revenues, cash flows and earnings. In recent years, various generic manufacturers have filed ANDAs seeking FDA
approval for generic versions of certain of EPI's key pharmaceutical products, including but not limited to Lidoderm® and both the original and crush-resistant formulations of Opana® ER. In connection with such filings, these
manufacturers have challenged the validity and/or enforceability of one or more of the underlying patents protecting our products. To the extent these manufacturers are successful in these patent challenges and in obtaining FDA approval
of these generic products, the impact of generic competition may cause a decline in future revenue from the affected products. Such revenue declines could have a material adverse effect on our future liquidity and financial position.
However, the extent to which our revenues will be affected in future periods is subject to a number of uncertainties. Our goal is to mitigate the effect of these competitive activities by leveraging growth across the remainder of our portfolio
and by acquiring and in-licensing additional products, product rights or technologies. Additionally, the Company has recently outlined and implemented strategic, operational and organizational steps to reduce annual operating expenses,
execute strategic alternatives for our branded pharmaceutical discovery platform, enhance organic growth drivers across business lines through more effective execution, pursue accretive acquisitions within a disciplined capital allocation
framework and attract, retain and develop talent across the organization within the context of a lean operating model.
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Beyond 2014, we expect cash generated from operations together with our cash, cash equivalents and unused revolving credit facility to continue to be sufficient to cover cash needs for working capital and general corporate
purposes, including certain contingent liabilities, payment of contractual obligations, principal and interest payments on our indebtedness, capital expenditures, our currently approved ordinary share repurchase plan and any regulatory
and/or sales milestones that may become due. At this time, we cannot accurately predict the effect of certain developments on the rate of sales growth, such as the degree of market acceptance, patent protection and exclusivity of our
products, the impact of competition, the effectiveness of our sales and marketing efforts and the outcome of our current efforts to develop, receive approval for and successfully launch our near-term product candidates. Additionally, we
may not be successful in implementing, or may face unexpected changes or expenses in connection with our announced strategic, operational and organizational changes, including the potential for opportunistic corporate development
transactions. Any of the above could adversely affect our future cash flows. We may need to obtain additional funding for future transactions, to repay our outstanding indebtedness, or for our future operational needs, and we cannot be
certain that funding will be available on terms acceptable to us, or at all. Any issuances of equity securities or convertible securities could have a dilutive effect on the ownership interest of our current shareholders and may adversely
impact net income per share in future periods. An acquisition may be accretive or dilutive and, by its nature, involves numerous risks and uncertainties.

Borrowings. Upon closing of the Paladin acquisition on February 28, 2014, the Company entered into a new credit facility with Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch and Royal Bank of Canada and certain other lenders, which
replaced Endo’s prior credit facility. The prior credit facility was terminated and canceled, with the outstanding indebtedness of $1.4 billion repaid and all liens terminated and released. The credit facility consists of a five-year senior
secured Term Loan A facility of $1.1 billion, a seven-year senior secured Term Loan B facility of $425.0 million, and a five-year revolving credit facility with an initial borrowing capacity of up to $750.0 million, substantially all of which
is available. The credit facility contains an uncommitted expansion provision which permits up to $1.0 billion (or an unlimited amount if the secured leverage ratio, as defined in the credit facility, is less than or equal to 2.75x) of additional
revolving or term loan commitments from one or more of the lenders under the credit facility or other lenders.

Under the credit facility, $50.0 million is available for letters of credit and up to $50.0 million is available for swing line loans on same-day notice, both of which may be increased to up to $75.0 million, subject to consents as
described in the credit facility. The borrowers’ obligations under the credit facility are guaranteed by all of Endo’s direct and indirect wholly-owned material restricted subsidiaries and secured by substantially all of the borrowers’ assets
and those of the guarantors.

The credit facility contains affirmative and negative covenants that the Company believes to be usual and customary for a senior secured credit agreement. The negative covenants include, among other things, limitations on capital
expenditures, asset sales, mergers and acquisitions, indebtedness, liens, dividends, investments and transactions with the Company’s affiliates. To the best of our knowledge, as of June 30, 2014, we are in compliance with all covenants in
our credit facility.

As set forth in the credit agreement, borrowings incur interest at an amount equal to a rate calculated based on the type of borrowing and the Company’s leverage ratio, as defined in the credit agreement. For the Term Loan A facility
and revolving credit facility, the Company could elect to pay interest based on an adjusted London Inter-Bank Offer Rate (LIBOR) plus between 1.50% and 2.25% or an Alternate Base Rate (as defined in the credit agreement) plus between
0.50% and 1.25%. For the Term Loan B Facility, the Company could elect to pay interest based on an adjusted LIBOR (with a floor of 0.75%) plus 2.50% or an Alternate Base Rate plus 1.50%. The Company will pay a commitment fee of
between 30 to 50 basis points, payable quarterly, on the average daily unused amount of the revolving credit facility.

In addition, in connection with the Paladin transaction, the Company assumed approximately $23.8 million of previously existing debt entered into by Paladin's subsidiary, Litha Healthcare Group Limited.

On June 30, 2014, we issued, through a private placement, $750.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (the 2023 Notes) at an issue price of par. Because the notes were not initially registered, the
notes were offered only in transactions that were exempt from registration under the Securities Act or the securities laws of any other jurisdiction. Accordingly, we offered the 2023 Notes in the United States only to "qualified institutional
buyers" (as defined in Rule 144A under the Securities Act) and outside the United States to non-U.S. persons in compliance with Regulation S under the Securities Act. The 2023 Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and
are guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries. Interest on the 2023 Notes is payable semiannually in arrears on January 15 and July 15 of each year, beginning on January 15, 2015. The 2023
Notes will mature on January 15, 2023, subject to earlier repurchase or redemption in accordance with the terms of the Indenture incorporated by reference herein. Endo issued the 2023 Notes for general corporate purposes, which may
include acquisitions, including the acquisition of DAVA.
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At June 30, 2014, the Company's senior note indebtedness includes senior notes with aggregate principal amounts totaling $2.7 billion, including the New 2022 Notes and the 2023 Notes. These notes mature between 2019 and 2023,
subject to earlier repurchase or redemption in accordance with the terms of the respective indentures. Interest rates on these notes range from 5.375% to 7.25%. These notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and are
guaranteed on a senior unsecured basis by certain of the Company’s domestic subsidiaries.

At June 30, 2014, our indebtedness also includes 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015. In May 2014, we repurchased approximately $240.7 million aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes
for approximately $548.2 million, including accrued interest, thereby reducing the outstanding principal amount to approximately $138.8 million.

The Convertible Notes became convertible at the option of holders beginning October 1, 2013. The conversion right was triggered on September 17, 2013, when the closing sale price of the Company's stock on the NASDAQ Stock
Exchange exceeded $37.96 (130% of the conversion price of $29.20) for the 20th trading day in the 30 consecutive trading days ending on September 30, 2013 and the remaining balance of the Convertible Notes remains convertible at
June 30, 2014. We are permitted to deliver cash, ordinary shares or a combination of cash and shares, at our election, to satisfy any future conversions of the Convertible Notes. It is our current intention to settle the remaining principal
amount of any conversion consideration in cash. Holders of the remaining Convertible Notes may also surrender their notes for conversion after October 15, 2014 at any time prior to the close of business on the second business day
immediately preceding the stated maturity date. Accordingly, the Company will treat the remaining Convertible Notes as short-term in nature hereafter. In the event that a holder exercises the right to convert his Convertible Notes, the
Company will write-off a ratable portion of the associated debt issuance costs.

Concurrently with the issuance of the Convertible Notes, we entered into a privately negotiated convertible note hedge transaction with affiliates of the initial purchasers. Pursuant to the hedge transaction we purchased
approximately 13.0 million ordinary share call options intended to reduce the potential dilution to our ordinary shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes by effectively increasing the initial conversion price of the Convertible Notes
to $40.00 per share, representing a 61.1% conversion premium over the closing price of our ordinary shares on April 9, 2008 of $24.85 per share. Also, as part of the note hedge transaction, we sold warrants to affiliates of certain of the
initial purchasers whereby they had the option to purchase up to approximately 13.0 million of our ordinary shares at an initial strike price of $40.00 per share.

In connection with the May 2014 Convertible Notes repurchase activity, we entered into agreements with the note hedge counterparty to settle a portion of the call options and warrants. In connection with this agreement, we settled
call options representing the right to purchase approximately 8.2 million ordinary shares for total cash consideration paid by the counterparty of $302.1 million. The remaining call options, which allow us to purchase up to
approximately an additional 4.8 million of our ordinary shares at a strike price of $29.20 per share, expire on April 15, 2015 and must be net-share settled. We also settled approximately 8.2 million of warrants for cash consideration paid
by EHSI of $242.2 million. Subsequent to this transaction, the holders of the remaining warrants have the option to purchase up to approximately 4.8 million of our ordinary shares at strike price of $40.00 per share. The remaining warrants
expire on various dates from July 14, 2015 through October 6, 2015 and must be net-share settled. The remaining warrants have a dilutive effect on our net income per share to the extent that the price of our ordinary shares exceeds the
strike price of the warrants at exercise. We continue to evaluate our options with respect to the remaining outstanding Convertible Notes and may elect to repurchase additional Convertible Notes in the future together with a proportionate
amount of the associated instruments.

The Convertible Notes are included in the dilutive net income (loss) per share calculations using the treasury stock method during periods in which the average market price of our ordinary shares was above the applicable conversion
price of the Convertible Notes, or $29.20 per share and the impact would not be anti-dilutive. In these periods, under the treasury stock method, we calculated the number of shares issuable under the terms of these notes based on the
average market price of the shares during the period, and included that number in the total diluted shares outstanding for the period.

We have entered into convertible note hedge and warrant agreements that, in combination, have the economic effect of reducing the dilutive impact of the Convertible Notes. However, we separately analyze the impact of the
convertible note hedge and the warrant agreements on diluted weighted average shares outstanding. As a result, the purchases of the convertible note hedges are excluded because their impact would be anti-dilutive. The treasury stock
method is applied when the warrants are in-the-money with the proceeds from the exercise of the warrant used to repurchase shares based on the average share price in the calculation of diluted weighted average shares. Until the warrants
are in-the-money, they have no impact to the diluted weighted average share calculation. The total number of shares that could potentially be included if the warrants were exercised is approximately 4.8 million at June 30, 2014.

In July 2014, the Company completed the repurchase of approximately $40.0 million of aggregate principal amount of its 1.75% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes Due 2015, paid related accrued interest and settled a
proportionate amount of the associated warrants and call options. The related net consideration paid by the Company consisted of net cash payments of $27.2 million and the transfer of approximately 0.8 million shares.
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The following table provides the range of shares that would be included in the dilutive net income (loss) per share calculations for the convertible notes and warrants based on share price sensitivity (in thousands except per share
data):

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2014 (1)  Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

 -5%  Actual  +5%  +10%  -5%  Actual  +5%  +10%

Average market price of Endo ordinary shares: $ 67.32  $ 70.86   $ 74.40  $ 77.95  $ 63.52  $ 66.86   $ 70.20  $ 73.55
Impact on dilutive shares:                  

Convertible notes 7,359  7,641   7,896  8,128  4,905  5,122   5,318  5,497
Warrants 5,276  5,662   6,011  6,329  3,300  3,597   3,866  4,110

 12,635  13,303 (2)  13,907  14,457  8,205  8,719 (3)  9,184  9,607
__________

(1) Because the Company reported a Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Endo International plc during the three months ended March 31, 2014, the Convertible Notes and Warrants had no dilutive impact during this
period and would not have had a dilutive impact given any of the assumed share prices above. Therefore, these amounts are included for informational purposes only and are not indicative of actual results or results that would have
occurred given the assumed share prices above.

(2) Represents, for the three months ended March 31, 2014, the amount that would have been included in total diluted shares outstanding of 145.4 million had the Company reported Net income from continuing operations attributable
to Endo International plc as opposed to a Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Endo International plc.

(3) Represents the amount included in total diluted shares outstanding of 163.4 million for the three month period ended June 30, 2014.

As further described in Note 11. Debt of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, on May 6, 2014, the Company announced the settlement of EHSI's
private placement offers to exchange any and all of the outstanding unsecured notes issued by Endo Finance LLC and Endo Finco Inc. and guaranteed by Endo Limited and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries, and the related
solicitations of consents to amend the Existing EHSI Notes and the indentures governing the Existing EHSI Notes.

Working capital. The components of our working capital and our liquidity at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are below (dollars in thousands):

 June 30, 2014  December 31, 2013

Total current assets $ 3,164,777  $ 2,854,507
Less: total current liabilities (2,176,235)  (1,696,672)

Working capital $ 988,542  $ 1,157,835

Current ratio 1.5:1  1.7:1

Days sales outstanding 48  45

Working capital decreased by $169.3 million from December 31, 2013 to June 30, 2014. This decrease related primarily to payment of the non-current portion of prior term loans, cash used for the acquisitions of Paladin, Boca and
Sumavel, cash used for deferred financing costs, cash used to settle a portion of the warrants and call options associated with our convertible notes and cash used for the purchases of property, plant and equipment. These decreases were
partially offset by proceeds from the new term loans and senior notes, cash from the sale of HealthTronics and cash from the exercise of options.

The following table summarizes our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 (dollars in thousands):

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

Net cash flow provided by (used in):    
Operating activities $ (52,631)  $ 117,031
Investing activities 588,341  (53,347)
Financing activities 342,808  (106,940)

Effect of foreign exchange rate 4,716  948

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 883,234  $ (42,308)
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Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities. Net cash used in operating activities was $52.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to $117.0 million provided by operating activities in the comparable 2013
period. Significant components of our operating cash flows for six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2014  2013

Cash Flow Data-Operating Activities:    
Consolidated net (loss) income $ (412,892)  $ 74,714
Depreciation and amortization 152,818  135,051
Share-based compensation 14,376  22,753
Amortization of debt issuance costs and premium / discount 17,993  18,567
Deferred income taxes (169,195)  5,832
Loss on extinguishment of debt 29,685  11,312
Asset impairment charges —  8,187
Changes in assets and liabilities which provided (used) cash 315,305  (163,291)
Other, net (721)  3,906

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (52,631)  $ 117,031

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities represents the cash receipts and cash disbursements from all of our activities other than investing activities and financing activities. Changes in cash from operating activities reflect,
among other things, the timing of cash collections from customers, payments to suppliers, managed care organizations, government agencies, collaborative partners and employees, as well as tax payments in the ordinary course of business.

The $169.7 million fluctuation in Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to the comparable 2013 period was primarily the result of the timing of cash collections and cash
payments, including payments to settle certain litigation matters of approximately $199.0 million, which included the Department of Justice settlement related to the sale, marketing and promotion of Lidoderm® and an annual royalty
payment to Teikoku of approximately $35.0 million.

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities. Net cash provided by investing activities was $588.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to $53.3 million used in investing activities in the comparable 2013
period. This $641.7 million fluctuation in cash provided by investing activities relates primarily to a net decrease in restricted cash and cash equivalents of $704.2 million, proceeds from the sale of the HealthTronics business of $54.5
million and proceeds from the sale of marketable securities of $47.9 million, partially offset by an increase in cash used for acquisitions related to the acquisitions of Paladin, Boca and Sumavel of $199.4 million.

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities. Net cash provided by financing activities was $342.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 compared to $106.9 million used in financing activities in the comparable
2013 period. Items contributing to this $449.7 million fluctuation in cash provided by financing activities include proceeds from the issuance of new term loans and senior notes of $1.5 billion and $750.0 million, respectively, partially
offset by an increase in principal payments on term loan indebtedness totaling $1.3 billion, net cash payments of $488.4 million used to repurchase a portion of our Convertible Notes and a proportionate amount of the associated warrants
and call options and an increase in cash paid for deferred financing fees of $49.1 million.

Research and development. Over the past few years, we have incurred significant expenditures related to conducting clinical studies to develop new products and exploring the value of our existing products in treating disorders
beyond those currently approved in their respective labels.

As previously disclosed, we have recently undertaken initiatives to optimize commercial spend and refocus our research and development efforts. On June 2, 2014, we completed the sale of our branded pharmaceutical drug
discovery platform to Asana BioSciences, LLC, an independent member of the Amneal Alliance of Companies. The sale included multiple early-stage drug discovery and development candidates in a variety of therapeutic areas, including
oncology, pain and inflammation, among others. As a result, we expect our research and development costs to decrease in future periods. However, we expect to continue to incur moderate levels of research and development expenditures
as we focus on the development and advancement of our product pipeline. There can be no assurance that results of any ongoing or future preclinical or clinical trials related to these projects will be successful, that additional trials will not
be required, that any drug or product under development will receive FDA approval in a timely manner or at all, or that such drug or product could be successfully manufactured in accordance with U.S. current good manufacturing
practices, or successfully marketed in a timely manner, or at all, or that we will have sufficient funds to develop or commercialize any of our products.
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Manufacturing, supply and other service agreements. Our subsidiaries contract with various third party manufacturers, suppliers and service providers to provide raw materials used in our subsidiaries' products and semi-finished
and finished goods, as well as certain packaging and labeling services. The most significant of these agreements are with Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. and Novartis AG (collectively, Novartis), Teikoku Seiyaku Co., Ltd., Noramco, Inc.,
Grünenthal GmbH, Sharp Corporation, and UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. If, for any reason, our subsidiaries are unable to obtain sufficient quantities of any of the finished goods or raw materials or components required for their
products needed to conduct their business, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. For additional discussion of commitments under manufacturing, supply and other
service agreements, see our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014, and Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies of the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

License and collaboration agreements. Our subsidiaries have agreed to certain contingent payments in certain license, collaboration and other agreements. Payments under these agreements generally become due and payable only
upon the achievement of certain developmental, regulatory, commercial and/or other milestones. Due to the fact that it is uncertain if and when these milestones will be achieved, such contingencies have not been recorded in our
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. In addition, under certain arrangements, we or our subsidiaries may have to make royalty payments based on a percentage of future sales of the products in the event regulatory approval for
marketing is obtained. From a business perspective, we view these payments favorably as they signify that the products are moving successfully through the development phase toward commercialization. For additional discussion of our
contingent payments involving our license and collaboration agreements, see our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and Note 10. License and Collaboration Agreements and Note 12. Commitments and
Contingencies of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Acquisitions. As part of our business strategy, we plan to consider and, as appropriate, make acquisitions of other businesses, products, product rights or technologies. Our cash reserves and other liquid assets may be inadequate to
consummate such acquisitions and it may be necessary for us to issue shares or raise substantial additional funds in the future to complete future transactions. In addition, as a result of our acquisition efforts, we are likely to experience
significant charges to earnings for merger and related expenses (whether or not our efforts are successful) that may include transaction costs, closure costs or costs of restructuring activities.

Legal proceedings. We are subject to various patent, product liability, government investigations and other legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. Contingent accruals are recorded when we determine that a loss related
to a litigation matter is both probable and reasonably estimable. Due to the fact that legal proceedings and other contingencies are inherently unpredictable, our assessments involve significant judgments regarding future events. For
additional discussion of legal proceedings, see our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part
I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Fluctuations. Our quarterly results have fluctuated in the past and may continue to fluctuate. These fluctuations may be due to the timing of new product launches, purchasing patterns of our customers, market acceptance of our
products, the impact of competitive products and pricing, asset impairment charges, restructuring costs, including separation benefits, business combination transaction costs, upfront, milestone and certain other payments made or accrued
pursuant to licensing agreements and changes in the fair value of financial instruments and contingent assets and liabilities recorded as part of a business combination. Further, a substantial portion of our total revenues are through three
wholesale drug distributors who in turn supply our products to pharmacies, hospitals and physicians. Accordingly, we are potentially subject to a concentration of credit risk with respect to our trade receivables.

Growth Opportunities. We continue to evaluate growth opportunities including strategic investments, licensing arrangements, acquisitions of businesses, product rights or technologies, and strategic alliances and promotional
arrangements which could require significant capital resources. We intend to continue to focus our business development activities on further diversifying our revenue base through product licensing and company acquisitions, as well as
other opportunities to enhance shareholder value. Through execution of our business strategy we intend to focus on developing new products through both an internal and a virtual research and development organization with greater
scientific and clinical capabilities; expanding the Company’s subsidiaries' product lines by acquiring new products and technologies in existing therapeutic and complementary areas, including international opportunities; increasing
revenues and earnings through sales and marketing programs for our subsidiaries' innovative product offerings and effectively using the Company’s and its subsidiaries' resources; and providing additional resources to support our generics
business.

Non-U.S. operations. Our operations outside of the U.S. were not material during the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. As a result, fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates did not have a material effect on our
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Inflation. We do not believe that inflation had a material adverse effect on our financial statements for the periods presented.

Off-balance sheet arrangements. We have no off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in Item 303(a)(4) of Regulation S-K.
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CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
Our critical accounting estimates have not changed materially since December 31, 2013. For additional discussion of the Company’s critical accounting estimates, see "Critical Accounting Estimates" in Item 7 of our Annual Report

on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In April 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-08, “Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosures of Disposals of an Entity” (ASU 2014-08). ASU
2014-08 changes the requirements for reporting discontinued operations by limiting discontinued operations reporting to disposals of components of an entity that represent strategic shifts that have (or will have) a major effect on an
entity's operations and financial results. The disclosure requirements for discontinued operations under ASU 2014-08 will be expanded in order to provide users of financial statements with more information about the assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses of discontinued operations. ASU 2014-08 is effective on a prospective basis for (1) all disposals (or classifications as held for sale) of components of an entity that occur within annual periods beginning on or after
December 15, 2014, and interim periods within those years, and (2) all businesses that are classified as held for sale on acquisition that occur within annual periods beginning on or after December 15, 2014 and interim periods within those
years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this standard on the Company's consolidated results of operations and financial position.

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (ASU 2014-09). ASU 2014-09 represents a comprehensive new revenue recognition model that requires a company to recognize revenue
to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for those goods or services. This ASU sets forth a new five-
step revenue recognition model which replaces the prior revenue recognition guidance in its entirety and is intended to eliminate numerous industry-specific pieces of revenue recognition guidance that have historically existed. This ASU is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and interim reporting periods within that reporting period. Early adoption is not permitted. Accordingly, the Company will adopt this ASU on January 1, 2017.
Companies may use either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach to adopt this ASU. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2014-09 on the Company's consolidated results of operations and financial
position.

Item 3.        Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

We operate and transact business in various foreign countries and are therefore subject to risks associated with foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The Company manages this foreign currency risk, in part, through
operational means including managing foreign currency revenues in relation to same currency costs as well as managing foreign currency assets in relation to same currency liabilities. The Company is also exposed to the potential earnings
effects from intercompany foreign currency assets and liabilities that arise from normal trade receivables and payables and other intercompany loans. Net foreign currency gains and losses did not have a material effect on the Company’s
results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

For additional quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk, see Item 7A. "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk." of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2014. Our exposures to market risk have not changed materially since December 31, 2013.

Item 4.        Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as of June 30, 2014. Based on that evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2014.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

The Company acquired certain entities during the six months ended June 30, 2014. As permitted by the Securities and Exchange Commission, management has elected to exclude these entities from its assessment of the effectiveness
of its internal controls over financial reporting as of June 30, 2014. The Company began to integrate these acquired companies into its internal control over financial reporting structure subsequent to their respective acquisition dates and
expects to complete this integration in early 2015. As such, there have been changes during the six months ended June 30, 2014 associated with the establishment and continued integration of internal control over financial reporting with
respect to these acquired companies.
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There were no other changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the six months ended June 30, 2014 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal
control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.        Legal Proceedings

The disclosures under Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1. of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are incorporated into this Part II, Item 1. by
reference.

Item 1A.    Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in Item 1A. "Risk Factors" of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 3, 2014, except for the addition of the risk factor included in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 25, 2014. Risk factors disclosed in Item 1A. "Risk Factors"
of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and in the Current Report on 8-K referenced above are incorporated into this document by reference.

Item 2.        Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The following table sets forth information with respect to purchases made by or on behalf of the Company of ordinary shares of the Company during the indicated periods:

Period  Total Number of Shares Purchased (1)  Average Price Paid per Share (2)  
Total Number of Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly Announced Plan  
Approximate Dollar Value of Shares

that May Yet be
Purchased Under the Plan (1)  

April 1, 2014 to April 30, 2014  —  —  —  $ 250,000,024
May 1, 2014 to May 31, 2014  —  —  —  $ 250,000,024
June 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014  —  —  —  $ 250,000,024

Total  —  —  —   
__________

(1) In August 2012, our Board of Directors approved a share repurchase program (the 2012 Share Repurchase Program). The 2012 Share Repurchase Program authorizes the Company to repurchase in the aggregate of up to $450.0
million of shares of its outstanding ordinary shares and is set to expire on March 31, 2015. The amounts above reflect shares remaining under the 2012 Share Repurchase Plan at June 30, 2014. All shares are to be purchased in the
open market or in privately negotiated transactions, as in the opinion of management, market conditions warrant.

(2) Average price paid per share is calculated on a settlement basis and excludes commission.

In May 2014, we repurchased approximately $240.7 million aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes for approximately $548.2 million, including accrued interest, thereby reducing the outstanding principal amount to
approximately $138.8 million. We also entered into agreements with the note hedge counterparty to settle a portion of the related call options and warrants. In connection with this agreement, we settled call options representing the right to
repurchase 8.2 million ordinary shares for total cash consideration paid by the counterparty of $302.1 million and approximately 8.2 million of these warrants for cash consideration paid by EHSI of $242.2 million. Subsequent to this
transaction, the holders of the remaining warrants have the option to purchase up to approximately 4.8 million of our ordinary shares at strike price of $40.00 per share.

Item 3.        Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4.        Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5.        Other Information

Effective June 9, 2014, the Company amended its Employee Stock Purchase Plan, primarily to make certain administrative changes and to add certain special provisions for Canadian and Irish participants.

Item 6.        Exhibits

The information called for by this item is incorporated by reference to the Exhibit Index of this Report.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

 ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
 (Registrant)

  

 /s/ RAJIV DE SILVA
Name: Rajiv De Silva
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

 (Principal Executive Officer)

  
 /s/ SUKETU P. UPADHYAY
Name: Suketu P. Upadhyay
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 (Principal Financial Officer)

Date: August 4, 2014
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Exhibit Index

Exhibit
No. Title 

3.1 Certificate of Incorporation on re-registration as a public limited company of Endo International plc (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of Endo International plc's Current Report on Form 8-K12B, filed with the
Commission on February 28, 2014).

3.2 Memorandum and Articles of Association of Endo International plc (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 of Endo International plc's Current Report on Form 8-K12B, filed with the Commission on February 28,
2014).

10.9.1 Partial Unwind Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2014 with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 between Endo
Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch.

10.9.2 Partial Unwind Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2014 with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 between Endo
Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch.

10.9.3 Partial Unwind Agreement, dated as of April 22, 2014 with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 between Endo
Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch.

10.9.4 First Partial Unwind Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2014 with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 between Endo
Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch.

10.9.5 Second Partial Unwind Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2014 with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 between Endo
Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch.

10.138 Endo International plc Amended and Restated Employee Stock Purchase Plan, effective June 9, 2014.

10.176 Agreement and Plan of Merger by and among Generics International (US), Inc., DAVA Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and certain other parties listed therein, dated June 24, 2014 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of
Endo International plc’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the commission on June 26, 2014).

10.177 Indenture, dated June 30, 2014, among Endo Finance LLC, Endo Finco Inc., the guarantors named therein and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of Endo International plc’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the commission on July 1, 2014).

10.178 Form of 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (included in Exhibit 10.177).

10.179 Registration Rights Agreement, dated June 30, 2014, by and among Endo Finance LLC, Endo Finco Inc., the guarantors named therein and Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and RBC Capital Markets, LLC, relating to
the 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 of Endo International plc’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the commission on July 1, 2014).

10.180 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited, a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its permitted successor), a Delaware corporation, the Issuer, the Co-Obligor, the other
Guarantors (each, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 5.75% Senior Notes due 2022.

10.181 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 28, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019.

10.182 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited, a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of
Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019.

10.183 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 28, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020.

10.184 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited, a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of
Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020.
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10.185 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 28, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022.

10.186 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited, a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of
Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022.

10.187 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V., a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a Delaware corporation, the Issuer, the Co-Obligor, the other Guarantors (each, as defined in the
Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 5.75% Senior Notes due 2022.

10.188 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated July 10, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated June 30, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and RBC Capital Markets, relating to the 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023.

10.189 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V., a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors
(both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023.

10.190 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated July 10, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019.

10.191 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V., a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors
(both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019.

10.192 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated July 10, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020.

10.193 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V., a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors
(both, as defined in the Indenture referred to therein) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee, relating to the 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020.

10.194 Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement, dated July 10, 2014, with respect to the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and
Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022.

10.195 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V., a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, the Issuers, the other Guarantors
(both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee relating to the 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022.

16.1 Letter Regarding Change in Certifying Accountant, dated June 13, 2014 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 16.1 of Endo International plc’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the commission on June 13,
2014).

21 Subsidiaries of the Registrant.

31.1 Certification of the President and Chief Executive Officer of Endo pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer of Endo pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1 Certification of the President and Chief Executive Officer of Endo pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer of Endo pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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101 The following materials from Endo International plc’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2014, formatted in XBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets, (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss), (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and (v) the
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.



Exhibit 10.9.1

PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT 
dated as of April 17, 2014 

with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 
and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 

between Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche 
Bank AG, London Branch

THIS PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation (as defined below) and the Warrant Confirmation (as defined below) is made as of April 17, 2014 between
Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceuticals Holdings Inc.) (the “Company”) and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche”).

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT REGISTERED AS A BROKER DEALER UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934. DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. (“DBSI”)
HAS ACTED SOLELY AS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION AND HAS NO OBLIGATION, BY WAY OF ISSUANCE, ENDORSEMENT, GUARANTEE OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO
THE PERFORMANCE OF EITHER PARTY UNDER THE TRANSACTION. AS SUCH, ALL DELIVERY OF FUNDS, ASSETS, NOTICES, DEMANDS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF ANY KIND RELATING TO
THIS TRANSACTION BETWEEN DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AND COMPANY SHALL BE TRANSMITTED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. DEUTSCHE
BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION (SIPC).

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a call option transaction confirmation dated as of April 9, 2008 (the “Call Option Transaction Confirmation”), relating to the Company’s 1.75% Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 (the “Convertible Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008, as amended pursuant to the Letter Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, between the Company and Deutsche (the
“Warrant Confirmation”), pursuant to which the Company issued to Deutsche warrants to purchase shares of Endo International plc (“Parent”);

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and Deutsche has agreed, to unwind the Call Option Transaction Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Note Hedging Units included in such confirmation;

WHEREAS, Deutsche has requested, and the Company has agreed, to unwind the Warrant Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Warrants included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth for such term in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation or the Warrant Confirmation, as applicable.

2. Partial Call Option Unwind. On the Payment Date (as defined below), the Number of Note Hedging Units in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation shall be reduced by 196,607 from 379,500 to 182,893.

3. Partial Warrant Unwind. On the Payment Date, the aggregate Number of Warrants for all Components in the Warrant Confirmation shall be reduced by 6,733,121 from 12,996,575 to 6,263,454; provided that the
amount by which the Number of Warrants for each Component is reduced shall be the same for all Components other than differences due to rounding. Promptly following the Payment Date, Deutsche shall send the Company a notice
containing the Number of Warrants that remain outstanding under the Warrant Confirmation with respect to each Component.

4. Procedures for Partial Unwind.    Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, during any Hedge Unwind Period (as defined below) Deutsche (or an affiliate of Deutsche), for the account of Deutsche, shall unwind a
portion of its
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hedge of the Note Hedging Units underlying the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrants underlying the Warrant Confirmation.

5. Payments. In consideration for the foregoing partial unwind, on the first Scheduled Trading Day following the conclusion of the Hedge Unwind Period, or if such day is not a Clearance System Business Day, on the
next Clearance System Business Day immediately following such day (the “Payment Date”), Deutsche shall pay to the Company in immediately available funds, cash in an amount equal to the product of (i) the total number of Note
Hedging Units unwound on such Payment Date multiplied by (ii) the Cash Settlement Amount per Option in respect of such Hedge Unwind Period. “Hedge Unwind Period” means the period of consecutive Scheduled Trading Days
commencing on and including April 21, 2014 (or if such date is not a Scheduled Trading Day, the first Scheduled Trading Day following such date) through and including the 19th Scheduled Trading Day immediately following such
date, subject to the last paragraph of this Section 5. “Cash Settlement Amount per Option” means the product of (i) the Conversion Rate multiplied by (ii) the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount (as determined based on the grid
attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement). “Conversion Rate” means 34.2466.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if (i) any Scheduled Trading Day during any Hedge Unwind Period is a Disrupted Day (as defined in the Warrant Confirmation) or (ii) Deutsche determines in
its commercially reasonable judgment that on any Scheduled Trading Day during the relevant Hedge Unwind Period an extension of such Hedge Unwind Period is reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve Deutsche’s hedge unwind
activity hereunder in light of existing liquidity conditions or to enable Deutsche to effect sales of Shares in connection with its hedge unwind activity hereunder in a manner that would be in compliance with applicable legal, regulatory or
self-regulatory requirements, or with related policies and procedures applicable to Deutsche, then the VWAP Price for such Scheduled Trading Day(s) shall be the volume-weighted average price per Share on such Scheduled Trading Day
on the Exchange, as determined by the Deutsche in its good faith, commercially reasonable discretion based on such sources as it deems appropriate using a volume-weighted methodology, for the portion of such Scheduled Trading Day
for which Deutsche determines there is no Market Disruption Event and the number of Scheduled Trading Days and the Cash Settlement Amount per Option related to the relevant Hedge Unwind Period shall be adjusted by Deutsche to
account for such disruption and/or extension.

6. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Deutsche on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with;

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law));

(e) each of it and its affiliates is not in possession of any material nonpublic information regarding Parent or Parent’s common stock;

(f) Company (A) is capable of evaluating investment risks independently, both in general and with regard to all transactions and investment strategies involving a security or securities; (B) will exercise independent
judgment in evaluating the recommendations of any broker-dealer or its associated persons, unless it has otherwise notified the broker-dealer in writing; and (C) has total assets of at least $50 million; and

(g) Company is not entering into this Agreement to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise
manipulate the price of the
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Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

7.    Representations and Warranties of Deutsche. Deutsche represents and warrants to the Company on the
date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with; and

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law)).

8.    Account for Payment to the Company:

Bank JPMorgan Chase Bank
Bank Address 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005 ABA # ###
Account Name Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Account #    ###
RE:    1.75% Convertible Debt Call Spread Unwind

9.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of New York (without reference to choice of law doctrine).

10.    No Other Changes. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Call Option
Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby confirmed in all respects.

11.    Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an
original, with the same effect as if all of the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

12.    No Reliance, etc. The Company hereby confirms that it has relied on the advice of its own counsel and
other advisors (to the extent it deems appropriate) with respect to any legal, tax, accounting, or regulatory consequences of this Agreement, that it has not relied on Deutsche or its affiliates in any respect in connection therewith, and that it
will not hold Deutsche or its affiliates accountable for any such consequences.

13.    Acknowledgments and Agreements. The Company acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Company does
not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether to effect sales of the Shares by Deutsche (or its agent or affiliate) in connection with this Agreement and (ii) the Company is entering into this
Agreement in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities laws including, without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Company agrees that Section 13.2 of the Equity Definitions remains applicable with respect to the unwinds of any Hedge Positions and Hedging Activities of Deutsche in respect of the Transactions subject to the
Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation.

14.    Unwound Note Hedging Units and Unwound Warrants. Except for the payment pursuant to this
Agreement, the parties agree that no payments or deliveries shall become due or payable and no exercises shall occur, with
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respect to the unwound Note Hedging Units and unwound Warrants; provided, however, that until the relevant Payment Date, the relevant unwound Note Hedging Units and relevant unwound Warrants shall remain subject to adjustment
pursuant to the terms of their respective Confirmations, except that the sole terms that may be adjusted with respect thereto shall be the term “Cash Settlement Amount per Option”, and any such adjustments shall be made in order to
account for the economic effect of such adjustment event on the unwind contemplated by this Agreement, as determined in good faith and in a commercially reasonable manner by Deutsche.

15.    Method of Delivery. Whenever delivery of funds or other assets is required hereunder by or to Company,
such delivery shall be effected through DBSI. In addition, all notices, demands and communications of any kind relating to this Agreement between Deutsche and Company shall be transmitted exclusively through DBSI.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT the day and the year first above written.

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.

       /s/ Andrew R. Saik
By: Andrew R. Saik

Title:  Treasurer and Senior Vice President, Finance

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH

By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    
Name:  Lars Kestner
Title:  Attorney in Fact
   

By:        /s/ Michael Sanderson    
Name:  Michael Sanderson
Title:  Attorney in Fact

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.,
acting solely as agent in connection with this Agreement
By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    
Name:  Lars Kestner
Title:  Attorney in Fact
   

By:        /s/ Michael Sanderson    
Name:  Michael Sanderson
Title:  Attorney in Fact

[Signature Page to Partial Unwind Agreement]

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Paul Achleitner.

Management Board: Jurgen Fitschen (Co-Chairman), Anshu Jain (Co-Chairman), Stefan Krause, Stephan
Leithner, Stuart Lewis, Rainer Neske and Henry Ritchotte.

 

Deutsche Bank AG is authorised under German Banking Law (competent authority: BaFin — Federal Financial Supervising
Authority) and by the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation
Authority and Financial Conduct Authority. Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch is a member of the London Stock
Exchange. Deutsche Bank AG is a joint stock corporation with limited liability incorporated in the Federal Republic of
Germany HRB No. 30 000 District Court of Frankfurt am Main; Branch Registration in England and Wales BR000005;
Registered address: Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB. Details about the extent of our
authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are
available on request or from
https://www.db.com/en/content/eu_disclosures_uk.htm.  
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EXHIBIT A

 A B A minus B
Average VWAP Price Call Option Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Warrant Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Net Underlying Share 

Unwind Amount

$50.00 $20.80 $16.40 $4.40
$52.50 $23.30 $18.31 $4.99
$55.00 $25.80 $20.28 $5.52
$57.50 $28.30 $22.30 $6.00
$60.00 $30.80 $24.37 $6.43
$62.50 $33.30 $26.49 $6.81
$65.00 $35.80 $28.64 $7.16
$67.50 $38.30 $30.82 $7.48
$70.00 $40.80 $33.04 $7.76

If the Average VWAP Price is not specified on the grid above, the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount shall be determined based on a straight-line interpolation between the Average VWAP Prices or extrapolation from the Average
VWAP Prices (as the case may be) specified on the grid above.

“Average VWAP Price” means the arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for each Scheduled Trading Day during the Hedge Unwind Period.

“VWAP Price” for any Scheduled Trading Day means the per Share volume-weighted average price as displayed under the heading “Bloomberg VWAP” on Bloomberg page ENDP <equity> AQR (or any successor thereto) in respect of
the period from 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) on such Scheduled Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Share on such Scheduled Trading Day, as determined by
Deutsche).
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PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT 
dated as of April 21, 2014 

with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 
and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 

between Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche 
Bank AG, London Branch

THIS PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation (as defined below) and the Warrant Confirmation (as defined below) is made as of April 21, 2014 between
Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceuticals Holdings Inc.) (the “Company”) and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche”).

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT REGISTERED AS A BROKER DEALER UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934. DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. (“DBSI”)
HAS ACTED SOLELY AS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION AND HAS NO OBLIGATION, BY WAY OF ISSUANCE, ENDORSEMENT, GUARANTEE OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO
THE PERFORMANCE OF EITHER PARTY UNDER THE TRANSACTION. AS SUCH, ALL DELIVERY OF FUNDS, ASSETS, NOTICES, DEMANDS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF ANY KIND RELATING TO
THIS TRANSACTION BETWEEN DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AND COMPANY SHALL BE TRANSMITTED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. DEUTSCHE
BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION (SIPC).

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a call option transaction confirmation dated as of April 9, 2008 (the “Call Option Transaction Confirmation”), relating to the Company’s 1.75% Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 (the “Convertible Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008, as amended pursuant to the Letter Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, between the Company and Deutsche (the
“Warrant Confirmation”), pursuant to which the Company issued to Deutsche warrants to purchase shares of Endo International plc (“Parent”);

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and Deutsche has agreed, to unwind the Call Option Transaction Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Note Hedging Units included in such confirmation;

WHEREAS, Deutsche has requested, and the Company has agreed, to unwind the Warrant Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Warrants included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth for such term in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation or the Warrant Confirmation, as applicable.

2. Partial Call Option Unwind. On the Payment Date (as defined below), the Number of Note Hedging Units in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation shall be reduced by 9,000 from 182,893 to 173,893.

3. Partial Warrant Unwind. On the Payment Date, the aggregate Number of Warrants for all Components in the Warrant Confirmation shall be reduced by 308,219 from 6,263,454 to 5,955,235; provided that the amount
by which the Number of Warrants for each Component is reduced shall be the same for all Components other than differences due to rounding. Promptly following the Payment Date, Deutsche shall send the Company a notice containing
the Number of Warrants that remain outstanding under the Warrant Confirmation with respect to each Component.

4. Procedures for Partial Unwind.    Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, during any Hedge Unwind Period (as defined below) Deutsche (or an affiliate of Deutsche), for the account of Deutsche, shall unwind a
portion of its
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hedge of the Note Hedging Units underlying the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrants underlying the Warrant Confirmation.

5. Payments. In consideration for the foregoing partial unwind, on the first Scheduled Trading Day following the conclusion of the Hedge Unwind Period, or if such day is not a Clearance System Business Day, on the
next Clearance System Business Day immediately following such day (the “Payment Date”), Deutsche shall pay to the Company in immediately available funds, cash in an amount equal to the product of (i) the total number of Note
Hedging Units unwound on such Payment Date multiplied by (ii) the Cash Settlement Amount per Option in respect of such Hedge Unwind Period. “Hedge Unwind Period” means the period of consecutive Scheduled Trading Days
commencing on and including April 22, 2014 (or if such date is not a Scheduled Trading Day, the first Scheduled Trading Day following such date) through and including the 19th Scheduled Trading Day immediately following such date,
subject to the last paragraph of this Section 5. “Cash Settlement Amount per Option” means the product of (i) the Conversion Rate multiplied by (ii) the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount (as determined based on the grid attached
as Exhibit A to this Agreement). “Conversion Rate” means 34.2466.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if (i) any Scheduled Trading Day during any Hedge Unwind Period is a Disrupted Day (as defined in the Warrant Confirmation) or (ii) Deutsche determines in
its commercially reasonable judgment that on any Scheduled Trading Day during the relevant Hedge Unwind Period an extension of such Hedge Unwind Period is reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve Deutsche’s hedge unwind
activity hereunder in light of existing liquidity conditions or to enable Deutsche to effect sales of Shares in connection with its hedge unwind activity hereunder in a manner that would be in compliance with applicable legal, regulatory or
self-regulatory requirements, or with related policies and procedures applicable to Deutsche, then the VWAP Price for such Scheduled Trading Day(s) shall be the volume-weighted average price per Share on such Scheduled Trading Day
on the Exchange, as determined by the Deutsche in its good faith, commercially reasonable discretion based on such sources as it deems appropriate using a volume-weighted methodology, for the portion of such Scheduled Trading Day
for which Deutsche determines there is no Market Disruption Event and the number of Scheduled Trading Days and the Cash Settlement Amount per Option related to the relevant Hedge Unwind Period shall be adjusted by Deutsche to
account for such disruption and/or extension.

6. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Deutsche on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with;

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law));

(e) each of it and its affiliates is not in possession of any material nonpublic information regarding Parent or Parent’s common stock;

(f) Company (A) is capable of evaluating investment risks independently, both in general and with regard to all transactions and investment strategies involving a security or securities; (B) will exercise independent
judgment in evaluating the recommendations of any broker-dealer or its associated persons, unless it has otherwise notified the broker-dealer in writing; and (C) has total assets of at least $50 million; and

(g) Company is not entering into this Agreement to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise
manipulate the price of
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the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

7.    Representations and Warranties of Deutsche. Deutsche represents and warrants to the Company on the
date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with; and

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law)).

8.    Account for Payment to the Company:

Bank JPMorgan Chase Bank
Bank Address 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005 ABA # ###
Account Name Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Account #    ###
RE:    1.75% Convertible Debt Call Spread Unwind

9.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of New York (without reference to choice of law doctrine).

10.    No Other Changes. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Call Option
Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby confirmed in all respects.

11.    Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an
original, with the same effect as if all of the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

12.    No Reliance, etc. The Company hereby confirms that it has relied on the advice of its own counsel and
other advisors (to the extent it deems appropriate) with respect to any legal, tax, accounting, or regulatory consequences of this Agreement, that it has not relied on Deutsche or its affiliates in any respect in connection therewith, and that it
will not hold Deutsche or its affiliates accountable for any such consequences.

13.    Acknowledgments and Agreements. The Company acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Company does
not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether to effect sales of the Shares by Deutsche (or its agent or affiliate) in connection with this Agreement and (ii) the Company is entering into this
Agreement in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities laws including, without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Company agrees that Section 13.2 of the Equity Definitions remains applicable with respect to the unwinds of any Hedge Positions and Hedging Activities of Deutsche in respect of the Transactions subject to the
Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation.

14.    Unwound Note Hedging Units and Unwound Warrants. Except for the payment pursuant to this
Agreement, the parties agree that no payments or deliveries shall become due or payable and no exercises shall occur, with
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respect to the unwound Note Hedging Units and unwound Warrants; provided, however, that until the relevant Payment Date, the relevant unwound Note Hedging Units and relevant unwound Warrants shall remain subject to adjustment
pursuant to the terms of their respective Confirmations, except that the sole terms that may be adjusted with respect thereto shall be the term “Cash Settlement Amount per Option”, and any such adjustments shall be made in order to
account for the economic effect of such adjustment event on the unwind contemplated by this Agreement, as determined in good faith and in a commercially reasonable manner by Deutsche.

15.    Method of Delivery. Whenever delivery of funds or other assets is required hereunder by or to Company,
such delivery shall be effected through DBSI. In addition, all notices, demands and communications of any kind relating to this Agreement between Deutsche and Company shall be transmitted exclusively through DBSI.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT the day and the year first above written.

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.

       /s/ Andrew R. Saik
By: Andrew R. Saik

Title:  Treasurer and Senior Vice President, Finance

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH

By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    
Name:  Lars Kestner
Title:  Attorney in Fact
   

By:        /s/ John Arnone    
Name:  John Arnone
Title:  Attorney in Fact

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.,
acting solely as agent in connection with this Agreement
By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    
Name:  Lars Kestner
Title:  Attorney in Fact
   

By:        /s/ John Arnone    
Name:  John Arnone
Title:  Attorney in Fact

[Signature Page to Partial Unwind Agreement]

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Paul Achleitner.

Management Board: Jurgen Fitschen (Co-Chairman), Anshu Jain (Co-Chairman), Stefan Krause, Stephan
Leithner, Stuart Lewis, Rainer Neske and Henry Ritchotte.

 

Deutsche Bank AG is authorised under German Banking Law (competent authority: BaFin — Federal Financial Supervising
Authority) and by the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation
Authority and Financial Conduct Authority. Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch is a member of the London Stock
Exchange. Deutsche Bank AG is a joint stock corporation with limited liability incorporated in the Federal Republic of
Germany HRB No. 30 000 District Court of Frankfurt am Main; Branch Registration in England and Wales BR000005;
Registered address: Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB. Details about the extent of our
authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are
available on request or from
https://www.db.com/en/content/eu_disclosures_uk.htm.  
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EXHIBIT A

 A B A minus B
Average VWAP Price Call Option Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Warrant Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Net Underlying Share 

Unwind Amount

$50.00 $20.80 $16.40 $4.40
$52.50 $23.30 $18.31 $4.99
$55.00 $25.80 $20.28 $5.52
$57.50 $28.30 $22.30 $6.00
$60.00 $30.80 $24.37 $6.43
$62.50 $33.30 $26.49 $6.81
$65.00 $35.80 $28.64 $7.16
$67.50 $38.30 $30.82 $7.48
$70.00 $40.80 $33.04 $7.76

If the Average VWAP Price is not specified on the grid above, the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount shall be determined based on a straight-line interpolation between the Average VWAP Prices or extrapolation from the Average
VWAP Prices (as the case may be) specified on the grid above.

“Average VWAP Price” means the arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for each Scheduled Trading Day during the Hedge Unwind Period.

“VWAP Price” for any Scheduled Trading Day means the per Share volume-weighted average price as displayed under the heading “Bloomberg VWAP” on Bloomberg page ENDP <equity> AQR (or any successor thereto) in respect of
the period from 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) on such Scheduled Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Share on such Scheduled Trading Day, as determined by
Deutsche).



Exhibit 10.9.3

PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT 
dated as of April 22, 2014 

with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 
and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 

between Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche 
Bank AG, London Branch

THIS PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation (as defined below) and the Warrant Confirmation (as defined below) is made as of April 22, 2014 between
Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceuticals Holdings Inc.) (the “Company”) and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche”).

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT REGISTERED AS A BROKER DEALER UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934. DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. (“DBSI”)
HAS ACTED SOLELY AS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION AND HAS NO OBLIGATION, BY WAY OF ISSUANCE, ENDORSEMENT, GUARANTEE OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO
THE PERFORMANCE OF EITHER PARTY UNDER THE TRANSACTION. AS SUCH, ALL DELIVERY OF FUNDS, ASSETS, NOTICES, DEMANDS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF ANY KIND RELATING TO
THIS TRANSACTION BETWEEN DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AND COMPANY SHALL BE TRANSMITTED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. DEUTSCHE
BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION (SIPC).

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a call option transaction confirmation dated as of April 9, 2008 (the “Call Option Transaction Confirmation”), relating to the Company’s 1.75% Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 (the “Convertible Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008, as amended pursuant to the Letter Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, between the Company and Deutsche (the
“Warrant Confirmation”), pursuant to which the Company issued to Deutsche warrants to purchase shares of Endo International plc (“Parent”);

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and Deutsche has agreed, to unwind the Call Option Transaction Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Note Hedging Units included in such confirmation;

WHEREAS, Deutsche has requested, and the Company has agreed, to unwind the Warrant Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Warrants included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth for such term in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation or the Warrant Confirmation, as applicable.

2. Partial Call Option Unwind. On the Payment Date (as defined below), the Number of Note Hedging Units in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation shall be reduced by 35,124 from 173,893 to 138,769.

3. Partial Warrant Unwind. On the Payment Date, the aggregate Number of Warrants for all Components in the Warrant Confirmation shall be reduced by 1,202,878 from 5,955,235 to 4,752,357; provided that the amount
by which the Number of Warrants for each Component is reduced shall be the same for all Components other than differences due to rounding. Promptly following the Payment Date, Deutsche shall send the Company a notice containing
the Number of Warrants that remain outstanding under the Warrant Confirmation with respect to each Component.

4. Procedures for Partial Unwind.    Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, during any Hedge Unwind Period (as defined below) Deutsche (or an affiliate of Deutsche), for the account of Deutsche, shall unwind a
portion of
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itshedge of the Note Hedging Units underlying the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrants underlying the Warrant Confirmation.

5. Payments. In consideration for the foregoing partial unwind, on the first Scheduled Trading Day following the conclusion of the Hedge Unwind Period, or if such day is not a Clearance System Business Day, on the
next Clearance System Business Day immediately following such day (the “Payment Date”), Deutsche shall pay to the Company in immediately available funds, cash in an amount equal to the product of (i) the total number of Note
Hedging Units unwound on such Payment Date multiplied by (ii) the Cash Settlement Amount per Option in respect of such Hedge Unwind Period. “Hedge Unwind Period” means the period of consecutive Scheduled Trading Days
commencing on and including April 23, 2014 (or if such date is not a Scheduled Trading Day, the first Scheduled Trading Day following such date) through and including the 19th Scheduled Trading Day immediately following such
date, subject to the last paragraph of this Section 5. “Cash Settlement Amount per Option” means the product of (i) the Conversion Rate multiplied by (ii) the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount (as determined based on the grid
attached as Exhibit A to this Agreement). “Conversion Rate” means 34.2466.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if (i) any Scheduled Trading Day during any Hedge Unwind Period is a Disrupted Day (as defined in the Warrant Confirmation) or (ii) Deutsche determines in
its commercially reasonable judgment that on any Scheduled Trading Day during the relevant Hedge Unwind Period an extension of such Hedge Unwind Period is reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve Deutsche’s hedge unwind
activity hereunder in light of existing liquidity conditions or to enable Deutsche to effect sales of Shares in connection with its hedge unwind activity hereunder in a manner that would be in compliance with applicable legal, regulatory or
self-regulatory requirements, or with related policies and procedures applicable to Deutsche, then the VWAP Price for such Scheduled Trading Day(s) shall be the volume-weighted average price per Share on such Scheduled Trading Day
on the Exchange, as determined by the Deutsche in its good faith, commercially reasonable discretion based on such sources as it deems appropriate using a volume-weighted methodology, for the portion of such Scheduled Trading Day
for which Deutsche determines there is no Market Disruption Event and the number of Scheduled Trading Days and the Cash Settlement Amount per Option related to the relevant Hedge Unwind Period shall be adjusted by Deutsche to
account for such disruption and/or extension.

6. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Deutsche on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with;

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law));

(e) each of it and its affiliates is not in possession of any material nonpublic information regarding Parent or Parent’s common stock;

(f) Company (A) is capable of evaluating investment risks independently, both in general and with regard to all transactions and investment strategies involving a security or securities; (B) will exercise independent
judgment in evaluating the recommendations of any broker-dealer or its associated persons, unless it has otherwise notified the broker-dealer in writing; and (C) has total assets of at least $50 million; and
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(g) Company is not entering into this Agreement to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise
manipulate the price ofthe Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

7.    Representations and Warranties of Deutsche. Deutsche represents and warrants to the Company on the
date hereof that:

a. it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

b. such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

c. all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with; and

d. its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar
laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law)).

8.    Account for Payment to the Company:

Bank JPMorgan Chase Bank
Bank Address 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005 ABA # ###
Account Name Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Account #    ###
RE:    1.75% Convertible Debt Call Spread Unwind

9.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of New York (without reference to choice of law doctrine).

10.    No Other Changes. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Call Option
Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby confirmed in all respects.

11.    Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an
original, with the same effect as if all of the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

12.    No Reliance, etc. The Company hereby confirms that it has relied on the advice of its own counsel and
other advisors (to the extent it deems appropriate) with respect to any legal, tax, accounting, or regulatory consequences of this Agreement, that it has not relied on Deutsche or its affiliates in any respect in connection therewith, and that it
will not hold Deutsche or its affiliates accountable for any such consequences.

13.    Acknowledgments and Agreements. The Company acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Company does
not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether to effect sales of the Shares by Deutsche (or its agent or affiliate) in connection with this Agreement and (ii) the Company is entering into this
Agreement in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities laws including, without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Company agrees that Section 13.2 of the Equity Definitions remains applicable with respect to the unwinds of any Hedge Positions and Hedging Activities of Deutsche in respect of the Transactions subject to the
Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation.



Exhibit 10.9.3

14.    Unwound Note Hedging Units and Unwound Warrants. Except for the payment pursuant to this
Agreement, the parties agree that no payments or deliveries shall become due or payable and no exercises shall occur, with respect to the unwound Note Hedging Units and unwound Warrants; provided, however, that until the relevant
Payment Date, the relevant unwound Note Hedging Units and relevant unwound Warrants shall remain subject to adjustment pursuant to the terms of their respective Confirmations, except that the sole terms that may be adjusted with
respect thereto shall be the term “Cash Settlement Amount per Option”, and any such adjustments shall be made in order to account for the economic effect of such adjustment event on the unwind contemplated by this Agreement, as
determined in good faith and in a commercially reasonable manner by Deutsche.

15.    Method of Delivery. Whenever delivery of funds or other assets is required hereunder by or to Company,
such delivery shall be effected through DBSI. In addition, all notices, demands and communications of any kind relating to this Agreement between Deutsche and Company shall be transmitted exclusively through DBSI.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT the day and the year first above written.

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.

               /s/ Andrew R. Saik      
By: Andrew R. Saik

Title: Treasurer and Senior Vice President, Finance

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH

By:             /s/ Michael Sanderson                                        
Name: Michael Sanderson

Title: Attorney in Fact

 

By:             /s/ Andrew Yaeger    

Name: Andrew Yaeger
Title: Attorney in Fact

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.,

acting solely as agent in connection with this Agreement
By:             /s/ Michael Sanderson                                        
Name: Michael Sanderson

Title: Attorney in Fact

 

By:             /s/ Andrew Yaeger    

Name: Andrew Yaeger
Title: Attorney in Fact

[Signature Page to Partial Unwind Agreement]

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Paul Achleitner.

Management Board: Jurgen Fitschen (Co-Chairman), Anshu Jain (Co-Chairman), Stefan Krause, Stephan
Leithner, Stuart Lewis, Rainer Neske and Henry Ritchotte.

 

Deutsche Bank AG is authorised under German Banking Law (competent authority: BaFin — Federal Financial Supervising
Authority) and by the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation
Authority and Financial Conduct Authority. Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch is a member of the London Stock
Exchange. Deutsche Bank AG is a joint stock corporation with limited liability incorporated in the Federal Republic of
Germany HRB No. 30 000 District Court of Frankfurt am Main; Branch Registration in England and Wales BR000005;
Registered address: Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB. Details about the extent of our
authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are
available on request or from
https://www.db.com/en/content/eu_disclosures_uk.htm.  
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EXHIBIT A

 A B A minus B
Average VWAP Price Call Option Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Warrant Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Net Underlying Share 

Unwind Amount

$50.00 $20.80 $16.40 $4.40
$52.50 $23.30 $18.31 $4.99
$55.00 $25.80 $20.28 $5.52
$57.50 $28.30 $22.30 $6.00
$60.00 $30.80 $24.37 $6.43
$62.50 $33.30 $26.49 $6.81
$65.00 $35.80 $28.64 $7.16
$67.50 $38.30 $30.82 $7.48
$70.00 $40.80 $33.04 $7.76

If the Average VWAP Price is not specified on the grid above, the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount shall be determined based on a straight-line interpolation between the Average VWAP Prices or extrapolation from the Average
VWAP Prices (as the case may be) specified on the grid above.

“Average VWAP Price” means the arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for each Scheduled Trading Day during the Hedge Unwind Period.

“VWAP Price” for any Scheduled Trading Day means the per Share volume-weighted average price as displayed under the heading “Bloomberg VWAP” on Bloomberg page ENDP <equity> AQR (or any successor thereto) in respect of
the period from 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) on such Scheduled Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Share on such Scheduled Trading Day, as determined by
Deutsche).
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PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT 
dated as of July 21, 2014 

with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 
and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 

between Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche 
Bank AG, London Branch

THIS PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation (as defined below) and the Warrant Confirmation (as defined below) is made as of July 21, 2014 between
Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceuticals Holdings Inc.) (the “Company”) and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche”).

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT REGISTERED AS A BROKER DEALER UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934. DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. (“DBSI”)
HAS ACTED SOLELY AS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION AND HAS NO OBLIGATION, BY WAY OF ISSUANCE, ENDORSEMENT, GUARANTEE OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO
THE PERFORMANCE OF EITHER PARTY UNDER THE TRANSACTION. AS SUCH, ALL DELIVERY OF FUNDS, ASSETS, NOTICES, DEMANDS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF ANY KIND RELATING TO THIS
TRANSACTION BETWEEN DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AND COMPANY SHALL BE TRANSMITTED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. DEUTSCHE BANK AG,
LONDON BRANCH IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION (SIPC).

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a call option transaction confirmation dated as of April 9, 2008 (the “Call Option Transaction Confirmation”), relating to the Company’s 1.75% Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 (the “Convertible Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008, as amended pursuant to the Letter Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, between the Company and Deutsche (the
“Warrant Confirmation”), pursuant to which the Company issued to Deutsche warrants to purchase shares of Endo International plc (“Parent”);

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and Deutsche has agreed, to unwind the Call Option Transaction Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Note Hedging Units included in such confirmation;

WHEREAS, Deutsche has requested, and the Company has agreed, to unwind the Warrant Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Warrants included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

1.    Defined Terms. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth for such term in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation or the Warrant Confirmation, as applicable.

2.    Partial Call Option Unwind. On the Payment Date (as defined below), the Number of Note Hedging Units in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation shall be reduced by 33,000 from 138,769 to 105,769.

3.    Partial Warrant Unwind. On the Payment Date, the aggregate Number of Warrants for all Components in the Warrant Confirmation shall be reduced by 1,130,138 from 4,752,357 to 3,622,219; provided that the amount by
which the Number of Warrants for each Component is reduced shall be the same for all Components other than differences due to rounding. Promptly following the Payment Date, Deutsche shall send the Company a notice containing the
Number of Warrants that remain outstanding under the Warrant Confirmation with respect to each Component.

4.    Procedures for Partial Unwind.    Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, during any Hedge Unwind Period (as defined below) Deutsche (or an affiliate of Deutsche), for the account of Deutsche, shall unwind a portion of its
hedge of the Note Hedging Units underlying the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrants underlying the Warrant Confirmation.
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5.    Payments. In consideration for the foregoing partial unwind, on the first Scheduled Trading Day following the conclusion of the Hedge Unwind Period, or if such day is not a Clearance System Business Day, on the next
Clearance System Business Day immediately following such day (the “Payment Date”), Deutsche shall pay to the Company in immediately available funds, cash in an amount equal to the product of (i) the total number of Note Hedging
Units unwound on such Payment Date multiplied by (ii) the Cash Settlement Amount per Option in respect of such Hedge Unwind Period. “Hedge Unwind Period” means the period of consecutive Scheduled Trading Days commencing
on and including July 21, 2014 (or if such date is not a Scheduled Trading Day, the first Scheduled Trading Day following such date) through and including the 2nd Scheduled Trading Day immediately following such date, subject to the
last paragraph of this Section 5. “Cash Settlement Amount per Option” means the product of (i) the Conversion Rate multiplied by (ii) the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount (as determined based on the grid attached as Exhibit A to
this Agreement). “Conversion Rate” means 34.2466.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if (i) any Scheduled Trading Day during any Hedge Unwind Period is a Disrupted Day (as defined in the Warrant Confirmation) or (ii) Deutsche determines in
its commercially reasonable judgment that on any Scheduled Trading Day during the relevant Hedge Unwind Period an extension of such Hedge Unwind Period is reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve Deutsche’s hedge unwind
activity hereunder in light of existing liquidity conditions or to enable Deutsche to effect sales of Shares in connection with its hedge unwind activity hereunder in a manner that would be in compliance with applicable legal, regulatory or
self-regulatory requirements, or with related policies and procedures applicable to Deutsche, then the VWAP Price for such Scheduled Trading Day(s) shall be the volume-weighted average price per Share on such Scheduled Trading Day
on the Exchange, as determined by the Deutsche in its good faith, commercially reasonable discretion based on such sources as it deems appropriate using a volume-weighted methodology, for the portion of such Scheduled Trading Day
for which Deutsche determines there is no Market Disruption Event and the number of Scheduled Trading Days and the Cash Settlement Amount per Option related to the relevant Hedge Unwind Period shall be adjusted by Deutsche to
account for such disruption and/or extension.

6.    Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Deutsche on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has taken all
necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have been
complied with;

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar
laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law));

(e) each of it and its affiliates is not in possession of any material nonpublic information regarding Parent or Parent’s common stock;

(f) Company (A) is capable of evaluating investment risks independently, both in general and with regard to all transactions and investment strategies involving a security or securities; (B) will exercise independent
judgment in evaluating the recommendations of any broker-dealer or its associated persons, unless it has otherwise notified the broker-dealer in writing; and (C) has total assets of at least $50 million; and

(g) Company is not entering into this Agreement to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise manipulate the price of the
Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
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7.    Representations and Warranties of Deutsche. Deutsche represents and warrants to the Company on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has taken all
necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have been
complied with; and

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar
laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law)).
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

8.    Account for Payment to the Company:
 

Bank    JPMorgan Chase Bank
Bank Address    1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005
ABA #    ###
Account Name    Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Account #    ###
RE:    1.75% Convertible Debt Call Spread Unwind

9.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without reference to choice of law doctrine).

10.    No Other Changes. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby
confirmed in all respects.

    
11.     Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if all of the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

12.    No Reliance, etc. The Company hereby confirms that it has relied on the advice of its own counsel and other advisors (to the extent it deems appropriate) with respect to any legal, tax, accounting, or regulatory consequences
of this Agreement, that it has not relied on Deutsche or its affiliates in any respect in connection therewith, and that it will not hold Deutsche or its affiliates accountable for any such consequences.

13.    Acknowledgments and Agreements. The Company acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Company does not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether to effect sales of the Shares by
Deutsche (or its agent or affiliate) in connection with this Agreement and (ii) the Company is entering into this Agreement in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities laws including,
without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company agrees that Section 13.2 of the Equity Definitions remains applicable with respect to the
unwinds of any Hedge Positions and Hedging Activities of Deutsche in respect of the Transactions subject to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation.

14.    Unwound Note Hedging Units and Unwound Warrants. Except for the payment pursuant to this Agreement, the parties agree that no payments or deliveries shall become due or payable and no exercises shall occur, with
respect to the unwound Note Hedging Units and unwound Warrants; provided, however, that until the relevant Payment Date, the relevant unwound Note Hedging Units and relevant unwound Warrants shall remain subject to adjustment
pursuant to the terms of their respective Confirmations, except that the sole terms that may be adjusted with respect thereto shall be the term “Cash Settlement
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Amount per Option”, and any such adjustments shall be made in order to account for the economic effect of such adjustment event on the unwind contemplated by this Agreement, as determined in good faith and in a commercially
reasonable manner by Deutsche.

15.    Method of Delivery. Whenever delivery of funds or other assets is required hereunder by or to Company, such delivery shall be effected through DBSI. In addition, all notices, demands and communications of any kind
relating to this Agreement between Deutsche and Company shall be transmitted exclusively through DBSI.        
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT the day and the year first above written.

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.

       /s/ Andrew R. Saik
By: Andrew R. Saik

Title:  Treasurer and Senior Vice President, Finance

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH

By:        /s/ Michael Sanderson    

Name:
 

Michael Sanderson

Title:
 

Attorney in Fact

   

By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    

Name:
 

Lars Kestner

Title:
 

Attorney in Fact

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.,

acting solely as agent in connection with this Agreement

By:        /s/ Michael Sanderson    

Name:
 

Michael Sanderson

Title:
 

Managing Director

   

By:        /s/ Lars Kestner    

Name:
 

Lars Kestner

Title:
 

Managing Director

[Signature Page to Partial Unwind Agreement]

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Paul Achleitner.

Management Board: Jurgen Fitschen (Co-Chairman), Anshu Jain (Co-Chairman), Stefan Krause, Stephan
Leithner, Stuart Lewis, Rainer Neske and Henry Ritchotte.

 

Deutsche Bank AG is authorised under German Banking Law (competent authority: BaFin — Federal Financial Supervising
Authority) and by the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation
Authority and Financial Conduct Authority. Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch is a member of the London Stock
Exchange. Deutsche Bank AG is a joint stock corporation with limited liability incorporated in the Federal Republic of
Germany HRB No. 30 000 District Court of Frankfurt am Main; Branch Registration in England and Wales BR000005;
Registered address: Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB. Details about the extent of our
authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are
available on request or from
https://www.db.com/en/content/eu_disclosures_uk.htm.  
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EXHIBIT A

 A B A minus B
Average VWAP Price Call Option Underlying Share Unwind Amount Warrant Underlying Share Unwind Amount Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount

$55.00 $25.80 $18.87 $6.93
$57.50 $28.30 $20.93 $7.37
$60.00 $30.80 $23.04 $7.76
$62.50 $33.30 $25.20 $8.10
$65.00 $35.80 $27.40 $8.40
$67.50 $38.30 $29.63 $8.67
$70.00 $40.80 $31.90 $8.90
$72.50 $43.30 $34.20 $9.10
$75.00 $45.80 $36.52 $9.28

If the Average VWAP Price is not specified on the grid above, the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount shall be determined based on a straight-line interpolation between the Average VWAP Prices or extrapolation from the Average
VWAP Prices (as the case may be) specified on the grid above.

“Average VWAP Price” means the arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for each Scheduled Trading Day during the Hedge Unwind Period.

“VWAP Price” for any Scheduled Trading Day means the per Share volume-weighted average price as displayed under the heading “Bloomberg VWAP” on Bloomberg page ENDP <equity> AQR (or any successor thereto) in respect of
the period from 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) on such Scheduled Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Share on such Scheduled Trading Day, as determined by
Deutsche).
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PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT 
dated as of July 21, 2014 

with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 
and the Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008 

between Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceutical Holdings Inc.), and Deutsche 
Bank AG, London Branch

THIS PARTIAL UNWIND AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) with respect to the Call Option Transaction Confirmation (as defined below) and the Warrant Confirmation (as defined below) is made as of July 21, 2014 between
Endo Health Solutions Inc. (formerly Endo Pharmaceuticals Holdings Inc.) (the “Company”) and Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche”).

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT REGISTERED AS A BROKER DEALER UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934. DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. (“DBSI”)
HAS ACTED SOLELY AS AGENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION AND HAS NO OBLIGATION, BY WAY OF ISSUANCE, ENDORSEMENT, GUARANTEE OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO
THE PERFORMANCE OF EITHER PARTY UNDER THE TRANSACTION. AS SUCH, ALL DELIVERY OF FUNDS, ASSETS, NOTICES, DEMANDS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF ANY KIND RELATING TO
THIS TRANSACTION BETWEEN DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH, AND COMPANY SHALL BE TRANSMITTED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC. DEUTSCHE
BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION (SIPC).

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a call option transaction confirmation dated as of April 9, 2008 (the “Call Option Transaction Confirmation”), relating to the Company’s 1.75% Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes due April 15, 2015 (the “Convertible Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Company and Deutsche entered into a Warrant Confirmation, dated as of April 9, 2008, as amended pursuant to the Letter Agreement dated as of February 28, 2014, between the Company and Deutsche (the
“Warrant Confirmation”), pursuant to which the Company issued to Deutsche warrants to purchase shares of Endo International plc (“Parent”);

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and Deutsche has agreed, to unwind the Call Option Transaction Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Note Hedging Units included in such confirmation;

WHEREAS, Deutsche has requested, and the Company has agreed, to unwind the Warrant Confirmation with respect to a portion of the Number of Warrants included therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth for such term in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation or the Warrant Confirmation, as applicable.

2. Partial Call Option Unwind. On the Payment Date (as defined below), the Number of Note Hedging Units in the Call Option Transaction Confirmation shall be reduced by 6,200 from 105,769 to 99,569.

3. Partial Warrant Unwind. On the Payment Date, the aggregate Number of Warrants for all Components in the Warrant Confirmation shall be reduced by 212,329 from 3,622,219 to 3,409,890; provided that the amount
by which the Number of Warrants for each Component is reduced shall be the same for all Components other than differences due to rounding. Promptly following the Payment Date, Deutsche shall send the Company a notice containing
the Number of Warrants that remain outstanding under the Warrant Confirmation with respect to each Component.
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4. Procedures for Partial Unwind.    Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, during any Hedge Unwind Period (as defined below) Deutsche (or an affiliate of Deutsche), for the account of Deutsche, shall unwind a
portion of its
hedge of the Note Hedging Units underlying the Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrants underlying the Warrant Confirmation.

5. Payments. In consideration for the foregoing partial unwind, on the first Scheduled Trading Day following the conclusion of the Hedge Unwind Period, or if such day is not a Clearance System Business Day, on the
next Clearance System Business Day immediately following such day (the “Payment Date”), Deutsche shall pay to the Company in immediately available funds, cash in an amount equal to the product of (i) the total number of Note
Hedging Units unwound on such Payment Date multiplied by (ii) the Cash Settlement Amount per Option in respect of such Hedge Unwind Period. “Hedge Unwind Period” means the period of consecutive Scheduled Trading Days
commencing on and including July 22, 2014 (or if such date is not a Scheduled Trading Day, the first Scheduled Trading Day following such date) through and including the 1st Scheduled Trading Day immediately following such date,
subject to the last paragraph of this Section 5. “Cash Settlement Amount per Option” means the product of (i) the Conversion Rate multiplied by (ii) the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount (as determined based on the grid attached
as Exhibit A to this Agreement). “Conversion Rate” means 34.2466.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, if (i) any Scheduled Trading Day during any Hedge Unwind Period is a Disrupted Day (as defined in the Warrant Confirmation) or (ii) Deutsche determines in
its commercially reasonable judgment that on any Scheduled Trading Day during the relevant Hedge Unwind Period an extension of such Hedge Unwind Period is reasonably necessary or advisable to preserve Deutsche’s hedge unwind
activity hereunder in light of existing liquidity conditions or to enable Deutsche to effect sales of Shares in connection with its hedge unwind activity hereunder in a manner that would be in compliance with applicable legal, regulatory or
self-regulatory requirements, or with related policies and procedures applicable to Deutsche, then the VWAP Price for such Scheduled Trading Day(s) shall be the volume-weighted average price per Share on such Scheduled Trading Day
on the Exchange, as determined by the Deutsche in its good faith, commercially reasonable discretion based on such sources as it deems appropriate using a volume-weighted methodology, for the portion of such Scheduled Trading Day
for which Deutsche determines there is no Market Disruption Event and the number of Scheduled Trading Days and the Cash Settlement Amount per Option related to the relevant Hedge Unwind Period shall be adjusted by Deutsche to
account for such disruption and/or extension.

6. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to Deutsche on the date hereof that:

(a) it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

(b) such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

(c) all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with;

(d) its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or
similar laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law));

(e) each of it and its affiliates is not in possession of any material nonpublic information regarding Parent or Parent’s common stock;

(f) Company (A) is capable of evaluating investment risks independently, both in general and with regard to all transactions and investment strategies involving a security or securities; (B) will exercise independent
judgment in evaluating the recommendations of any broker-dealer or its associated persons, unless it has otherwise notified the broker-dealer in writing; and (C) has total assets of at least $50 million; and
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(g) Company is not entering into this Agreement to create actual or apparent trading activity in the Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or to raise or depress or otherwise
manipulate the price ofthe Shares (or any security convertible into or exchangeable for the Shares) or otherwise in violation of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

7.    Representations and Warranties of Deutsche. Deutsche represents and warrants to the Company on the
date hereof that:

a. it has the power to execute this Agreement and any other documentation relating to this Agreement to which it is a party, to deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations under this Agreement and has
taken all necessary action to authorize such execution, delivery and performance;

b. such execution, delivery and performance do not violate or conflict with any law applicable to it, any provision of its constitutional documents, any order or judgment of any court or other agency of government
applicable to it or any of its assets or any contractual restriction binding on or affecting it or any of its assets;

c. all governmental and other consents that are required to have been obtained by it with respect to this Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect and all conditions of any such consents have
been complied with; and

d. its obligations under this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms (subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar
laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or at law)).

8.    Account for Payment to the Company:

Bank JPMorgan Chase Bank
Bank Address 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, NY 10005 ABA # ###
Account Name Endo Health Solutions Inc.
Account #    ###
RE:    1.75% Convertible Debt Call Spread Unwind

9.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of New York (without reference to choice of law doctrine).

10.    No Other Changes. Except as expressly set forth herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Call Option
Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby confirmed in all respects.

11.    Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an
original, with the same effect as if all of the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

12.    No Reliance, etc. The Company hereby confirms that it has relied on the advice of its own counsel and
other advisors (to the extent it deems appropriate) with respect to any legal, tax, accounting, or regulatory consequences of this Agreement, that it has not relied on Deutsche or its affiliates in any respect in connection therewith, and that it
will not hold Deutsche or its affiliates accountable for any such consequences.

13.    Acknowledgments and Agreements. The Company acknowledges and agrees that (i) the Company does
not have, and shall not attempt to exercise, any influence over how, when or whether to effect sales of the Shares by Deutsche (or its agent or affiliate) in connection with this Agreement and (ii) the Company is entering into this
Agreement in good faith and not as part of a plan or scheme to evade compliance with federal securities laws including, without limitation, Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Company agrees that Section 13.2 of the Equity Definitions remains applicable with respect to the unwinds of any Hedge Positions and Hedging Activities of Deutsche in respect of the Transactions subject to the
Call Option Transaction Confirmation and the Warrant Confirmation.



Exhibit 10.9.5

14.    Unwound Note Hedging Units and Unwound Warrants. Except for the payment pursuant to this
Agreement, the parties agree that no payments or deliveries shall become due or payable and no exercises shall occur, with respect to the unwound Note Hedging Units and unwound Warrants; provided, however, that until the relevant
Payment Date, the relevant unwound Note Hedging Units and relevant unwound Warrants shall remain subject to adjustment pursuant to the terms of their respective Confirmations, except that the sole terms that may be adjusted with
respect thereto shall be the term “Cash Settlement Amount per Option”, and any such adjustments shall be made in order to account for the economic effect of such adjustment event on the unwind contemplated by this Agreement, as
determined in good faith and in a commercially reasonable manner by Deutsche.

15.    Method of Delivery. Whenever delivery of funds or other assets is required hereunder by or to Company,
such delivery shall be effected through DBSI. In addition, all notices, demands and communications of any kind relating to this Agreement between Deutsche and Company shall be transmitted exclusively through DBSI.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT the day and the year first above written.

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC.

               /s/ Andrew R. Saik      
By: Andrew R. Saik

Title: Treasurer and Senior Vice President, Finance

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LONDON BRANCH

By:             /s/ Michael Sanderson    

Name: Michael Sanderson

Title: Attorney in Fact

 

By:             /s/ Lars Kestner    

Name: Lars Kestner

Title: Attorney in Fact

DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC.,

acting solely as agent in connection with this Agreement

 

By:             /s/ Michael Sanderson    

Name: Michael Sanderson

Title: Attorney in Fact

 

By:             /s/ Lars Kestner    

Name: Lars Kestner

Title: Attorney in Fact

[Signature Page to Partial Unwind Agreement]

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Paul Achleitner.

Management Board: Jurgen Fitschen (Co-Chairman), Anshu Jain (Co-Chairman), Stefan Krause, Stephan
Leithner, Stuart Lewis, Rainer Neske and Henry Ritchotte.

 

Deutsche Bank AG is authorised under German Banking Law (competent authority: BaFin — Federal Financial Supervising
Authority) and by the Prudential Regulation Authority and subject to limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation
Authority and Financial Conduct Authority. Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch is a member of the London Stock
Exchange. Deutsche Bank AG is a joint stock corporation with limited liability incorporated in the Federal Republic of
Germany HRB No. 30 000 District Court of Frankfurt am Main; Branch Registration in England and Wales BR000005;
Registered address: Winchester House, 1 Great Winchester Street, London EC2N 2DB. Details about the extent of our
authorisation and regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority, and regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are
available on request or from
https://www.db.com/en/content/eu_disclosures_uk.htm.  
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EXHIBIT A

 A B A minus B
Average VWAP Price Call Option Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Warrant Underlying 

Share Unwind Amount
Net Underlying Share 

Unwind Amount

$55.00 $25.80 $18.87 $6.93
$57.50 $28.30 $20.93 $7.37
$60.00 $30.80 $23.04 $7.76
$62.50 $33.30 $25.20 $8.10
$65.00 $35.80 $27.40 $8.40
$67.50 $38.30 $29.63 $8.67
$70.00 $40.80 $31.90 $8.90
$72.50 $43.30 $34.20 $9.10
$75.00 $45.80 $36.52 $9.28

If the Average VWAP Price is not specified on the grid above, the Net Underlying Share Unwind Amount shall be determined based on a straight-line interpolation between the Average VWAP Prices or extrapolation from the Average
VWAP Prices (as the case may be) specified on the grid above.

“Average VWAP Price” means the arithmetic average of the VWAP Prices for each Scheduled Trading Day during the Hedge Unwind Period.

“VWAP Price” for any Scheduled Trading Day means the per Share volume-weighted average price as displayed under the heading “Bloomberg VWAP” on Bloomberg page ENDP <equity> AQR (or any successor thereto) in respect of
the period from 9:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) on such Scheduled Trading Day (or if such volume-weighted average price is unavailable, the market value of one Share on such Scheduled Trading Day, as determined by
Deutsche).
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ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC
AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYEE STOCK PURCHASE PLAN

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE PLAN

1.1 Purpose
The Endo International plc Amended and Restated Employee Stock Purchase Plan is intended to encourage employee participation in the ownership and economic progress of the Company pursuant to a plan that is designed to

qualify as an “employee stock purchase plan” within the meaning of Section 423(b) of the Code.

1.2 Definitions
Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms have the meaning set forth below:

Board of Directors or Board shall mean the Board of Directors of the Company.

Code shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time, together with any applicable regulations issued thereunder.

Committee shall mean the Board, or a committee designated by the Board to administer the Plan, which Committee shall administer the Plan as provided in Section 1.3 hereof.

Company shall mean Endo International plc, an Irish public limited company, or any successor corporation.

Compensation shall mean the fixed salary or base hourly wage paid by the Company or a Designated Subsidiary, as applicable, to an Employee as reported by the Company (or by a Designated Subsidiary) to the United States
government (or other applicable government) for income tax purposes, including an Employee’s portion of salary deferral contributions pursuant to Section 401(k) of the Code and any amount excludable pursuant to Section 125 of the
Code, but excluding items such as commissions, bonuses, fees, overtime pay, severance pay, expenses, stock option or other equity incentive income, or other special emolument or any credit or benefit under any employee plan maintained
by the Company.

Designated Subsidiary shall mean any Subsidiary of the Company that has been designated by the Committee to participate in the Plan.

Employee shall mean any employee of the Company or a Designated Subsidiary who is scheduled to work for the Company or such Designated Subsidiary, as the case may be, for a minimum of twenty hours per week.

Exercise Date shall mean the last trading day of each Offering Period, unless otherwise determined by the Committee.

Fair Market Value shall mean, with respect to a share of Stock, as of a date of determination, shall mean (1) the closing sales price per share of the Stock on the national securities exchange on which such Stock is principally traded
on the date of the grant of such Award, or (2) if the shares of Stock are not listed or admitted to trading on any such exchange, the closing price as reported by the Nasdaq Stock Market for the last preceding date on which there was a sale
of such stock on such exchange, or (3) if the shares of Stock are not then listed on a national securities exchange or traded in an over-the-counter market or the value of such shares is not otherwise determinable, such value as determined
by the Committee in good faith upon the advice of a qualified valuation expert.

Offering Date shall mean the first trading day of each Offering Period, unless otherwise determined by the Committee.

Offering Period or Period shall mean the Plan Quarter beginning on an Offering Date and ending on the next succeeding Exercise Date, or such other period as determined by the Committee.

Option Price shall mean the purchase price of a share of Stock hereunder as provided in Section 3.1 hereof.

1
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Participant shall mean any Employee who (i) is eligible to participate in the Plan under Section 2.1 hereof and (ii) elects to participate.

Plan shall mean the Endo International plc Employee Stock Purchase Plan, as the same may be amended from time to time.

Plan Account or Account shall mean an account established and maintained in the name of each Participant.

Plan Administrator shall mean any Employee or Employees or a third party qualified to act as the Plan Administrator appointed pursuant to Section 1.3 hereof.

Plan Quarter shall mean each three (3) month period commencing January 1, 2012 and each calendar quarter thereafter.

Stock means the ordinary shares, par value $0.0001 per share, of the Company.

Subsidiary shall mean any corporation (other than the Company) in an unbroken chain of corporations beginning with the Company if, at the time of granting an option, each of the corporations other than the last corporation in the
unbroken chain owns shares possessing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total combined voting power of all classes of shares in one of the other corporations in such chain.

1.3 Administration of Plan
Subject to oversight by the Board of Directors or the Board’s Compensation Committee, the Committee shall have the sole authority and complete discretion to administer the Plan and to make and adopt rules and regulations not

inconsistent with the provisions of the Plan or the Code. Its interpretations and decisions in respect of the Plan shall, subject to the aforesaid, be final and conclusive. The Committee shall have the authority to appoint a Plan Administrator
and to delegate to the Plan Administrator such authority with respect to the administration of the Plan as the Committee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable from time to time.

1.4 Effective Date of Plan
The Plan became effective on June 9, 2014.

1.5 Extension or Termination of Plan
The Plan shall continue in effect until the earlier of (i) the date when no shares of Stock are available for issuance under the Plan (at which time the Plan shall be suspended as set forth in Section 4.3), or (ii) December 31, 2022,

unless terminated prior thereto by the Board of Directors or the Compensation Committee of the Board, each of which shall have the right to terminate the Plan at any time. Upon any such termination, the balance, if any, in each
Participant’s Account shall be refunded to him, or otherwise disposed of in accordance with the policies and procedures prescribed by the Committee in cases where such a refund is not possible.

PARTICIPATION

2.1 Eligibility
Participation in the Plan is limited to Employees who meet the requirements of this Section 2.1. Each Employee may become a Participant by completing the enrollment procedures prescribed by, or on behalf of, the Plan

Administrator, as revised from time to time. An Employee may enroll upon the commencement of employment or prior to the Offering Date on the first Plan Quarter of each year during the term of the Plan. For new Employees, such
enrollment shall be effective for the next Offering Period, subject to such administrative rules as the Committee or Plan Administrator may establish. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, no Employee shall be granted
an option to purchase Stock under the Plan if, immediately after the grant, such Employee (or any other person whose shares would be attributed to such Employee pursuant to Section 424(d) of the Code) would own shares and/or hold
outstanding options to purchase shares possessing five percent (5%) or more of the total combined voting power or value of all classes of shares of the Company or of any Subsidiary or parent of the Company. Any amounts received from
an Employee which cannot be used to purchase Shares as a result of this limitation will be returned as soon as possible to the Employee without interest.

2.2 Payroll Deductions
Payment for shares of Stock purchased hereunder shall be made by authorized payroll deductions from each payment of Compensation in accordance with instructions received from a Participant. Such deductions shall be expressed

as a whole number percentage which shall not be more than 10% of the Participant’s Compensation as in effect at the start of such Offering Period. A Participant may not increase the deduction during an Offering Period. However, a
Participant may change the percentage deduction for any subsequent Offering Period by filing notice thereof with the Company prior to the Offering Date on which such Period commences. Employee contributions are accumulated during
the Offering Period and used to purchase shares on the Exercise Date. During an Offering Period, a Participant may decrease the percentage deduction in effect for the remainder of such Offering Period (subject to such

2
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administrative rules as the Committee or Plan Administrator may establish), withdraw entirely from participation or discontinue payroll deductions but have the payroll deductions previously made during that Offering Period remain in the
Participant’s Account to purchase Stock on the next Exercise Date, provided that he or she is an Employee as of that Exercise Date. Any amount remaining in the Participant’s Account after the purchase of Stock may be refunded without
interest upon the written request of the Participant. Any Participant who discontinues payroll deductions during an Offering Period may again become a Participant for a subsequent Offering Period upon completion of the enrollment
procedures prescribed by, or on behalf of, the Plan Administrator, as revised from time to time. Amounts deducted from a Participant’s Compensation pursuant to this Section 2.2 shall be credited to such Participant’s Account.

PURCHASE OF SHARES

3.1 Option Price
The Option Price per share of the Stock sold to Participants hereunder shall be not less than 85% of the Fair Market Value of such share on the Exercise Date of the applicable Offering Period, and in no event shall the Option Price

per share be less than the par value of the Stock; provided that the Offering Period may not exceed five years from the Offering Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee may determine prior to the commencement of an
Offering Period that the Option Price per share of the Stock sold to Participants hereunder in such Offering Period shall be the lesser of the discounted Fair Market Value of such share on (A) the Exercise Date of the applicable Offering
Period or (B) the Offering Date for such Offering Period, but in no event shall the Option Price per share be less than the par value of the Stock; provided that, in such case, the Offering Period may not exceed twenty-seven months from
the Offering Date.

3.2 Purchase of Shares
On each Exercise Date, the amount in a Participant’s Account shall be charged with the aggregate Option Price of the largest number of shares of Stock which can be purchased with such amount, including fractional shares, if so

authorized by the Committee, and such shares will be purchased by the Participant hereunder. The balance, if any, in such Account following the purchase shall be carried forward to the next succeeding Offering Period.

3.3 Limitations on Purchase
Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, no Participant shall be granted an option under the Plan which permits such Participant’s right to purchase shares of Stock under all employee stock purchase plans (as

described in Section 423 of the Code) of the Company and any Subsidiary or parent of the Company to accrue at a rate which exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of Fair Market Value of such shares of Stock (determined as of
the first date of the Offering Period) for any calendar year in which such option would be outstanding at any time. Any amounts received from a Participant which cannot be used to purchase Shares as a result of this limitation will be
returned as soon as possible to the Participant without interest.

To the extent necessary to comply with Section 423(b)(8) of the Code and the limitations on purchase in this Section 3.3, a Participant’s payroll deductions may be decreased to 0% during any Offering Period which is scheduled to
end during any calendar year, such that the aggregate of all payroll deductions accumulated with respect to such Offering Period and any other Offering Period ending within the same calendar year does not exceed the twenty-five thousand
dollar ($25,000) limit described above. Payroll deductions shall re-commence at the rate provided for by the Participant’s prior election at the beginning of the first Offering Period which is scheduled to end in the following calendar year,
unless suspended by the Participant pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Plan.

3.4 Transferability of Rights
Rights to purchase shares hereunder shall be exercisable only by the Participant. Such rights shall not be transferable.

PROVISIONS RELATING TO STOCK

4.1 Stock Reserved; Delivery of Stock
A maximum of the shares of Stock equal to one percent of the shares of Stock outstanding on April 15, 2011 may be purchased by Participants under the Plan, which shares of Stock shall be treasury shares, shares purchased in the

open market, or newly authorized shares, as may be the case.

3
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4.2 Adjustment for Changes in Stock
In the event that adjustments are made in the number of outstanding shares of Stock or such shares are exchanged for a different class of stock of the Company or for shares of stock of any other corporation by reason of merger,

consolidation, stock dividend, stock split or otherwise or there occurs such other event involving the Company which in the discretion of the Committee requires adjustment hereunder, the Committee may make appropriate adjustments in
(i) the number and class of shares or other securities that may be reserved for purchase, or purchased, hereunder, and (ii) the Option Price, provided that in no event shall the Option Price be reduced to an amount that is lower than the par
value of a share. All such adjustments shall be made in the sole discretion of the Committee, and its decision shall be binding and conclusive.

4.3 Insufficient Shares
If the aggregate funds available for the purchase of Stock on any Exercise Date would cause an issuance of shares in excess of the number provided for in Section 4.1 hereof, (i) the Committee shall proportionately reduce the number

of shares which would otherwise be purchased by each Participant in order to eliminate such excess and (ii) the Plan shall automatically be suspended immediately after such Exercise Date until such time when additional shares of Stock
may be added to the Plan.

4.4 Confirmation
Confirmation of each purchase of Stock hereunder shall be made available to the Participant in either written or electronic format. A record of purchases shall be maintained by appropriate entries on the books of the Company or

Plan Administrator.

4.5 Rights as Shareholders
The shares of Stock purchased by a Participant on an Exercise Date shall, for all purposes, be deemed to have been issued and sold as of the close of business on such Exercise Date. Prior to that time, none of the rights or privileges

of a shareholder of the Company shall exist with respect to such shares.

TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATION

5.1 Voluntary Withdrawal
A Participant may withdraw from the Plan at any time by filing notice of withdrawal prior to the close of business on an Exercise Date. Upon withdrawal, the entire amount, if any, in a Participant’s Account shall be refunded to him

without interest. Any Participant who withdraws from the Plan may again become a Participant in accordance with Section 2.1 hereof.

5.2 Termination of Eligibility
If a Participant ceases to be eligible under Section 2.1 hereof for any reason, the dollar amount in such Participant’s Account will be refunded or distributed to the Participant, or in the case of death, the Participant’s designated

beneficiary on file or estate, or otherwise disposed of in accordance with policies and procedures prescribed by the Committee in cases where such a refund or distribution may not be possible.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

6.1 Notices
Any notice which a Participant files pursuant to the Plan shall be made on forms prescribed by the Committee and shall be effective only when received by the Company.

6.2 Condition of Employment
Neither the creation of the Plan nor participation therein shall be deemed to create any right of continued employment or in any way affect the right of the Company or a Designated Subsidiary to terminate an Employee.

6.3 Tax Matters
If the Participant makes a disposition, within the meaning of Section 424(c) of the Code and regulations promulgated thereunder, of any share of Stock issued to such Participant hereunder, and such disposition occurs within the

two-year period commencing on the day of the Offering Date or within the one-year period commencing on the day of the Exercise Date, such Participant shall, within ten (10) days of such disposition, notify the Company thereof.

4
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6.4 Amendment of the Plan
The Board of Directors or the Board’s Compensation Committee may at any time, or from time to time, amend the Plan in any respect, except that, without approval of the shareholders, no amendment may increase the aggregate

number of shares reserved under the Plan other than as provided in Section 4.2 hereof, materially increase the benefits accruing to Participants or materially modify the requirements as to eligibility for participation in the Plan. Any
amendment of the Plan must be made in accordance with applicable provisions of the Code and/or any regulations issued thereunder, any other applicable law or regulations, and the requirements of the principal exchange upon which
the Stock is listed. Without limiting the foregoing, the Board or Compensation Committee may, at any time, terminate the Plan and refund (without interest) amounts in Participant’s Accounts or shorten any ongoing or future Offering
Period.

6.5 Application of Funds
All funds received by the Company by reason of purchases of Stock hereunder may be used for any corporate purpose.

6.6 Legal Restrictions
The Company shall not be obligated to sell shares of Stock hereunder if counsel to the Company determines that such sale would violate any applicable law or regulation. Furthermore, the Company shall not be obliged to issue or

deliver any shares until all legal and regulatory requirements associated with such issue or delivery have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Committee.

6.7 Gender
Whenever used herein, use of any gender shall be applicable to both genders.

6.8 Governing Law
The Plan and all rights and obligations thereunder shall be constructed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware and any applicable provisions of the Code and the related regulations.

6.9 Additional Matters
The Plan and the Options granted hereunder are intended to comply with the applicable laws of any country or jurisdiction where Options are granted under the Plan. Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary, the

Committee may establish such special rules as the Committee determines are necessary to comply with the laws of a foreign jurisdiction with respect to citizens or residents of such foreign jurisdiction, provided that any such special
rules shall comply with the requirements of Section 423 of the Code and the regulations and guidance promulgated thereunder. Schedules to the Plan set forth provisions applicable to Participants providing services in the country
identified in the Schedule.
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Schedule A

Provisions Applicable to Canadian Participants

The following provision shall apply to any Participant of the Plan who is resident in Canada (a Canadian Participant). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Plan.

Taxes and Other Source Deductions

It is the responsibility of the Canadian Participant to complete and file any tax returns which may be required under Canadian tax laws within the periods specified in those laws as a result of the Canadian Participant’s participation in the
Plan.

Notwithstanding any other provision contained in the Plan, a Canadian Participant shall be solely responsible for all Applicable Withholding Taxes resulting from his or her acquisition of shares of Stock pursuant to this Plan. A Canadian
Participant shall:

(a) pay to the Company or a Designated Subsidiary an amount as necessary so as to ensure that the Company or Designated Subsidiary is in compliance with the applicable provisions of any federal, provincial, local or other
law relating to the Applicable Withholding Taxes in connection with such acquisition of shares of Stock;

(b) authorize the Company or a Designated Subsidiary, on behalf of the Canadian Participant, to sell in the market on such terms and at such time or times as the Company or such Designated Subsidiary determines a portion
of the shares of Stock acquired hereunder to realize cash proceeds to be used to satisfy the Applicable Withholding Taxes; or

(c) make other arrangements acceptable to the Company or a Designated Subsidiary to fund the Applicable Withholding Taxes.

Applicable Withholding Taxes means any and all taxes and other source deductions or other amounts which the Company or a Designated Subsidiary is required by law to withhold from any amounts to be paid or credited hereunder.

6
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Schedule B

Provisions Applicable to Irish Participants

The following provisions shall apply to any Participant of the Plan who is resident in Ireland (an Irish Participant). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Plan.

Taxes and Other Source Deductions

It is the responsibility of the Irish Participant to complete and file any tax returns which may be required under Irish tax laws within the periods specified in those laws as a result of the Irish Participant’s participation in the Plan.

It is also the responsibility of the Irish Participant to pay all taxes resulting from his or her acquisition of shares of Stock pursuant to this Plan in accordance with Irish tax law within the period specified in those laws.

Termination of Participation

Section 5.2 of the Plan shall be replaced with the following:

If an Irish Participant ceases to be eligible under Section 2.1 hereof for any reason, the dollar amount in such Irish Participant’s Account will be refunded or distributed to the Irish Participant, or in the case of death, in accordance with the
Irish Participant's will or the laws of intestacy.

Condition of Employment

Section 6.2 of the Plan shall be amended by the addition of the words "subject to applicable law." at the end of the existing section and the addition of the following sentence:

"Under no circumstances will any Participant ceasing to be an employee or executive director be entitled to any compensation for any loss of any right or benefit or prospective right or benefit under the ESPP which he might otherwise
have enjoyed whether such compensation is claimed by way of damages for wrongful dismissal or other breach of contract or by way of compensation for loss of office or otherwise howsoever."

7



Exhibit 10.180

EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its
permitted successor), a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), the Issuer, the Co-Obligor, the other Guarantors (each, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as
trustee under the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance Co., a Delaware corporation, has heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of December 19, 2013, as supplemented and amended and restated by a
supplemental indenture dated as of February 28 by and among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successor to Endo Finance Co., Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors
party thereto and the Trustee (as so supplemented and amended and restated, the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of 5.75% Senior Notes due 2022 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuer’s and the Co-Obligor’s Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuer, the Co-Obligor or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the
Issuer, Co-Obligor or the Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each
Holder of Notes by accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the
federal securities laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS



 

TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW
YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE
GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND
ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY
OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN
INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT
CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES
THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR
PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A
WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED
OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS
SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR, THE TRUSTEE AND EACH OF THE GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE
NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuer.



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

 

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
Guaranteeing Subsidiary

   

By: /s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall

 Title: Director



 

ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 
by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L., its sole member

   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea

Name:  Andrew O'Shea
Title:  B Manager



 

ENDO FINCO INC.
  as Co-Obligor
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary



 

 

ENDO LLC 
ENDO U.S. INC. 
ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US PARENT),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US HOLDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS,
INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION AMS SALES
CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary



 

GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC., 
its manager
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary



 

LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager

  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary



 

ENDO LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact



 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager



 

PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
 

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By: /s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President
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Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

May 28, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.00% Senior Notes due 2019, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED
   

By:
/s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall
 Title: Director
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EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its
permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, as trustee under the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014 by and among the parties thereto (the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of 7.00% Senior Notes due 2019 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL
COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF



 

NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE
GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND
ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO
PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.
EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH
FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID
AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE
GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS
SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION,
INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE
GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
Guaranteeing Subsidiary

   

By: /s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall

 Title: Director



 

ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 
by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L., its sole member

   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea

Name:  Andrew O'Shea
Title:  B Manager



 

ENDO FINCO INC.
  as Co-Obligor
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary



 

ENDO LLC 
ENDO U.S. INC. 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary



 

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US PARENT),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US HOLDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS,
INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary



 

GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC., 
its manager
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary



 

LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary



 

ENDO LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact
 

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Jack Boyle
Name: Jack Boyle
Title: Attorney in Fact



 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager



 

PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
 

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By: /s/ Martin G. Reed

Name:  Martin G. Reed
Title:  Vice President
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Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

May 28, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.00% Senior Notes due 2020, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED
   

By:
/s/ Susan Hall

Name:  Susan Hall
Title:  Director
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EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its
permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, as trustee under the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014 by and among the parties thereto (the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of 7.00% Senior Notes due 2020 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL
COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
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NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE
GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND
ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO
PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.
EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH
FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID
AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE
GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS
SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION,
INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE
GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.



Exhibit 10.184

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
Guaranteeing Subsidiary

   

By:
 

/s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall

 Title: Director
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ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 

by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I

S.À R.L., its sole member
   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager
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ENDO FINCO INC.
  as Co-Obligor
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO LLC
    ENDO U.S. INC.
      each, as a Guarantor
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC.
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
PARENT), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
HOLDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
HOLDINGS, INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.,
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO LIMITED 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor 

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney
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ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING
COMPANY S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager
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PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING
INC. as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
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WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By:
 

/s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President



Exhibit 10.185

Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

May 28, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.25% Senior Notes due 2022, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED
   

By:
 

/s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall

 Title: Director
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SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of May 28, 2014, among Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited (or its
permitted successor), a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank,
National Association, as trustee under the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014 by and among the parties thereto (the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of 7.25% Senior Notes due 2022 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL
COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
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EXECUTION VERSION

NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE
GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND
ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO
PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM.
EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH
FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID
AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE
GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS
SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION,
INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE
GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

 

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
Guaranteeing Subsidiary

   

By:
 

/s/ Susan Hall

 Name: Susan Hall

 Title: Director
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ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 

by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I

S.À R.L., its sole member
   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager
 



Exhibit 10.186

EXECUTION VERSION

ENDO FINCO INC.
  as an Issuer
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO LLC
    ENDO U.S. INC.
      each, as a Guarantor
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC.
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
PARENT), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
HOLDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
HOLDINGS, INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.,
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary
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ENDO LIMITED 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Jack Boyle

 Name: Jacke Boyle

 Title: Attorney
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ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING
COMPANY S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager
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PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING
INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
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WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By:
 

/s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President



EX 10.187

EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V. (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a Delaware
corporation (the “Company”), the Issuer, the Co-Obligor, the other Guarantors (each, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee under the Indenture referred
to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance Co., a Delaware corporation, has heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of December 19, 2013, as supplemented, amended and restated by a
supplemental indenture, dated as of February 28, 2014, and as further supplemented by a supplemental indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, in each case, among Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company and successor to Endo Finance Co., Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto and the Trustee (as so supplemented, amended and restated, the “Indenture”), providing for the
issuance of 5.75% Senior Notes due 2022 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuer’s and the Co-Obligor’s Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”);

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Indenture has not resulted in a material modification of the Notes for Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuer, the Co-Obligor or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the
Issuer, Co-Obligor or the Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each
Holder of Notes by accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the
federal securities laws.



5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE
OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR
PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS
AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE
TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS,
WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR
AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK,
NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE
DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS
AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT.
EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION,
INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. THE ISSUER, THE CO-OBLIGOR, THE TRUSTEE
AND EACH OF THE GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY
LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuer.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

 

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V., as Guaranteeing
Subsidiary

   

By: /s/Blaine Davis                                                       

 Name:
Blaine Davis

 Title:
Managing Director A

   

By:
/s/Gert Jan Rietberg

 Name:
Gert Jan Rietberg

 Title:
Managing Director B

 

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO FINANCE LLC 
as an Issuer

by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE COMPANY
I

S.À R.L., its sole member

  

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO FINCO INC.
as Co-Obligor
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss
Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO LLC 
ENDO U.S. INC.
  each, as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss
Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary

 

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US PARENT), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US HOLDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC.
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
each, as a Guarantor
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss
Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Assistant Secretary

 

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC., 
its manager
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss
Name: Deanna Voss

Title:
Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC., 
its manager

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss
Name: Deanna Voss

Title:
Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Blaine Davis                                                              
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory
 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Blaine Davis                                                              
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory
 

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Blaine Davis                                                              
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory
 

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Blaine Davis                                                              
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea                                                      
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea                                                      
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea                                                      
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Mark
Beaudet                                                             
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President
 

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By: /s/ Mark
Beaudet                                                             
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Robert Rush

 
Name: Robert Rush

 
Title: Director

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]



WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By: /s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to 5.75% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

July 10, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated June 30, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and RBC Capital Markets, relating to the
5.375% Senior Notes due 2023, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V.

                        By:     /s/ Blaine Davis         
                        Name: Blaine Davis 
                        Title: Managing Director A 

                        By:     /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg         
                        Name: Gert Jan Rietberg 
                        Title: Managing Director B



Exhibit 10.189

EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V. (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee under
the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of June 30,
2014, among the Issuers, the Guarantors party thereto and the Trustee (the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of 5.375% Senior Notes due 2023 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”);

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Indenture has not resulted in a material modification of the Notes for Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE



JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK IN
RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES
AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S. STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY
SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN
ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUERS
AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK,
NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE
DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS AGREES TO
DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT. EACH OF
THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OF
ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY
IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR
RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

 

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V., as Guaranteeing
Subsidiary

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Managing Director A

   
By:

 
/s/ Gert Jan Reitberg

 Name: Gert Jan Rietberg

 Title: Managing Director B



ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 

by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I

S.À R.L., its sole member
   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager
 



ENDO FINCO INC.
  as an Issuer
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary



ENDO LLC
    ENDO U.S. INC.
      each, as a Guarantor
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary



ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC.
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
PARENT), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
HOLDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
HOLDINGS, INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary



GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.,
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary



LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary



ENDO LIMITED 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney





ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING
COMPANY S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager





PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING
INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President



ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Robert Rush

 Name: Robert Rush

 Title: Director



WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By:
 

/s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President



Exhibit 10.190

Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

July 10, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.00% Senior Notes due 2019, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V.

By:     /s/ Blaine Davis         
Name: Blaine Davis 

Title: Managing Director A 
 

By:     /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg        
Name: Gert Jan Rietberg
Title: Managing Director B



Exhibit 10.191

EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V. (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee under
the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014, as supplemented by a supplemental indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among the Issuers, the Guarantors party thereto and the Trustee (as so supplemented, the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of
7.00% Senior Notes due 2019 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”);

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Indenture has not resulted in a material modification of the Notes for Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS



Exhibit 10.191

EXECUTION VERSION

AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S.
STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF
THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE
PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES,
SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR
PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY
SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL
INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE
OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS
SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V., as Guaranteeing
Subsidiary

   

By:  
/s/Blaine
Davis                                    

 Name:
Blaine Davis

 Title:
Managing Director A

   

By:  
/s/Gert Jan Rietberg

 Name:
Gert Jan Rietberg

 Title:
Managing Director B

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO FINANCE LLC 
as an Issuer

 
by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I

 S.À R.L., its sole member
   

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
 Name: Andrew O'Shea
 Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO FINCO INC.
  as an Issuer
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LLC
    ENDO U.S. INC.
      each, as a Guarantor
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC.
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
PARENT), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US
HOLDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS
HOLDINGS, INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC.,
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager
   

By:
 

/s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss

 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LIMITED 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Blaine Davis

 Name: Blaine Davis

 Title: Attorney

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING
COMPANY S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea

 Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING
INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Mark Beaudet

 Name: Mark Beaudet

 Title: President

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
a Guarantor

   

By:
 

/s/ Robert Rush

 Name: Robert Rush

 Title: Director

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]



 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By:
 

/s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2019 Supplemental Indenture]
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Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

July 10, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.00% Senior Notes due 2020, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V.

By: /s/ Blaine Davis            
Name:  Blaine Davis 

Title:  Managing Director A
   

By: /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg           
Name:  Gert Jan Rietberg
Title:  Managing Director B
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EXECUTION VERSION

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V. (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee under
the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014, as supplemented by a supplemental indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among the Issuers, the Guarantors party thereto and the Trustee (as so supplemented, the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of
7.00% Senior Notes due 2020 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”);

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Indenture has not resulted in a material modification of the Notes for Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS



 

AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S.
STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF
THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE
PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES,
SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR
PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY
SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL
INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE
OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS
SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V., as Guaranteeing
Subsidiary

   

By:  /s/ Blaine Davis
 Name: Blaine Davis
 Title: Managing Director A
   

By:  /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg
 Name: Gert Jan Rietberg
 Title: Managing Director B

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 
by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I S.À R.L., its sole member

   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea

Name:  Andrew O'Shea
Title:  B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO FINCO INC.
  as an issuer
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LLC 
ENDO U.S. INC. 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US PARENT),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US HOLDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS,
INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor 
by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC., 
its manager
  

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name: Deanna Voss
Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor 
by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS
SOLUTIONS INC., 
its manager

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

Name:  Deanna Voss
Title:  Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Blaine Davis
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Attorney
 

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Blaine Davis
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Attorney
 

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Blaine Davis
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Attorney
 

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Blaine Davis
Name: Blaine Davis
Title: Attorney

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
I S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager
 

ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY
II S.À R.L. 
as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Andrew O'Shea
Name: Andrew O'Shea
Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
 

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

 

By:  /s/ Mark Beaudet
Name: Mark Beaudet
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as
a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Robert Rush

 Name: Robert Rush

 Title: Director

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]



 

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, 
as Trustee

   

By:
 

/s/ Martin G. Reed

 Name: Martin G. Reed

 Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to 7.00% Notes due 2020 Supplemental Indenture]
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Counterpart to Registration Rights Agreement

July 10, 2014

The undersigned hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably agrees as a Guarantor, as defined in the Registration Rights Agreement, dated May 6, 2014 by and among Endo Finance
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Guarantors party thereto, RBC Capital Markets, LLC and Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., relating to the
7.25% Senior Notes due 2022, to be bound by the terms and provisions of such Registration Rights Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this counterpart as of the date first written above.

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V.

By: /s/ Blaine Davis            
Name:  Blaine Davis 

Title:  Managing Director A
   

By: /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg           
Name:  Gert Jan Rietberg
Title:  Managing Director B
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SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this “Supplemental Indenture”), dated as of July 10, 2014, among Endo Netherlands B.V. (the “Guaranteeing Subsidiary”), a subsidiary of Endo Limited, a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of Ireland (the “Company”), the Issuers, the other Guarantors (both, as defined in the Indenture referred to below) and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee under
the Indenture referred to below (the “Trustee”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, Endo Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Endo Finco Inc., a Delaware corporation, have heretofore executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of May 6,
2014, as supplemented by a supplemental indenture, dated as of May 28, 2014, among the Issuers, the Guarantors party thereto and the Trustee (as so supplemented, the “Indenture”), providing for the issuance of
7.25% Senior Notes due 2022 (the “Notes”);

WHEREAS, the Indenture provides that under certain circumstances the Guaranteeing Subsidiary shall execute and deliver to the Trustee a supplemental indenture pursuant to which the Guaranteeing
Subsidiary shall unconditionally guarantee all of the Issuers’ Obligations under the Notes and the Indenture on the terms and conditions set forth herein (the “Note Guarantee”);

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Indenture has not resulted in a material modification of the Notes for Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Trustee mutually
covenant and agree for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes as follows:

1.    CAPITALIZED TERMS. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture.

2.    AGREEMENT TO GUARANTEE. The Guaranteeing Subsidiary hereby agrees to provide an unconditional Guarantee on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Note Guarantee and in the
Indenture including but not limited to Article 10 thereof.

4.    NO RECOURSE AGAINST OTHERS. No director, officer, employee, incorporator or stockholder of the Issuers or any Guarantor, as such, will have any liability for any obligations of the Issuers or the
Guarantors under the Notes, the Indenture, this Supplemental Indenture, the Note Guarantees or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, such obligations or their creation. Each Holder of Notes by
accepting a Note waives and releases all such liability. The waiver and release are part of the consideration for issuance of the Notes. The waiver may not be effective to waive liabilities under the federal securities
laws.

5.    NEW YORK LAW TO GOVERN; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH OF THE ISSUERS
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AND THE GUARANTORS CONSENTS AND IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY NEW YORK STATE OR U.S. FEDERAL COURT LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK IN RELATION TO ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING (I) ARISING OUT OF, RELATING TO OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED, THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY RELATED DOCUMENTS AND/OR (II) ARISING UNDER ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR U.S.
STATE SECURITIES LAWS IN RESPECT OF THE NOTES, THE GUARANTEES AND ANY SECURITIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE, AS SUPPLEMENTED. EACH OF
THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO PROCEEDINGS IN ANY SUCH COURTS, WHETHER ON THE GROUND OF VENUE OR ON THE GROUND THAT THE
PROCEEDINGS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES,
SHALL APPOINT CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, 13TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR
PROCEEDING AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SAID AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE DEEMED IN EVERY RESPECT EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON IT IN ANY
SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS AGREES TO DELIVER, UPON THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS SUPPLEMENTAL
INDENTURE, A WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY SUCH AGENT OF ITS APPOINTMENT AS SUCH AGENT. EACH OF THE ISSUERS AND THE GUARANTORS, TO THE EXTENT ORGANIZED OUTSIDE
OF THE UNITED STATES, FURTHER AGREES TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION, INCLUDING THE FILING OF ANY AND ALL SUCH DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS, AS MAY BE
REASONABLY NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SUCH DESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CT CORPORATION SYSTEM IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FOR SO LONG AS THE INDENTURE, AS
SUPPLEMENTED, REMAINS IN FORCE. EACH OF THE ISSUERS, THE TRUSTEE AND THE GUARANTORS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE, THE NOTES OR THE
TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

6.    COUNTERPARTS. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy (which may be provided via facsimile or other electronic transmission) shall be an
original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

7.    EFFECT OF HEADINGS. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction hereof.

8.    THE TRUSTEE. The Trustee shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained
herein, all of which recitals are made solely by the Guaranteeing Subsidiary and the Issuers.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed and attested, all as of the date first above written.

 

ENDO NETHERLANDS B.V., as Guaranteeing
Subsidiary

   

By: /s/ Blaine Davis     

 
Name: Blaine Davis 

 Title: Managing Director A
   

By: /s/ Gert Jan Rietberg     

 
Name: Gert Jan Rietberg

 Title: Managing Director B

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO FINANCE LLC
  as an Issuer

 

by ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE
COMPANY I
S.À R.L., its sole member

   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea

 Name: Andrew O'Shea
 Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO FINCO INC.
  as an Issuer
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss
 Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO LLC 
ENDO U.S. INC. 
  each, as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss
 Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO HEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS INC. 
ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS VALERA INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US PARENT),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US MIDCO), INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US HOLDCO),
INC. 
GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS HOLDINGS,
INC. 
AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. 
AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
AMS SALES CORPORATION 
LASERSCOPE 
  each, as a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss
 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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GENERICS BIDCO I, LLC 
VINTAGE PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC 
GENERICS BIDCO II, LLC 
MOORES MILL PROPERTIES LLC 
WOOD PARK PROPERTIES LLC 
QUARTZ SPECIALTY PHARMACEUTICALS,
LLC 
  each, as a Guarantor
  by GENERICS INTERNATIONAL (US), INC., 
its manager
    
By: /s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss
 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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LEDGEMONT ROYALTY SUB LLC 
  as a Guarantor
  by ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS SOLUTIONS
INC.,
  its manager
    
By: /s/ Deanna Voss

 Name: Deanna Voss
 Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO LIMITED
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Blaine Davis     

 
Name: Blaine Davis 

 

Title: Attorney

ENDO VENTURES LIMITED
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Blaine Davis     

 
Name: Blaine Davis 

 

Title: Attorney

ENDO MANAGEMENT LIMITED
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Blaine Davis     

 
Name: Blaine Davis 

 

Title: Attorney

ENDO FINANCE LIMITED
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Blaine Davis     

 
Name: Blaine Davis 

 

Title: Attorney

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO LUXEMBOURG HOLDING COMPANY S.À
R.L.
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea     

 
Name: Andrew O'Shea

 
Title: B Manager

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE COMPANY I
S.À R.L.
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea     

 
Name: Andrew O'Shea

 
Title: B Manager

ENDO LUXEMBOURG FINANCE COMPANY II
S.À R.L.
  as a Guarantor
   

By: /s/ Andrew O'Shea     

 
Name: Andrew O'Shea

 
Title: B Manager

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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PALADIN LABS CANADIAN HOLDING INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Mark Beaudet     

 
Name: Mark Beaudet

 
Title: President

PALADIN LABS INC. 
  as a Guarantor

   

By: /s/ Mark Beaudet     

 
Name: Mark Beaudet

 
Title: President

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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ENDO VENTURES BERMUDA LIMITED, as a
Guarantor 

   

By: /s/ Robert Rush     

 
Name: Robert Rush

 
Title: Director

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,
  as Trustee
   

By: /s/ Martin Reed     

 
Name: Martin Reed

 
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to 7.25% Notes due 2022 Supplemental Indenture]
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SUBSIDIARIES OF THE REGISTRANT

The following is a list of subsidiaries of the Company as of June 30, 2014, omitting some subsidiaries which, considered in the aggregate, would not constitute a significant subsidiary.

Subsidiary

Jurisdiction of
Incorporation or

Organization  
Ownership by

Endo International plc

Endo Limited Ireland  Direct

Endo Management Limited Ireland  Indirect

Endo Ventures Limited Ireland  Ireland

Endo Ventures Bermuda Limited Bermuda  Indirect

Endo Finance LLC Delaware  Indirect

Endo U.S. Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Endo Finco Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Endo LLC Delaware  Indirect

Endo Luxembourg Finance Company II S.a.r.l. Luxembourg  Indirect

Endo Finance Limited Ireland  Indirect

Endo Health Solutions Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Endo Pharmaceuticals Solutions Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Endo Pharma Ireland Limited Ireland  Indirect

Endo Luxembourg Holding Company S.a.r.l. Luxembourg  Indirect

Endo Luxembourg Finance Company I S.a.r.l. Luxembourg  Indirect

Endo Pharmaceuticals Valera Inc. Delaware  Indirect

CPEC LLC Delaware  Indirect

Paladin Labs Canadian Holding Inc. Canada  Indirect

Paladin Labs, Inc. Canada  Indirect

Litha Healthcare Group Limited South Africa  Indirect

Laboratoris Paladin de Mexico S.A. (f/k/a Activa Pharma S.A.) Mexico  Indirect

American Medical Systems Holdings, Inc. Delaware  Indirect

American Medical Systems, Inc. Delaware  Indirect

American Medical Systems Luxembourg S.a.r.l. Luxembourg  Indirect

Laserscope California  Indirect

AMS Research Corporation Delaware  Indirect

AMS Sales Corporation Delaware  Indirect

Ledgemont Royalty Sub LLC Delaware  Indirect

Generics International (US Holdco), Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Generics International (US Midco), Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Generics International (US), Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Generics International (US Parent), Inc. Delaware  Indirect

Generics Bidco I, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Generics Bidco II, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Quartz Specialty Pharmaceuticals, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Moores Mill Properties, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Wood Park Properties, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Vintage Pharmaceuticals, LLC Delaware  Indirect

Boca Pharmacal LLC Florida  Indirect
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Rajiv De Silva, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Endo International plc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and
for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report)
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s Board of Directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize
and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

  

/S/ RAJIV DE SILVA
Rajiv De Silva
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)
  

Date: August 4, 2014
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF

THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Suketu P. Upadhyay, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Endo International plc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and
for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period
covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report)
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s Board of Directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize
and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

  

/S/ SUKETU P. UPADHYAY
Suketu P. Upadhyay
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
  

Date: August 4, 2014
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Rajiv De Silva, as President and Chief Executive Officer of Endo International plc (the Company), hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014 (the Report) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15
U.S.C. 78m); and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

    

  /S/ RAJIV DE SILVA
Name:  Rajiv De Silva
Title:

 

President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: August 4, 2014

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to, and will be retained by, Endo International plc and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Suketu P. Upadhyay, as Chief Financial Officer of Endo International plc (the Company), hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014 (the Report) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15
U.S.C. 78m); and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

    

  /S/ SUKETU P. UPADHYAY
Name:  Suketu P. Upadhyay
Title:

 

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

Date: August 4, 2014

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to, and will be retained by, Endo International plc and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


